UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
JORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Steates of Ameries, )
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. k96l

vs. Tract No. G-Thl

less, Situate in Rogers County,
Cklahoma, and Tim Sharp, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

)

)

)

)

1,316.38 Acres of land, Mcre or %
)

i

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1.

- T .
- i‘".gf

Now, on thkis _;;ﬁi;;ﬁay of Fégmu3£%$»l962, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Jjudgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jjudgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. G-Thl, as such estate and tiact are described in the declaration of
teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties end subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of proceas has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federsl Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congrees set out in Paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in Parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on July 8, 196C, the United States of Americs has filed its declaration of
taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date

of £iling the declaration of taking.



6.

On filing of the declaration of taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Ccurt, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, =and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T

On the dete of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below. BSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estate taken in such tract, &ll other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such namwed defendants are entitled to receive
the just compersation for the estate taken in thig tract.

8.

The cwners of the gubject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount skown as compensation in Paragraph 12 below, and such
stipuiation should be approved.

o.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to
just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12
below.

10.

IT I5 THEFEFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in Paragreph 2 herein, ae such tract is particularly described in
the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such
declaraticn of taking, is condemned and title thereto ie vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such declaration of taking, and
all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are

forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



1L,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estats condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right to Just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.

l2.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
&8s to just compensation, menticned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum thereir fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. G-Thl

Owners: Herbert H. Bussman and
Carmen Bussman

Award of just compernsation
pursusrt to stipulation . . . . . . . $925.00 $925.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . 725.00

Deposit deficieney . « « - +» - - - « . $200.00

Disbursed to OWRETYSE « 4+ + & « + + + o o » = &+ 725.00

Balance due tO OWDEYS o« « « o« + o = = s + o+ o 2 » $200.00
13.

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the registry of this Court, i1n this Civil Action,
to the credit of Tract No. G-Thl, the deficiency sum of $200.00, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subjeet tract,

jointly to Hertert H. Bussman and Carmen Bussman the sum of $200.00.

é?@%af Eﬁﬁw%?yﬁawiy
UNITER STATES DISTRICT JUIGE

APPROVED:

oy .l s
e . vl A
Arderd S oA i dorce

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assigtant U. §. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Action No. L976
Tract Fo. 5708-9

Vs,
{Criginal Tract No. N~1kl6)

e et e St e e

315.27 Aeres of Land, More or less, g o
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma, i By
and Elne Couch, et al, -

)
Defendants. ) AT o e
) T g
JUDGMENT COBLE 6 o
l‘ ‘YFF
HOW, on this _;'Ti\day of ViAo~ 1962, this matter comes

on for disposition on epplication of pleintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing uponr just compensation and
the court, after heving examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment spplies coly to Tract No. N-1416 as such tract is
described in the Declaration of Teking filed in this action, snd to a portien
of Tract No. N-14l€, which portion is now designated as Tract No. 5708-9,
described as Indien Meridian, T. 25 N., R. 17 E., Section 8, all that part
of the SW%SW% lying below ejevation 651.0' m.s.l. The area described aggre-
gates 25.00 acres, more or less, situate in Nowata County, Oklahoms.

3.

The gourt has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected gither personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Clvil
Procedure on all paxties defendant in this cause who are interested in sub-
Jeet traect.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condenn for publiec use the property deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pure
suant thereto, on August 1, 1960, the United States of America filed its

Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the estate



ir such property as described by stipulation of the parties should be
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Decla-
ration cf Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the registry of this court as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in Tract No. F-1416 a certain sum of money and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T-

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the mineral
eatate 1n subject property were the defendants whose names are shown in
paregraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estate taken in such property, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the award of Jjust compensation.

8.

On Aagust 3, 1961 the owners of the mineral estate in subject
property and tne United 3tates of Awerica filed herein a stipulation wherein
they agreed that the acrzage acquired in Tract No. N-1416 would be reduced
to 25 acres, that the estate taken in such 25 ecree would be changed from
all interest in the subsurface estate to & subordination of the oil, ges
and other minerais to the rights of the govermment in connection with the
Oologeh Project, that the 25 acres so subordinated would be designated Tract
No. 5708-9, that title to the balance of original Pract No. N-1416 wouid be
revested in the former owners and that just compensation should be the total
sum of $1,075.00. Such stipulation should be approved.

9.

The money criginally deposited in this civil action as estimated
compensation for Tract No. N-1L15 should be used to pay the award of just
compensation for the new tract designated as Tract FNo. 5708-3. Sueh payment
will leave & surplus in this deposit as shown in Paragraph 12.

10.

IT IS TEEREFORE CRDERED, ADJUDGED AID DECREED thet the stipulation
of the parties filed herein on August 3, 1961 is confirmed, and the land
described in such stipulstion as, "Iadisn Meridian, T. 25 K., R. 17 E.,
Section 8, all that part of the SW%SW% lying below elevation 651.0' m.s.l.,
the srea described aggregates 25.0 acres, more or less, situate in Nowata,

County, Oklahoma," is hereby designated Tract Nc. 5T08-9.
2



The United States of America has the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use Tract No., 5708-9, described above, and the follow-
ing described estate in such tract to-wit: the subordination of the oil, gas
and other minerals tc the right of the United States to flood and submerge
the land as may be necessary in connection with the operation and maintenance
of the Cologal Dam and Heservoir Project as authorized by the Aet of Congress
approved June 28, 1938 (52 Stat. 1215) and July 24, 1946 (60 Stat. 634),
reserving to the owner or owners of the subsurface estate, or any interest
therein, his or their heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns,
rll mineral rights and privileges which may be used and enjoyed without in-
terfering with the aforesaid right of the United States, provided, however,
that the type and location of any structures and/or appurtenances thereto
now existing or to bte erected or constructed in connection with the exercise
of said mineral rights shall be subject to the prior written approval of the
representative of the United States in charge of the project, for the uses
and purposes described in the Declaration of Tsking, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of August 1, 1960,
and ali defendents herein and all other persons interested in such estate
are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

All right, title, and interest of the defendant owners, in and
to any and all portions of the original Tract No. N-1k16, {as described in
the Declaration of Taking filed herein} which are not included in the area
nov designated Trazt No. 5708-9, hereby is revested in such defendants to
the extent held by them immediately prior to the filing of the Declaration
of Taking.

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cuners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names eppear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so0 named.

1z2.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the sum fixed
in the stipulation above confirmed, hereby ie adopted as the award of Just
compensation for the estate taken in Tract No. 5705-9 and for the Govern-
ment's use of the property, which in paragraph 10 above was revested in the

former owners, as shown in the following schedule:

3




Cwners - OF both original Tract Neo. N-1416 andé New Tract
No. 5708-2

Elna Couch and
V. C. Couch

Deposited as estimated compensation
for original Tract No. N-1L16 , . .  $3,225.00

Award of just com}}ensation
for Tract No. 5708-9 and
use of property revested,

pursuant to stipulatiom . . . . . .  $1,075.00 $1,075.00

Deposit surplus as to Tract No. N-1416 $2,150.00

Disbursed tO OWNEIS + « & + o + 5 o & s « = & + + none
Balance due € OWHEI'S « + « « + « =« s & &« + » + + = $1,075.00
13.

IT I3 FURTHER CRDERED, %ift% %he Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the sum on deposit in this ease for the original Tract Ho. N-1516, the

sum of $1,075.00, jointly, to Elna Couch and V. . Couch.

g;‘{)&f (/\ i .Natf

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

.
f{mu’mf J&/ /,:r-,,/a,,-cmw

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Atcorney

e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerica,

Flaintiff, Civil Aetion No. 980

Tract Ho., 5610=4

V&.

301.00 Acres of Land, Mcre or Less,
Situste in Nowata and Rogers

Counties, Cklahoma, and Delbert L.
Boatman, et al, snd Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMERNT

x.

NOW, on this _i;éixﬂay of __Lﬂli;hii;v1962, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensaticn, and the
court, after having exarined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
5610-4, as such estate and tract are described in the declaration of taking
filed in this action.

3.

The cours hes Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

k,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TIA of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to con-
demn for public use the =state described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on August 3, 1950, the United States of Americe filed its declara-
tion of taking of such property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Ameries as of the adate

of filing the Declaration of Teking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of & certain
estate in subject tract & certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set cut in Peragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this actlon, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose nemes are shown in Para-
graph 11 below. BSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in such estate faken in such tract, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants sre entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein stipulations as to Jjust compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount skown as compensation in Paragraph 11 below, and such stipu-
letions should be aspproved.

9.

IT. It THEFEFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly de-
scribed in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such declaration of taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such estate are forever tarred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDPGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owners of tke estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose nanes appear below in Paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken hereiln in this tract is vested in the

parties so named.



11.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulations

as to just compensation, menticned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;

and the sum therein fixed 1s adopted as the award of Just compensation for

the estate confemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO, 5610-4

Cwners:

Fermzan Van Winkle . . . . . . . . 3/b
L. M. Holland, a/k/a

Lola M. Holland end

iela M, Hoiland . . . . . . . 1/8
George W. Van Winkle. . . . . . ., 1/8

Award of just compensaticn
pursuant to stipulations . . . . . . $200.00

Depcsited as estimated com-

pensation « + . 4 4 v 0 0 e e 0 . 200,00

Disbursed tC OWREI'S + + + + + « « &+ + &

$200.00

_200.C0_

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

G%-’f/"-@?"{ ap.u‘{ .-_/r{’if o :fs’ff

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Aszsistant U. S. Attorney

i ML RS LA S e B £ 1 €+ e e o —

© s s im0 o



S S b A PRAS 8 £ la eu s e C e e m—— e

IN THis UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THU
NOKTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Bessie Potter, « . . Plainuff, }

)
va. ) No, 3171 Civil

) i
J. C. tenney Company, . . . Defendant, )

Bl va
ERA R A T A )

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE ™~ 7 tn

On this th day of March, 1862, the plaintiff herein having made
application for leave to diamniss and having filed with the court a disi:issal
with prejudice approved by counsgel for the defendant, the court crders the
above styled matier diamlssed with prejudice to the refiling of another action.

IT I3 THEREFORE QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

this case Lo disn. issed with prejudice to the filing of another action.

/5 St D trlal

Unlied Biates Disiridt Judye

A true and correct copy of the foregolng
order of disrmissal with prejudice was
this 5th day of March, 1862, malled to
Sterling N. Grubbs, . O, Box 423,
Cushing, Oklahorma, astorney for

plaintiff,
P ; ‘/ i
. ’ ) Py {’:}/ - u-;,.f_ X
s zwf L
Attorney for lefendant
TRB:el

3-5-62



UNLTED STAIES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

K

Plaintiff, Civil Action Neo. 7Sk

L458.26 Acres of Land, More or Less Tracts Nos. G~T09 and

Situate in Rogers and Nowata N-1i2%L
Counties, Cklshoma, and Thcmas D.
Bard, Jr., et al, and Unknown =y E %ﬁ;f .

Owners,

Defendanta.

JUDGMENT
1

Now, on this %day of W M 1962, this watter comes

cn for disposition on applicetion of the plaintiff, United States of America

for entry of judgment on an option contract and a stipulation agreeing upon
Just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2

This Jjudgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above as such estates and tracts are described
in the declaration of teking filed herein.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 7lA of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are intereated in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of Americe the right, power, and suthority
to condemn for publisz use the land described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, om August 10, 1959, the United States of America has
Tiled its decleration of taking of such described property, and title
thereto should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date

of filing such i{instrument.

e ———— it +

o onak e AR AT P A A R+ ke



6.

On filing the declaration of taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of certain
estates in subject tracts, certein sums of money, and part of these deposits
hag been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T

On the date of taking in this actlion, the owners of the estatles
teken in subject tracts were the defendants whose nemes are shown in para-
graph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other perscns elther
naving disclaimed or defsulted, and such named defendants are entitled %o
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The ownera of each of the subject tracts and the United States
of America have executed a contract of option for the purchase of land,
as alleged in the complaint, or have executed and filed herein a stipula-
tion as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the estates condemned in such tracts is in the smounts shown as com-
pensation in paragraph 11 herein, and such option snd stipulation should
be approved.

9.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and pur-
poses degeribed in such declaration of teking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Amerieca, and all defendents here-
in and all other persons Lnterested in such estates are forever barred
frow asserting any claim thereto.

1G.

IT IS FUNTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date off
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the perscns whose rnames appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the respective estetes taken in these tracts is vested

in the parties so ramed as their respective interests appear therein.

AR ——— i + remrmens e et ol o g g 3 et 5 8 5 ot e i mim . e ——— .



11.

IT IS FUAHTER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the stipulation
as to just compensation and the contract of option for the purchase of
land, mentioned in paragraph 8 abvove, are hereby confirmed, and the sums
therein [ixec. are adopted as the awards of Jjust compensation for the
estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. G-709

Ovmners:
Dorothy D. Frates . . . + . « » - 1/3
Virginie F. Dumn « « « « « . « « 2/9
Rex D. Frates « « « « « « + » « - 2/9

J. S. Frates IIT . « « « « « « + 2/9

Avward of just compensation

pursuent to option contract . . . $l55.00 $495,00
Deposited as estimated com-

pensation . . .« s s v o+ 0o« o« v »__1495.00
Disbursed $0 OWHEIS + » « « = & 1 & + = = s & none
Balance due tO OWDETS + » « + « « + o + 1 o » + $h95.00

TRACT NO, N-1h21

Owners:

Heirs of G. W. Albert and Selly Ann Crisp Albert,
decemsed, which helrs are:

Gecrge Francis Albert
Wilbie Van Albert

Alta Mae Randall Bowman
Martha Randall Kurtz
Jennie May Albert Crisp
Betty Marie Albert Napler
Ara Faye Randal]l Reed
Lucy Albert Boley

Lewis Albert

John L. Albert

Freda Randall Franska

County Treasurer of Nowata County, Oklahoma had a valid ecleim
for $36.89 for taxes and penalty.

Avard of just compensation
pursvent to stipulation . . . . . $6,250.00 §6,250.00

Deposited as estimated com-

pensation « .« . . e« 0 e o4 . s 6,250.00
Dicbursed 10 OWHETB &+ + + = o =« « o« v s o s » o & %6!250.00



12.
IT IS FUATHER ORDERED, that the Clerk of this Court shall

disburse from the deposit for Tract No. G-709, in this Civil Action,

to:

Dorothy D. Frates . . . . . . . . . $165.00

Virginia F. Durm . . . . . « . . « 110.00

Rex D. Frates . +. + + + « « & « « » 110,00

J. 8. Frates III . . . . + « « » « 11D.00

%;mf gyﬁm«yﬂéﬁﬂf}“
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

afl? f . 7 27
edietend S, A remloe

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES BISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Civil Action No. 4758

Plaintiff,
vs. Tracts Nos. E-511
E-511E
600.26 fcres of Land, More or Les F-61EE
Situs.e in Rogers and Nowata F-633-1 and
Counties, Oklahoma, and Fred F-633E-2

il

Barger, et al, and Unknown Qwners

Defendants.

R

R 7.

i

JUDGMENT o
NOBLE C. HCGL

1. Clerk, U, &, Distei-v Toewd

Now, on this M_day of Mlg@, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the pleintiff, United States
of America, for enury of Judgwent on an option contract and on stipula-
tions agreeing upon Just compensation, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are deseribed
in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service c¢f Process has been perfected either personally or by
Publieation notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
berein give tke United States of America the right, power and authority
to ceondemn for public use the land descrited in Paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on August 14, 1959, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property and title
thereto should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date

of filing such instrument.



£,

Cn filing the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this (purt as estimated compensation for the teking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and part cf this
deposit has been cisbursed es set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T

On the éate of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose nemes are shown 1ln
Paregraprh 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, sll other persons having
either disclaimed or defeulted, and suck named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of each of the subjeet tracts and the United States
of America have executed e Contract of COption for Flowage Easement as
alleged in the Corplaint, or have executed and filed herein Stipulations
As To Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the estates ccndemned in such tracts is in the amount shown as com-
pensation in Paragraph 12 herein and have agreed upon the distribution of
the award among the owners, and such Option and Stipuletions should be
approved.

G.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America hae the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts newed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes described in suech Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America and all defendants
herein and all cther persons interested in such estates are forever barred
from assertirg any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
vere the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 11, and the right
to just compensaticn fer the respective estates teken in these tracts is

vested in the parties so named, as their respective interests appear

therein.

e e b i T mop A 5y o e < o e =



5 (‘::45’

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECREED that the Contract of

Optlion for tiae Purchese of Land, and the Stipulations As To Just Compensa-
tico mentloned in Paragraph 8 above are hereby conflrmed, and the pums
therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Jjust compensation for the

estates condemned in subject tracts as foliows:

TRACTS NOS. E-511 end E-511F

owners: Helrs of the estate of Maywe Levine, deceased.
{Harold Morton Levine hes been appointed executor
of this estate.)

Award of Jjust compensaticn
pursusnt to stipulation . . . . . .$5,950.00 $5,950.00

Deposited as eatimated cowpensation . 3,950.00
Disbursed t6 OWHBIS .+ + « o + + » & o s » + + 52950.00

TRACT HQ. F-0l6E

Owner: Marie Polinter

Award of Jjust compensation
pursuant te stipulation . . . . . §52.00 $52.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . 52.00

8

Disbursed O OWREP « + & 4 & & + 5 & s &+ & & 52.

TRACTS NOS, F-633E-1 and F-633E-2

Owner: Wiliiam Elbtert Dawaon

Avard of just compensation
pursuant to option contract . . . . $U43.00 $4L3.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . 443.00

Disbursed €O OWNEYr . « « = « s + &+ + o & « + + none
Balance due to owner . . . . . . .+ . . . o+ .« Sh4b3.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall dis-

burse from tke deposit for Tracts Nos. F-633E and F-633E-2, to Willism

Elbert Dawscr, the sum of $443.00.

o -

;7 gy rd ol
£ [ T s,
i TR

Finod £ o ‘i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/»{j* '::f':w-

ey

HUBZRT A. MARLOW
Asgistant U. 3. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriza,
Plaintiff, Civil Acticn No. 4792
Tract No. L-1209

ik ED

Y&,

592.70 Acres of lLand, More or Less,
Situate in Nowaila and Rogers
Counties, Oklshoma, and L. A.
Terrell, et al, and Unknown Cwners. an 1957

e e e

NOBLE ¢, BOOD
wherk, U, 8. District Court

Dafendants.

e et e

JUDGMENT
1.

NOW, on this _fi___@ay of March 1962, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of plaintiff, Unitied States of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advieed by counsel for plain-
tiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
L-1209, as such estate and tract are described in the declaration of taking
filed in this action.

3.

The court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, ag provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this eause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in Paragraph 2 of ihe Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and suthoritiy to condemn
for public use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on October 2], 1G59, the United States of Americe filed its declaration of
taking of such described property, and {itle to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated ccompensation for the taking of & certain
estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose nemes are shown in Paragraph 12
below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and sitch named defendants are entitled to receive the just com-
pensation for the estate taken in this tract.

3.

The owrers of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein stipulations as to just compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
ig in the =mount shown as ccmpensetion in Paragraph 12 below, and such stipula-
tions should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amcount fized by the stipulatione as to
Just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12
below.

10,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of fAmeriea has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract namsd in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
degeribed in the zompleint and declaration of teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in suech decleration of taking, is condemned end title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taking and all defendants herein and all other persons inter-

egted in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGUD AND DECREED that oo therdate of teiing,
the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the defendants
whose names appesr below in Paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation for
the estate taken herein in this traect is vested in the parties so nemed.

12.

IT IS5 FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulations
as to just compersation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum sherein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. L-1209

Owners:
Surface:

L. A. Terrell, who is now deceased andé his heirs are:

Ruby Stegall
Foster Terrell and
Leona Pearce
J. §. Tedd
Minerals:
Surface owners owned minerals, except American Climax
Petroleum Corporation owned an oil and gas lease on an

undivided 1/2 interest in this tract.

Award of just compensation
pursuvant to stipulations:

For fmerican Climax Petroleum

Company interest . . . « . .§ 6.25
Tor &1l other interests . . 693.75
Totel AWGEE « » = + « + + o + « « « $T0C.CO $700.00
Deposited as estimated com~
wengetion + + v v 0 s 0 e e v e s 500.00 500.00
Deposit defisdency. « o« v« v 0 4 . @200.00

Disbursed to owners:

To Anerican Climax Petro-

leum Corporation . . . % 6.2%
To L. Ar Terrell . ¢ v v v o v v v 250.00
Total Disbursed - + + 4 o v ¢ 2 4 - o« .o« . 256,85 256.25
Balance on @posit « « + o ¢« v v o o4 e o« 0o« o« $243.75

Balance due to owners other than American
Climex Petroleum Corporation . . . « - + » o « & v o« . $Uh3.75



i3.
17 I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this court, in this Civil Acticon
to the credit of Tract No. L-1209, the deficiency sum of $200.00 and the Clerk

of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for Tract L-1209 to:

Joe B0 T08d o v v v e e om e e e oo o« $343.75
Ruby Stegall « - - « « « « + &+« o« 33.3h
Foster Terrell « « « « &« v v v o & + 33.33
Leona Pearce « + + « « « ¢« « v o o4 33.33

Pt Bagnt

4 UNITED STATES DISTRICT/]‘UDGE

APPROVED:

[ sYrered o P ige
HUFERT A. MARLOW
Assigtant U. 5. Attorney

e et e et i A e vt . - e o curvepapg o 1+~ 1 mnmns i nn s



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4990

Tracts Nos. R~1828 and
R~1828u

V.

%13.36 Acres of Land, More or Less
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahome
and Emma E. Mortloek, et al, and
Urknown Owhert,

Defendants.

e e Nt N e e e o el S e e

JUDGMENT

1

NOW, on this Z% day of //M 1962, this metter

comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of

America, for entry of Judgment on an COption Contract agreelng upon just
compensation, and the court, after having exsmined the Tiles in this action
and veing sdvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

Thie judgment appliee only to the lessee interest in the estates
condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates
and {racts are deseribed in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3-

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personelly, or by
publication nctice, as provided by Rule 71A of Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure on sll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

9.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the egtates described in Parsgraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on August 11, 1950, the United States of America has,
filed its declaration of tsking of such deseribed property, and title to
the described estate in such property should be vested in the United

Btates of America as of the date of Tiling the Declaration of Taking.



.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of the
legsee interest in the eststes taken in subjlect tracts a certein sum of
money, and 8ll of thie deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph
11 below.

7.

on the daate of taking in this action, the owners of the lesaee
interest in the estates taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose
pames are shown in Paragraph 11, below. Such named defendants are the only
persons asserting any interest in the leasee interest in the estates taken
in such trmets all other persons heving elther disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for
such interest in the estates taken in theee tracts.

&.

Tha owners of the lessee interest in the estates taken in subject
tracts and tne United States of Amerles have executed & Conmtract of Qption
for Purchese of Bibordination of Mineral Estate, as alleged in the Com-
plaint, wheresin they have agreed that just compensation for all their
right, title and interest in the estates condemned in subject tracta is
in the amount showvn as compensation in Paragraph 11 below, and such Option
Contract shcald be spproved.

G

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States cf Americe has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in Paragraph £ herein, as such tracts are particulariy
described in the complaint and declaration of teking as emended filed
hereln; and such tracts, to the extent of the lessee interest in the
estates described, end for the uses end purposes described in such declara-
tion of taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, &s of the date of filing such Declearation of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

IT I5 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

Taking, the owners of the lessee interest in the eststes condemned herein

in subject tracts were the defendants whose nameg appear below in



e i etk ek et i I i g . i 3 e 1 A7 e e+ e o am e 1

Paragraph 11, and the right to just.compensation for such interest taeken
herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so named.
i1.
IT 8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Option
Contract mentioned in Parsgraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed; and the sum
therein fixed is adopted ag the award of just compensation for the lessee
interest in the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. R-1828 and R-1828M

Owmers of lessee interest in estate taken:

We Gu PRITLEDS « = o v 0 o « o = « « « Lf2
Hinman Stuert Milem . . . . . . . . . 1/6
Mildred Viles + « o & o » « « « - « +» 1/6
Mary Stevenson .« « + + + « « « « o+ 1/6

Avard of Jjuet compensaetion

for lessee interest, pursuant
to Option Contract . . . . . .  $22,417.00 $22,417.00

Deposited as estimated com-
pensation for lessee interest . 22,417.00

Distursed t0 OWNErs « « « + + « + « + « » + » « 22,417.00

1z2.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Court shall
retain jurisdietion of thie proceeding for disposition of the lessor in-

terest in the subject tracts.

gggM _‘:;Z’Zz & Jvi&i’fé’f
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
By
Habent A Ml

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attoroey



i b BTN EiTERD LISTRICT COURL
HORTHERR DICTRLCT oF O TAROMA

i MRRISY Pt f « .

[EARIRER U

Wbk, 0 S S

[
P
PUPCREL

y
Deefo i aia S

JURGMENT

Thin mat Lo e oy far Lyinl Ll e court

ol JUT e Liter Huwsnertaioan Prod pougherby ;,—1:'»;54-;2 g s b

Y ond bhe jurl O Moreh

o dnpuzs hEv Gy, seend b Ly wriwd
e B WLTE proe Tk 5 serdier for the pledin At e ver

Lf Elgnbeun

St de Pepiates Sors e b Vhie il S

Tooowdnpis, PO Hoa et Hine by ~Two Doalolsd L slEbyownovel

A RDEREL AHD ADJUDGED Wl ¢ophe [la LuLidE,

[, Geromss

hperid o Moy Napdigs Ly it of tne dhef e rdn

ooy THOUBII.

ot Hevnorb . i, Jite, Lng B Qi

aentd

™oy Bundred Mipsn e Dol lars and

fopesent theraol gy s o B aF G Y

{‘Lfnj .“'.'.“J'r‘),i)f) A ;

PR . L B “ o - . N DR i . o
aragadte, LMEE [ CURIN SRA PV O S untll pEus, Goed et 2B v

Dected - Talios Ok Lahoeni, Ll s ey wf MR

By /-

AR L AR bRt < gt s e a ey ]} e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOFE THE
MORTHERN UEISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

Ruvn Brann,

Platintiff,

e e

Civii MG, s

|
[4
1
D lendeints., 5

JUDGMENT

This actlon came on far trlal belors the court
frid o Jary ., the d norable Fred Deugheri; oreeiddng, and
i dasled bsvlne psen daly tried #nd he gury oo Mareh 7.
s nevang rendered o verdlet for the slacitiff to re-
v el the delwseddans Gaukgen 10 vl ancunl oo Four
Thousand. Five Haudroo {§a, 00, W) Dollarao,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGEL uina . the plalntitl,
Rutn Brann, recover of the defendants, . L. Goerier and
Hordwere L. Dillon, Jr.. the sus of Fooi Poourand, Flve
Huidpod {$4, 000, 562) Dollars, wibth intersst tiereopn a5 the
sy of LF per s Teon the ddte“hureof until pald, snd
ey eualt ol agtlon.

ivtad oo Tais, Oklahwwa, this Tl 0 Magolb,

NOBLE C. HOUD, CLERK

H;.»’__f%,f 21',‘:‘-‘): - -




In THE ONITED STATES DISURICT CUURT FOR THHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
aerporation,
Plaintiff,
Civil Mo, H9yn

ALY

D NV W )
%
-~

OHIO CASUALTY INSURANGE COMPANY,
Hocorporatlon, et al.,
peiendants,

L

JUDGMENT o el

This aetlion came on Topr Lrial befopre the court and
a jury, the Hunoranle Fred Deaugherty presidiag, #ng the ifssueg
vl been duly tried sng the jury on Mereh o, 1302, haviog
rendered verdiets that the plaiutiffs, Linda Penninyton, Mary
J. Harbison, Rsy Hartgrave and James Mayes ecch snall have and
raecover of the defendsnt, John Fonder, e sum ol FPive Thoussnd
($QJQUQ.OU) Doliars; and Lhat Vhe okaintill, Honald Martin, shaill
hove and recovelr 2f the defendant, John Fendoer, tae sam of Two
Thousand, Five Hurdred ($2,-003.00) poilars. end that Jobhn Fender
a8 cress complalinent ls not entitled Lo reeover oo Lils cross
comp laint agpalinst Rey Harterave, the delondont;

IT IS THEREFQRE ORDERED AND. ADJUDGED thai the plaintiffls,
Linda Pennington, Mary J. Herbison, R y Hartgrave ana James Mayes,
aach shell have sndepacover of the defendeant, John Fender, the
s of Flve Thoussnd ($5.000.00) Dollars, with interest thereon
#t the rate of of per anmin Uros the defoe hepsof antll pedd, and
thelr goat of acbion: and that che plaintiit, Roneld Martin, shall
nave and recover of the del'endant, Jobm Fender. &he sum of Two
Thousand, Five Hundred ($2,5%00.00) Dollars, with interest theraon
at the rhte of o per snnum from the dats hereel antil pald, ang
fiig cost of setion; snd thot John Ferder 2y oross conplainsnt tuke
nothing on his cross complaint @painst Rey Horicreve, defendant.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoms tvhis LHth dar of Mareh, 1ywd

NOBLE C. HOND, CLERK

Hyﬁféggggtﬁfﬁﬁi;’}{

“Deputy &




N THe UNITEL STATES ISTHICT COURT FOH THE
NONTHORN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOM A

Lled Darl Worighe, .- Flaibidl, }
. ; Mo, 5163 Cleil
Fafeway Stores, a ; LR
corporation, . o . Defendant, )

SR

GRD A

This cause came on for trial on tiis 7th day of NMarch, 1962, having
been continued froin ts regular setting on Marcn 3, 1864, at toe request
of counsel for the plaintiff; the plaintiff appearing by and through Roehm
v est, his counsel of record, and the defendani appearing through W, ¥,
Kyle, its counsel of record. And the defendant having st all thues announced
ready for trial and being present in court with its witnesses and the
attorneys, Charles I ope and Willisun %, Biddie, who herstofore had appesr-
acl for toe plaintiff being called and not being present, and counsel for the

plaintii't announcing that he was not ready for trial, the case was thereupon

dusmiessed by the court for fallure on the part of the plaintiif to prosecute
his action.

IT I8 THEREFORE QORDERED, ADLJUDGED AND DECREED by the
court that the cause of the plaintiff be and the same s hereby disniissed

for failure diligently to prosecute his cause of action.

/s/ Faet U,
UNITED S’If}LTE DISTRICT JUDQGE

v Korel

PGl

¢ kbt ekl e o AR RS i, 8 1 ¢ P



v ey UMNET v STATRS DISTRICT Cuuat FOk T he

FLCRTHERN VIDTRICT oo fF v L riOhd

S aNLL, 2 miver by and throegh
ol parent aud natere) guardisn,
LAV S VR

Flaintiff,
b
ERNEST PANGRLET and
CRMEST RINGSILEY, JR.,

Dafendant,

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGRMENT

R

s

R R Rae wt T e e A >

Fhis cause came an tv be heard this élic iy
i AMoarci, (962, plalatiff appearing by wie atwrneys, Dickey v - iohard,

Wae g alendants Rppeaving by taeir aficrney., Aduckes,

Mo,

Lealax,

E)yn

Liersk, Sharp

dochepbers, wnd both parties announeing ready 50y Lrlal and » juky belng

wralied, ovidence vas introduced, aa¢ t.e court belng fally advised on

coraderitios finds that piaintiff bas suslaiaed the allegation ! bhae

pruition and fr entitled to judgasent asceordingly,

IT IS THEREFL#F L

SROERED, ALJULMIED A NI

PECREED py the court that the plaintiff beve wod recover o sxic Jefendants

the mais of Tawo Thoevsand Five Fundreo wollars (2, 300, 76) 2ne fuy Lie

Gosgn borety enpenled,

JUBRGE
bogi Wy
PR . A .
- N
x5 IR D - B
Arteringy Loy olaintif! J ‘
. . |""
Ry ; Lot AT
1o% Defendint i -




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAYMOND GRESL .
Pletntiffl,
)

v
MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS
RAILROAD COMPANY, ¢ corpor-

atlon.
Dafendsnt.

JUDGMENT

Civil Nu. C278

Trhls nebion come on Tor tivinl before the Court

jary . Lhe Humoprable Fred

and & i

Dawglheriy vreslding. znd

the lusues fevimne been duly tricd cod the jury on Mareh o,

1907 heving renderod & verdict

for Lhe defengant,

IT I4% ORDERED AND ADJUDGED thui the plolantliy,

R.oymond Greas . Lea<e nothing., thuet the action Is Jdimmlsoced

on the wearioi., ~rmed vhe defendans, Misooard ~Kansos-Toexoo

Railirosrd Cowieny, recover of the pluintiff, Reymond Gress,

thelr coste of aciion,

Datioo 21 Tulss, Oklshoms, thils Sth dey of Mavch,

NOBLE €. HOOD, CLERK

e

o o I Nt

¢ Depaty



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

HARTFORD ACGCIDENT AND INDEMNITY
COMPANY, an insurance corporation, Plaintiff

VE

)
)
}
)
)
L. C. SINOR and O, L. SINOR, } CIVIL Ng: ? tl F
individuals comprising a partnership ) T e B
and doing business ae )
SINOR BROTHERS CONSTRUGCTION )
COMPANY and SINOR BROTHERS }
MOTOR COMPANY, Defendants }
SAPRLD O B
Lherd, U0 Oisr

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT UPON APPLICATION TQ CLERK

In this action the defendant, Q. L. Sinor, having been regularly
served with suramons and complaint, both individually and as a pariner
d/b/a Sinor Brothera Construction Company and Sinor Brothers Motor
Company, and having failed to plead or otherwise defend, the legal time
{for pleading or otherwise defending having expired, and the default of said
defendant in the premises having been duly entered according to law; upon
the application of said plaintiff, judgment is hereby entered against said
defendant, O. L. Sinor, an individual and the defendant partuerships of
which said O. L. Sinor is a partner, in pursuance of the prayer of said
complaint.

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the law and by reason of the premises
aforesaid,

iIT IS GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said plalntiff
do have and recover from said defendants the sum of Fourteen Thousand
Nine Hundred Six Dollars ($14, 906. 00), with interest thereon at the rate of
six percent (6%) from the date hereof until paid, together with plaintiff's
costs and disbursements incurred in this action amounting to the sum of

Forty Dollars ($40. 00}, and that plaintiff have execution therafor.

Judgment rendered M /% . 1962,

U L. e o
by Lo Forri
; Clerk ‘
. e e - ke e e
"?:Lj_ P PR ) e T ;E,f’--"" O




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOr THE
KORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unitad Steles of America, y
)
Plaintiff, )}
)
vs. g Civil Mo, 5303
Bobby Dean Hildebrand and ) b
Lueitle Hildebrand, g
NDefendants, ) T3

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

The default of the defendants, Bobby Dean Hildebrand and
Inciile Hildebrana, heving heretotore been entered for feilura to plesad,
or otherwise defend, iu accordance with tne Federal fales of Clvil Pro-
cedure; and it appearing that the defendante are indebted to the plaintiff
for the sum of $5,215.96, plus interest abt the rate of six per cent (6%)
per aanum Prom raren 13, 196z, untii paid, together with cests,

LTOLE jEERY ORimsriD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that plaintiff have
Judgment agzinsil tihe defendants, Hobby Dean Hildebrand and Lucille Hildebrand,
for the sun of $5,213,96, plus interest at the rate of six per cent (6%) per
annun from rarch 13, LY62, until paid, together with the costs of this action,
and Tor further judgment directing the lavying of exscubion upon the property

described in the plaintifffs complaint herein.

Noble O. Hood
Clerk, United Jtates Istrict Court for
the Northern District of Oklahoma

S T e e
P



THITED STATES DISTRICT OOURT FOR THS
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amorica,

)
)
Mladnbifsf, ;

s, g CAvLLl No. 5297
Sidnay 3. hdward Carbey ;
and VWornda Leos Gurbey, %
Datendants., )

DefAGLE JUDGMENT

Tan defanlt of the dafendante, Sidney 5. Pdward Garbey and
Wanda Loe Oarbey, haviag heretofore been entered for failure to plead,
or otherwizs dai’ond, in accordanes with the Fedaral Rules of Uivil Pro-
cedure; and 1t appsaring that the defendanta are indebted to platntdiflf
for the mum of 5695, plus interest at the rate of six per cent (6%) per
snmes Prom Mereh 1h, 1962, untdl paid, togsther with costs,

IT IS ARERY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DBOREED that plaintiff have
Sudgmunt against, the defendants, 3idney 5. Edward Gorbey and Wanda ise
Gexbey, for the sum of 3695, plus interest at the rate of six par cent
(62) par snnum from Merch 1L, 1942, until paid, together with the costs
of this setlon.

Voble C, Hood
Clark, United States Disiriet Couwrt
for the Northsen Distriet of Oklzshema

ﬁ?‘ ,.t;“ %ML“M

Treputy

T 4 AT A VP 3 e e P A b



WHLTER STATES DISTRICT QOUNT FOR THR
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CRLAHOMA

United Steates of imerica,
Flaintift,

v, fivil No. "W

Barbara lLang,

DEFAULT JUDIMENT

The default of the defandant, Barbars Lang, having heretofore
been entered for fallure to plead, or ctherwime dafend, in acoordance
with the Fedsral Rules of Civil Procedura; and 1% appesring that the de-
fendant is indebisd to plaintiff for the smm of $1,0436.82, plus interest
tharson ab the rate of gix per cent {6%) per anmum from January 8, 1969,
until paid, togother with ecosts,

1T I3 HERERY ORDERED, ADJUDOZD, AND DECREED that plaintiff have
judgoent ageinst tho defendant, Barbara Lang, for the sum of 41,436.82,
plus interest thereon at ths rate of six per cont (6%) per anmum from
Junwary 8, 1960, until pald, together with the costs of thils action, and
for further judgnant direqting the lewylng of execution uwpon the propaerty
describad in the plainti€fts complaint haprain.

Nobla C, Hood
Claxk, United States District Cowt
for the Vorthern District of ‘klahomn

Deputy Glark




UNETED STATRY |
NORTHERN L

AlUT GOYRT FOR THZ
REST OF OKLAHNMA

nitad Motes of Mdoarlies,
Pleintdfl,

Vi, Givil ¥e, 5330

fiapaldoan Urawlord,

L L L L T

Dafandant,

DaFAILYT JUIGMUNT

The defaaly of the defendant, Gersldean CGrawford, having hsrato-
fors bean antered for failurs to plesd, or otherwise defond, in acsordance
with the Pederal Ewles of Ciwvil Procodure; snd it sppearing that the defendant
1s indebted to plaintiff for the sum of 530,13, plus interest at the rate of
#ix por cort (65) per anmum from October 1, 1960, until peid, topether with
aonts,

IT Y8 RERZHY ORDERED, ADJINHD, AND DBUREED that plaintifC have
Judgrent againet the defendant,; Goreldean Crawford, for the swnm of 1139.13,
plus interszt at the rate of slx por cont (61} per snmum from Ootober 1,
1960, untd) padd, together with the conts of this metion, and for further
Sedgnent dracting the levying of moscution upon the property deseribed in
the plaintiffts complaint herein,

Heble C. Hood
(lerk, Umited States District Cowrt
for the Northern District of Oldishomn




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COWRT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY and )
AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPH CORPORATION, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)

V5. ) CASE NO. 5152 CIVIL
)

DON A, HASSE, administrator of the ) Fii o P

Estate of Frances Hasse, Deceased, } L. ¢ !
}
Defendant. }

oot yEbd
ORDER

INOBLEL O
% vk, T 8L EHaories Tt
NOM on this _/ day of March, 1962, there came on for hearing
the Defendant's Motlon to Reconsider Defendant's Motion to Quash Service
of Summons and toiismiss., Plaintiff sappeared by and through their attorney,
William F. Kyle, and Defendant appeared and through hiz attorney, Alfred
B. Knight. Aftor oral argumemg, the Court being fully advised of the
premised, the {lourt finds that said Motion to Reconsider should be sustained,
and that the defendant's Motion to Quash Service Summons and to Dismiss
should be sustained.
iIT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the Defendant's
Motion to Quash Service of Summons should be and hereby is sustained and

the cause dismiassed.

of Oklahoma

APPROVAL BY:

P

i L To Ll

Attorney for Pl;?ﬁtiffs

APPROVAL BY:




IN THE UNITHED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
CF QRLAMOMA

T. O. ©. COMEANY, ING.,
Plaintiff,

V8- No. 5161

$

o
[
S A

THE FREFEERRED FIRY INSURANCE
COMFANY, Topeka, Kansas,

L3R
LN

Defendant,

JUDGMENT

In line with the findings of fact and conclusions of law by the spacial
master, which has been accepied and approved by the Court, Judgment is here-
by ordered in favor of i-laintiff and against the Defendant, The FPreferred Fire
Insurance Company of Topeka Kansas, in the sum of $170. 00 and costs.

Dated this __Zf 7 day of March, 1962,

%W

JUDGE



e . e Ei AT ey A AR it o vt L 8 e A O A o kBB S+

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURYT FCR TH E NCRTHERN DISTRICT
i GELATLBLA

T. G, 7, COrix-AwY, INC., )

)

Flaintiff, }

)
-VS. } No. 5162

) o
MARYLAND CASUALITY COMFANY, INC., ) LA

)

j

Defendant.

ST OIS = LA

Py 3o BHELIL S0V

JUDGMENT

In line with the findings of fact and conclusions of law by the Special
Maater, which has been accepted and approved by the Court, Judgment is here-
by erdered in faver of ¥iaintiff and against the Defendant, Maryland Casualty
Company, Inc., ln the surm of $340. 00 and costs.

Dated this ___L7 day of March, 1§62,

/7 Tzt Duegheds




v e A AT LA L £ P K b s A arP L — LR P .+

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY
COMFANY, an insurance corporation, Plaintiff

V8

individuals comprising a partnership
and doing businees as

SINOR BRUOTHERS CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY anc SINCR BROTHERS

)
)
)
)
)
L. €. SINCR and G, L. SINOR, } CIVIL NO. 5315
}
}
}
}
MOTOR COMFANY, Defendants )

AMENDED JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT UPON
APPLICATION TO CLERK NOBLE CHOGD
ek, UL 8 [hgert

e

In this action the defendant, ©O. L. Sinor, having been regularly
served with summone and complaint, both individually and as a partner
d/b/a Sinor Brothers Gonstruction Company and Sinor Brothers Motor
Company, and having failed to plead or otherwise defend, the legal time
for pleading or otherwise defending having expired, and the default of said
defendant in the premiges having been duly entered according to law; upon
the application of said plaintif{, judgment is hereby entersd against said
defendant, . L. Sinor, an individual and the defendant partnerships of
which said O, L. Siner ia a partner, in pursuance of the prayer of said
complaint.

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the law and by reason of the premises
aforesaid,

IT i5 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said plaintiff
do have and recover from said defendants served with summons and com-
plaint and now in default, the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred Flifty
Dollars ($2250. 00) plus interest at ten par cent {10%) per annum on the sum
of Two Thousand Dollars ($2000. 00) from May 1, 1961 until such sum of
Two Thousand Dollars ($2000. 00) be paid to plaintiff, and the sum of Four-
teen Thousand Nine Hundred Six Dollars ($14, 906, 00) plus interest at six

per cent (6%) per aonum, together with plaintiff's costs and disbursements



FPage 2,

incurred in this action amounting to Forty Dollars {$40. 00}, and that
plaintiff have execution therefor.

Judgment rendered j[L07 o , 1962,




Jdgm't for Amt.
of Def.
UNITED STATE3 DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States oo America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5086 s

VS.

)
)
3
685.86 Acres of Lend, More or less, )
Situmte in Osmage end Pawnee Counties,)
oklahome, and Albert Perkine, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, %

Defendants.

Tract{®) No(w). #2138

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDEH OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
lation(g) entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(g)
therein gamed, which stipulation{g) (is){mm&) hendered herewith for filing
herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and  gerclpn Jennie I{nn and George Willia
west and Ev West, bis wife, , gefendant(s) herein,

(hag), (have), by the stipulation(g) akove referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be patd by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(g) in

Tract(g) Nolg). m38 , as set forth
and described ir. the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $5Q'00 y inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(g) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein, The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matver ¢f this action. Service of process has been perfected sither
parsonally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject trast{g). The Court further finds that the ahove-
named defendant(s) (e (rers) the sole owner{s) of the captioned tract{g)

on the date of taking, and they are entitled te the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THERKEFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(h) The vesting ia plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(g) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is}(gwst described therein, is hereby con-
firmed;

(B} The just compensation %o he pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(g) Nolg). 2138 ’
is the sum of % 504,00 » inclusive of interest; and thet the sum of $25.C

has heretofore been dishursed to GCeorge Willlanm West and E West, owners of an undivided
1/2 interest, (C) The Clerk of this Court is herehy authorized and directed to

draw (a) check (g) on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount{g)
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee(sg)
and to mail the check(s) to said payee{x) at the following address(ms):

Carclyn Jennie Lynn
Box 123k
Pawhuske, Oklahoma $25.00

Frtered thic ~ & day of Ziv& ", 1962 .

Gt Gigholy

APPROVED: JULGE, United 5tates District Court

. 2 2 iji\ ‘.7\". .u!f""
-;(! '|f~ & f,‘u‘_.( 1 TN Ay \J-f\-»'(.u(h .

~HOEBIEfrs—NATEE; +H8 Attorney

AL T “ ’;‘LTL'\‘ e {;:. R

i

oo

A A U S R N . e oAbt e i o T e et i 7 1



Pef’. Judgment
Without Res. of Tumps.
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

%Cf VL T

United States of America,
Pleintiff, Civil Ne. %139

VE.

)
)
)
4G.80 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
)
)
)
)

TP
A

e AR ES

Situste in Creek, Osage eand Pawmes
Counties, Okluhome, and G. B. Cooper,
et al, and Unknown Owrers,

Defendants. Tractfs) NoGmd. L1OGE

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{(s)
entered into hy the defendant{us therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(x) (smm)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein. "

The Court finds that plaintiff and Glenn M. Gook
, defendant(g herein,

have, by the stirulstion(x) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{g in Tractis)

No{g). Wio&: y as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of $175.00 s inclusive of
interest. The sum of 5 150.00 , was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation fer said tract{g) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein., The Court hag jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by

Fule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{x).

IT 15, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Ths vesting in plaintiff of title o the estate(x) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(g) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{x) (is){mmx) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Th2 just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(g) Vo(g). kIOEE , is the sum of
$ 375.00 y inclusive of interest; and

(C) Tha plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Ceurt the deficiency in the amount of $ 25,00 , without interest.

Jurisdicstion of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and approprizte orders and decrees.

[

intered this ‘. day of

:ggaaa/ E;ﬁzggwﬁ%ggi

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

G b £,

o A
jj:g LR (ot

_ u-g;ﬁtizorney =




Pef . Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT CF OXLAHOMA

United States of imerica,
Plaintiff, Civil WNo. 5139 Vi)

VS.

Sitvate In Creek, Osage end Pawuee
Countles, Oklshouws, axd §. B. Cooper,

et al, and Unknown Qurers,

)

)

)

40.80 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
)

)

Defendants. )

Tract(sd Wolaw. L10SE

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s
entered into by the defendant(&) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(x) femx)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Cotrt finds that plaintiff and (lenn M. Cook

, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paic by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(g) in Tract(g)
Wo(x).  B1O3E , as set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretefore filed in
this cause, is the {tcual) sum of § 200.00 s inclusive of
interest. The sum of $ 175,00 ,» was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Dsclaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(w).

IT i3, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(x) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(x) {is)(xxx) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Thz just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(z) No(s). &1l09B , is the sum of
$ 200.00 s inclusive of interest; and

{C) Th2 plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry gf this
Court the deficiency ir the amecunt of $85,00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate crders and decrees,

Entered this 7. day of /Fw<-is 196 8.

Lg[";gd meﬁ, é‘r;cf?/

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
// G - -
ool T M Kﬁlz{ .




EEOTHE UHETEDR STATES LISTRICY COURT POR CTHE

HORTHERN BISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HATIONAL THALLER CONVOY, INC., )
a corporation, }
Flaiatilff, i
. 3 Wo, 5326

CEWTRAL CASUALTY COMPANY, g

a corporstion, ; Ef ! L Ez tj
Defndant, )

FIME 1367

URDER_OF DISMISSAL NOBLE . HOOD

Clerk, . € Distrier 70t

HOW on this % day off 222&1& 1962, the above
Btyled and aunbsred cause cominy on for hearving before ithe
undersigned Tudge of the United States Digtrict Court in and for
the Hourthern bastrict of Oklaboma, upon the Stipuiation for
Digminsal of the plaintiif and defendant heoredin; and the Court
having examined the pleadings and helny well and fully advised
inghe pranises is of the opinicn that saild couse should be
dismisset.

T A0 ML UPCRY ORUVERTD, RIOWVROTDGEDR AR PECREED by the
Court. that thne above styled and nusbered cause be and the same

ig hereby dlsmissed with prejudice at the cogt of the defandant,

’___

Léy/{«%/z_ &

A s el

AT




ALK

R Tt

T T

e

5

L

il PR

wrd

LA,




g

g

DYITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MOBLE 8L i%aEC‘TP
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA wdevd o Peoa Thstieber Love

United States of Aimeric:, )
Plaintife, g Civil No. 4808
vs. ) Tracts Hos. U=702 and Ge702E8-1
) through Ba6, Incl. (Lesses's
3 Interest in Wk, Sec. 33, T20K,
)
)
)

796.08 Aeres of Lend, More or Less,
RSE of IM)

Situate in Creek and Pmmee Counties,
Oklahoms, end Forrest Adsit, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUTGMENT (PARTIAL INTEREST) AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this csuse comes on for considerstion on the stipulation
entered into by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and L, W, Young, dsfendsnt hersin,
have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensakion
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts Ho. Ch702,
G.702E-1, E.2, E.3, E.4, E-5 and E-6 as the lesses's intersst in W%, Sec. 33,
TZ0N, RBE, ns set forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Decluration of
Taking heretofors filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of $1,700.00 for the
interest of L. W. Youn§, legsee, in MW, Seo. 733, T20N, RSE, inclusive of
intersst. The eum of §$6,085.00 {totol for all interests taken) was deposited
inte the registry of this Court os estimated just compensation for soid traste
upon the filing >f the Deolaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdic.
tion of the purties and the asubjeet matter of this actien. Service of process
has been perfectsd either personslly or by publicstionsof notice, as prescribed
by Rule 714 of tie Faceral Rules of Civil Procedurs, on =ll parties defendant
having compensabille interssts in the subject tracts.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, DY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the eatates set forth in
the Complaint :nd Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, us szald traots mare described therein, is hereby confirmedy.

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

t of Tracte Hos. Gw702 and G.7DZE-l through E-6, a3 to lessse's interest
in s Sec. 33, T20N, RBE, is $1,300.00, inclusive of interasty ond
(oY Whme cieck is directed to pay L. W. Young the sum of %1, 300,00,

Jurisdiction of this couse is retained for the emtry of further and
appropriate orders .nd decress.

Entered this 3rd day of MOGHSMFXIIELL April. LOGZR

DG T e
APPROVED: JUDGE, United Statasrﬁty{rict_ _quj!;h/

,’«[( L/ P %t’% C o

soneyt v, Mo~ Potorney

oo <o A ot i 1 L FHmE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, E Civil Action No. 4703

vs. ) Tracts Nos. U-2l12 and

) U-2112E
351.76 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and School Distriet No. 4O, Nowata YR OTET Ry
County, Oklahoma, et al. Pl R Bl g

}

}

Defendants. } 1 a57
)
TNOELE OO HOOoD
JUDGMENT ek, U, €, DHsteler Troisg

1.

Now, on this _ﬁ_d.&y of ‘/?!," . £ /F{ 2~ thie matter ccmes on
for disposition on application of the‘ laintiff, United States of Americe,
for entry of judgment on the report of commiesioners, filed herein on
December 19, 1951, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being adviged by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partiee and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

The judgment epplies only to the estates taken in the tracte enum-
erated in the caption above, as such estates and tracis are described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

'

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on &ll parties defendant in this cause vwho are interested in subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority 0
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
June 9, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such tracts of land, and title to the estates taeken in such tracts
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date ofifiling

such instrument.

iAo b g ¢ e e b e S MR R _— . .



6.

Simultanecusly with the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was depusited in the registry of this Court as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described interest in subject tracts, certain sums of
money, &ll of which has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

Te

The report of commissioners, filed herein on December 19, 1961, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to ell tracts covezed
by such report. The amount of just compensation as to subject tracts, as
fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 11 below.

B.

The amount of money deposited and disbursed to the owner, as
estimated compensation for the estate teken in the subject tracts is
larger than the award of just compensation as shown in paragraph il herein.
The amount of the overpayment should be refunded to the registry of the
eourt by the owner cf the subject tracts.

g,

The cdefendants nawed in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracta
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemmed
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defsulted. The
named defendants are the owners of the estate condemned herein, and as
such, are entitled to distribution of just compensation therefor.

10.

IT I3 THERKFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of lmerica has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts described in the Declarstion of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses
and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is
CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americs as
of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and &ll defendants herein
end all other persons are barred forever from agserting eny claim thereto.

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to
Just compensation for the estate teken herein in subject tracts is vested
in the defendants whose neames appear below in this paragreph. The report

of commissioners of Decepper 19, 1961, is hereby confirmed and the sum




therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for subject tracts as shown

by the following schedule:
Tracts Nos. U-2112 and U-2112E

Owners: Elmer Howell was owner;

John Hancock Mutusl Life Insurance Company held a
mortgage;

Everett H. Welborn, Attorney, had a valid claim for
sttorney's fees in connection with such mortgage.

Deposited as estimated compensation . . .$38,750.00
Disbursed for benefit of owner:
To Elmer Howell . . . . $23,836.98

To John Hancock
Mutual Life Ins.Co. 1h4,663.02

To Everett H. Welboran 250.00

Totel Disbursed . . . . . . . . 38,750.00 $38,750.00

Awerd of Just compensation
pursuant to commissioners
b -Fete o A T T T R T 35,000.00

OVerpaymert .« + s + « ¢ o o = 0 0 0 4 a s e s B 3,750.00
12,
IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Flaeintifr,
I'mited States of Ameriéa have judghent against the Dofundant, Elmer Howell,
in the amount of $j,750.00 and such defendant shsll dellver such sum to
the Clerk of.this Court for deposit into the regietry of the Ccurt, to the

aredit of the cubject trects.

Frrod Danghorly

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:
7
42%ZA%M‘J'u NE£RWww

EUBERT K. WARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

i B L e

K. D, HUDSON o




Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
UInited States of America,
Plaintilf,
Civil No. BT

FILED

Vs .

35,12 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Sltuate in Creek County, Oklehoms, and
Robert M. Babngen. at el, and Unknown

Nt et e M e S S

y \}_)i') o i
Ouners, Defendants. Tract{s) No(s). 1773 i 1362
NOBLE ¢, HOOD
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION Clerk, U, 8. Distripe oo

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tendered herewith for Filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and RAY SPESS AND HIS WIFS, RUBY 8PEsS
, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s). 173
, &3 set Torth znd described in the Ccrplaint
and Declaration of Tsking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 2,ice.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 1.500.04
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimeted just compensation for sald
tract{s) upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federsel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
gable interests in the subject tract(s). The sdditicone: amount of $0600.00 wes
dapusited on November 7, 14€i.
IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORUEFRED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of' Taking in and to the land(s) hereinsbove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s} No(s). 1TT3 , is the sum of § 2,L00.0¢,
inclusive of interest, and the reservetion by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove or or wefore Mey i, 1962 (the)(all)(bu1ldlng( ))
improvement{s}) lccated thezeon 44 PITATLY : X QU000

fe

(D) ‘I’hls Judgment amends the dwamnt entered harein on October 12, 1yl
Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priste orders and decrsees.

Entered this day of 196

5 o Tt

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Di%trlqy Court

,/ 5,5/7 //x‘/(/ .

Robart M. Mcxm Attorney
Deymr‘tmm‘* u!‘ Justh ve

by ol &
A "l/‘.::e:/;_./@ 13 ‘f%‘:"",‘/ v.—V
o I

:



Jdgn't for Amt

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ]

Plaintiff,

VB, Civil No. 4616

}
)
%
115.71 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. D-L21E and
8ituate in Creek and Fawnee Counties, ) » ‘ o D-L21E-2
)
)

Okiahoma, and Carrie Shaeffer, et al, N S
and Unknown (uwners,
Defendants. _ N
B o
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION MN{¥iiLic {0, ELW
wherk, 11 8 Districs Corie

On this dey this couse comes on for considerstion cn the stipulations
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the deferdants therein named,
which stipulations are tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Fred D. Brady, Ralph J. Brady,

S§. P. Ostes, Eileen Chaffin, Mary Crowe, Rhoda Jane Guffy, Rovert B. Keenan,
Paul G. Webb, W. F. Thompson, E. Alice Wilson, and Arthur J. Stanley, defen-
dants herein, have, by the stipulations above referred to, agreed that the Just
compensation to e paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts
Noe. D-421E and N-B2lE-2, a5 set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (totel) sum of
$6,7h6.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of
the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and
the subject matter of this action. Service of process hes been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject tracts. The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendants
were the sole owners of the captioned tracts on the date of taking, and they

sre entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the eststes set forth in
the Complaint and Declaratior of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, ag said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. D-421E and D-421E-2, 1& the sum of $6,746.00, inclusive of

interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Orders of this Court,.



Entered this

APPROVED:

e L::{l / /’.f . //Vr ‘t/rﬂ("‘.

day of April

1962.

* ROBERT M. McKEE
Attorney, Department of Justice

e e e 11 e P R AP e Lt o . .. e T AT AN PRSASLT ML R - ¢ i &

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



Jdgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FCR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIABCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs. Civil No. k&gl
18.20 peres of Lepd, More ur Less,
Situate in Oreel, Pasnee and Tulea
Counties, Okleuone, & W. T. Selvidge,
et gl, and Unimown Owners

Trect{s) No(s)., ©C=317

e e e e M S e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for considereticn on the stipulation(x)
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(®) therein named,
which stipuletion{®) {is) () tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court firnde that plaintiff and Mre. J. P+ Breman,

defendant{g) herein, (kas), fhemx), by the stipulation{m) above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(s) in Tract(s) Nolx). €=317 ; as
set forth and des:rived in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (total} sum of $1,150.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just coupensastion for seid tract(®)} upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court haes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. BService of process has been perfected either personaelly
or by publication of notice, ae prescrited by Rule 71A& of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(x). The Court further finds that the above-nesmed defendant(s)
{(was }fuepex) the sole owner(x) of the captioned tract@®) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT QRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(g) hereinabove
referred to, as seid tract(@®) (is)}(W described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{x) Hofe}. C=3117 R
is the sum of $1,150,00 y inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-

fore been disbursed by Order(®) of this Court.
-

Frioeny

=

M T e

NOBLE ¢ OO

Vlerk, T 8, Distric: Crs

.
Entered this 7 day of April 196 2.

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

_'r;.‘[{("(.{ii,/ Jj/j //& /\‘ o
ROBERT M, MoxER Attorney
Department of Justice

A SR TP LRATTE R, AaE S b e



i ERIVERIER AR BAEY SO sh ST Sl P PO R R St T N A A |
cya N ‘(";"“
. i g e
» !
g
Painti™?, ¢
o G )
4
!
T Lo Woia RN AR AR
‘-_’: " .‘ s : H] ‘ p
e A 1 B : N T
s ; B N im} )
)
Sl el oe |
ARy
o, T PR
ol Eeoa S LI ﬁ/v U
ik B0
tolevd Ligiries Covre
.
‘ 5" .o . ot .
. uoth ’ da. of Lpoil, 10062, this natter, having
e sosakarly anst, came oo for Jinal slsposition on the
b U e ianatunn, He Ju Oartortty Coyoarcty o of dvdenent,
S wrail, masbag cwuedesd Y0 TiZae I thila astion and
TR TS5 S S ol St TIndLpd Tivenag

atarns e for Pialyani™r, oot Taoas De faslonon, ate

. e Ge oartwricat, Sinda him

et nas ferisdoties of o martiass and the aubject

attey of 2tiz action.

Sete fpdemsnt oapplies onit Lo b astabas taken in the

tvoaeta nmpperated tn tho captior Cbova, a8 sueh gubatas are

deacribad 0 the Jemplaint and Uocleratllon of Tablay ited
Topwels aad oaosvy tracts are dosoriued in the Jomplalnt,

oo and fe nson Twers o

nite and certain by

saradoan dnee 20, 1601, by

Cervios of process han bous norinoboad oither v rieaglly
Attt ogtioe votdew, ap opros dwt L Tole T e Toderal

? TN oosadurn on ALY couoownd ot are loterestsd i

Tkl

Lol cenrrest st oo Sa Coraceeph @ of Vo complalnt




e e oo et e et s e e e e LT YT A Eo e e -

mop e " ea® ot ORI VR S B LIS ST TR N 2 U S S
CET Mo Tan T P Teytadd BTty Sodmrdion e pisnt,

A

poeer, and suthoricr to condamn Por puabiic ume the subjfeot

+

Liadta 81 e mursnant thersto, sw June 15, 1959, the

Lad hnteg of Cmerdog CMTed s Tnecaration o
s wrazhs of land, and title Lo the agtatas Laken o steh
oo sy 4 oon cuated to the moLad doates off anwetica, as of
s dmoa oD Maidar gueh ingluungnibo.

Temultanaoualy with the Jilia of she Daclarvation of
CALin, thera was depesitad 4n e vasistry of this Uourt as
watinatad aeomponsation for the taslng of thae daserined intersst
inosnhfaet tracts, certain sums of nonoy, part of which has

LT

Loan Alnbursad, as aset out dn paraseaps 1 below,

Ve

P
s
£
e
&
fe
&
e

Tha Supplemsntal Report of Jommlssionors, fils

ni Pasyvarv 2, 1942, hag baan condimmed and approvad v order

nt Geurt, and thy sald findinzs and conclusions of bthe

comiselon are adepted as the Ciadinges and concelusions of this

e te  The sward of Jfust sompoens i, as to sublect tracts,
Fixad i said rencrt is set oun in Papragraph U7 balow.
ViiTe

Jten thig case was filed cortnin improvements situated
A tre ownarts farm were belipsed o o within the boundaries
o the subiect tracts and the original -deposit for these tracts
jncludnd an amount for such imnrovanenlie. Lator such improves
Conts wers determined to be ouusida tho poundarios of the gube
Jans tyacts and ot taken by the govarTasnt.  Congoquently,
Thia fudemont will wasult in s surpius fn tho deposit lor the
wiv et bracts and suck surplus should o returned vo the
Fiaintiff,

Taw

Thnp defendant namsd in Parserapt D, 29 owney of subject
Fevotg, iu the only defendant asgertiac any intavest in the
cgbate condormad haredn, all ouner defaadantwgoading githar
digelaimaed or defaulted. The ased dsfendant s the ownay of

Lo estats condanned harein In the suiioct tracts, and, as such,

g




ap % ML pv e e S
vk aed g Al l.a ekl uJ.uL_

that

AT DU,

the  nduow suates of amavlosa has oo pight, powsr, and autaorlity
Lo cundxm U3 opusiic use the subjovt wracks degssricssd o

A Ll adrgan, god auch peLpaeri,, o bha extent of the
oLates Iredfizated and Jor tas usos and purposss descrived in
e ceoiaration ol raking Tiled eralan, ia COIDIENED, and title

wiarato doovastad In the United Cuavos of Auardea as of the

davy ol Filiag the Daglarction «f "2, and all defendants
o and aly olasr parsons are sarred Toravar fron assarting
Aty Lao Lharebto.
N
FEOLS RN ORDRETN, ATSUUATD, A ISRERD that the

L subatas talon herelin in sube

il

& > i " . e ea e R wee T
Tt H CONE T T [REF T Truy i ARG el BDITEELDS Ode
Toro G LLIs puna raphe i oaun o aokho Shpplonsntal laport

ol wowalssioners filed herain o “oogmaury 2, 1902, is adopted
G4 ehe avnrd of Just compensation Doy subdject tracts asm shown
Lo vho Ddlowving ucaedula:

iragtg

SHASEY e se artwrigint

dgrosited as estimated
L-ﬂmpﬁnﬂﬂtion “ % v o = :2,:‘00.00

Award ol jual compensa-

T-.‘!U{“J-o . & 0 " e b o+ ¢ J,Q,T"J,OD \!10,?009{)0
rpeyll Hurplus e e 0 o6 oe o0 gl sU0LUD

Tiabnroml T OWNRAEEe e e s n o6 x 5 3 v s &  Lidg L1035

Gl M LS DERAY s e e s 6 e e e s e @ ‘;"Oh@‘ﬁ
.i..ﬂl:lu

L EULRTHOL ONDERER Trg AICVIGTL, ID MRESLE Lhat the dew

Jondant, To L. Lartwright have Judpmont againsi the plaintiff,

el statos of amerdea in the sw, ol L S0%.00, Loguthsr with
Luar s v the ratve of & g oo from June 1o, 1959,

il tn aero that the Jounrt Ulsikfs ohosk i mailsd to him,
fheoenmy ool nlo ottermey, James . lagloton, 008 Yational Sank

Gio Lo Julsdion, Tuless, Okiahona, ond the Dlerk of this

i

ke B i ka8 R A R e s



A e ¥ LY &

ST P ] s
B N I L Tt N RS };u':;ﬂt'

h RIS RER AR il T ) T
RS R L Al wmoring Lheo Tmealt M sirnuet
N L A Y ’ r il
o ’O] ///{«//}uﬁr
A wael __,/af‘{( e d
T A TAT S s TneE
AN 0 AL TG Furlie
] ! )
Srhent S . Menbon
g mre e 2 ety o
P IR S
Saadut L T e Lt horna.
e h
for afonddet,
PR T TIPR L I

e

erveonmn 1ne. 2ttt ot e Hoeec e b« e -



it e aem i e e i e sshabiebdonene ol e

Jdgm't for Amcunt

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States ol America, )

Plaintiff, )
vS. ) Civil No. 5126
21.30 Acres of Land, Move or Less, ;
Situste in Fewnee County, Oklshouam, )
end X, B. Havley, et ei, and Uninown ) Tract(s) No(s).
Ovners, )

) 1239 end 1241
Defendants . )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATIQN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by end between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named,
which stipulatior(s) (is) (are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and ¥red Amen and Verba I. Amen,

defendant(s) herein, (has), (have), by the stipulation{s) above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(s) in Tract(s) Wo(s). 1239 mnd 1241 ; as
set forth and described in the Cowmplaint, and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of $50.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid trect(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court aas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by FRule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensaeble interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
(was)(were) the sole ovner(s) of the captioned tract{s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set fortn in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lend(s) nereinsbove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(s) No(s). 1239 and 1841 5
is the sum of $ 5¢.00 s inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

NOBLE ¢, qor—

Clerk, U, 8. Disiri: -0

Entered this .° day of April 1962 .

é;;mﬂrgghﬂf%ﬁ%?

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

f “'.. Coa ',r. o
{f(.’i&"n’/‘- At A
TOEERT I, MoKRT AiTorney
Department of Justice




Jdgm't for Amcunt
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit - :
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCOMA -

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

VE .

)

)

)

)

£i%.12 Ames of Lond, Mores ov Leans, )
Boupnte in Trlisg. Corscl. and Powoee )
)

)

)

)

Tract{s) No{s).
I~5308-2, I~u3G8-13,
F-93E-k, 193885
and F-038B-6

Cowities, Ckishome, 3@ D. H., Cramer,
et wl, ond Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICH
ORDER CF DISTRIBUTION
Or. this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)

entered intc by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named,
which stipulation{s) (is) (are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Coart finds that plaintiff and the Creenr Hation, by and
through 1ts desimwmted attormey, Donsid 8. Leecraft

defendant(s) herszin, (has), (have), by the etipulation(s) above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s). I-938E-2 through I-~93BE-5 , 88
set forth ard described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretcfore
filed in this caaise, is the (total) sum of $  200.00 , inclusive of
interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimeted just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Serviece of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of rotice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, con all perties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
{was)(were) the 3cle cwner(s) of the captioned tract{s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) {is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

( (B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
Of TraCt S) NO(S)‘ 2‘9383’2} 1*9383'3 I'ani‘k x-g "5 m x- SE;E— 6 ’
is the sum of § 3000 s inc’ZLusive of ’interi&sgc, mmm%xmzwﬂ
Fomrardraem Xk abrrrrend ¥boy xdrdenpeke Jo RN KBS .

(C} Tue clerk »f this court is authoried snd directed %o drew a

check on the funds in the reglatry of this cowrt in the amount hereinafter set
forth paysble tc the urder of the Joyes nmmed balow snd to meil the check to seid
Payea at the following address:

The Area Director, Muskogoe Aves OfFflce, for depogit £ the oredit

of the Cresk Nation the emount of $3(X.00 «~ ¢fo Doneld 8.

Leecyaft, Attorney, Off'ice of the Reglomml Soiicitor, Ti2

Petrolewn Building, Tulsa 3, Oklahrma

"e

Entered this * day of April 196 2,

t?@%ﬁ! £§in3%£aw£y

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPRCVED:
/l-. pé FAEa JEE . -
‘ ;j yfkaé§ﬂ<{f AT T
“Robart M, Mokee Attorney
Depertmant of Juutice )
-1 R . A S
O 7 - o o 7 s . - :} /”L."/

Donpald 9. Lescraft, dttornsy for De¥erdant



M. ¥ /me
4/9/62

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT CF OKLAHGMA

United States of America for the use and benefit
of Hoover Equipment Co., Inc., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

Vs, -

No. 5267 Civil
Smith Road Constructior. Company, a cor-
poration; Woods Construction Co., Inc., 2
corporation, and AMERICAN CASUALTY
COMPANY, a corperation,

i . o g o
R
Defendants,
!
Penssie o HOOD
ol w0 Dhgrder Tvere

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

Comes now the plaintiff, United States of America for the use and benefit of
Hoever Equipment Co., Inc., & corporation, and Smith Road Construction Company,
a corporation, Woods Construction Co,, Inc., a corporation, and American Casusify
Company, a corporation and hereby stipulate and agree to by and between the parties
hereto, subject to the approvel of the Court that the above entitled cause of action is
hereby dismissed with prejudice for the reason that a satisfactory settlement has been

agreed upon among the parties.

United States of America for the use and benefit
of Hoover Eqmpment Co., Inc., & corporation

I/f

By: ¢ - ' ..'/_,.‘:_.n— LLU N
Wheeler & Wheeler, its
attorneys

Woods Construction Co., Inc,, a corporation

BN

By: _//) £. }/(///%M/f )

Houston, Klein & Dav}dsorn
its attorneys

APPROVED:

United States District Judge

s n et eGP e s s b - i e b i S ——



MASRGAIE

S

EIS I

ar riioweel
1 d
TN k)

at

(SRS A6 11 LHD

i
L

aeifl,

L
&, T
nal o ons

LB

LA, s
Bl b

[ Wi I
Ab e lve e
FO iy
P R I
' oL
A
TR S R
i A

Thvalt

ral .

e

-
Pt

VRY LY

HATOLL

r

H

Piagivo

SUKPORATION

De: Vendant

R _BUSTAINING

i

Y RN RTY

evan tnsurh Cun

Fa: arige v, Pure

[N

law 3f Lelahomna o

ceath actiong are |

iLo 7, hestatesent,

‘ot Ioeal pold
PR SooBUeh e gt
Feod Gueoh Hollliner
ERN Kk SN AT TE

fore s

peoa Limiestiang,
[ I R

J e

folal

S HA

)E QR LAHOWA

wH

) Ha. e oo F LE D

;
e
SORLED O T
g . UL L
FOTION T DISMISH

Pigml

b oion 5

cansldoration of Lne dedsrdant's o i
aomup el AAC Oroagition Lheeety, the Jouct Tinoe

e, & ceath action i Oslacoma

valnes o the geans ool ior gbat-
hars, @ Fac., /1.

eotien whebbor stat . leg of -
pocord el 9P mubssasvive,
Oonlli ot ol Laws, %00, .0 Tul.

o et

i labioma Lonad

st wluhiln UwWu yoars o

yodo, v, siplliaes, 19 Pas. S,
S e T
(O inl LEE Lo nbi e

LT

I BT I FEALINE, arnd Lhe @ol oo wAY nsl Pliod

w o L i 0 iane o Solbenal wen, Lewd

KO BNEY S5 BV SR CH - SRS - N

. GRIUDERED inat oo coloncacsets su ul $o
Preo SR LR DereEly D ontRINed and e ey aint

s e i st r

St A A £




DRTEL L oLl gay ol Apria

Mt ter laien Doty o

O J ol Acgbide”

i



WTT s me

&, /6

IN THE UNIT:ID S§7ATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA e

The United States of 4imerica for the use and
henefit of R, 4. Young & Son Of Oklahoma,

Inc., a corporation, 1 /L)-fif_ ‘CZV?L@’
Plaintiff, Ny O 5D
Aicchy b VL Uiseder Dot

Vs,
No, 5285
Smith Road Construction Co., Inc,, a cor-
poration; “oods Construction Ca,,
Inc., a corporation; and American Casualty
Company, a corporaticm,

Defendants.

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

Comes now theplaintiff, United States of America forthe useand benefit of
R. A. Young & Son of Oklahoma, Iac., a corporation, and Smith Road Construction Com-
pany, a corporation, Woods Construction Co., Inc., a corporation, and American
Casualty Company, a corporation and hereby stipulate and agree Lo by and between the
parties hereto, subjeci to the approval of the Court that the above entitled cause of
action is hereby dismissed with prejudice for the reason that a satisfactory setilement
has been agreed upon among theparties,
United States of America for theuse and benefit
of R. A. Young & Son of Oklahoma, Inc., a
corporation
.

BY: . <‘.§ ) o
Wheeler & Wheeler, its attorneys

Lol

Woods (,onstruc/uon Co. , Inc., a corperation
TN

By: // ’4‘/;.4/4/ ;_iﬁ—f/’f\ A

Houston, Flein & Davidson:
its atiorneys

APPROVED:

Ol Al Sl tranii

United Stafes Distrfict Judgd

e - RS e | e o = o e A b s 2 2 r s i i gy s



Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,

Flaintiff, )
vs. } Civil No. 120
)
191.39 Acres of Jand, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklshoma, snd Leslie M. Yaerbrough, et &l, )
and Unknown Owners, ) _
Defendants. ) Tract( s) NO(S) . 1862

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On thie day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed, which stipulation(s)
Gs)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Hettie Hesterlee,
, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulaticn(s) sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s) No{s).

1862 , as set forth and described in the Ccmplsint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this czuse, is the {total) sum of
$ 2,650,00 > inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 2,L00.00 s

was deposited inte the registry of thie Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the riling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subjeect matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnally cor by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Ru'es of Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED;
(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forthk in the

Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the land(s) hereinesbove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) lescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) Ths just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) Wo(s). 1862 , is the sum of $ 2,650.00
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the sbove-named defendant{s) of the

right to remove an or veforz June 30, 1961 , (the)(211){building(s))
improvement{s)) located thereon, having a (total) salvage value of $ 175.00 ; and

{C} The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of &  75.00 , Without interest.

Jurisdictior of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this /0 aay of ﬂﬂﬁ/ 196 2 .

Fili g

APR 111962

NOBLE €, HOHY

k.Clerk, u. s, Distric: ek

e

APPROVED : JUDGE, United States District Cgurt

ol ahei® i ® yoy

Department of Justice Attorney

i i MR L A=




hef'. Judgment
Without Res. of Tups.
UNITED STATYS DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NCRTHERM DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Flaintiff, ) Civil Ne, 5Ly
vE., g .
b3 i Acres oFf Lasnd, More or Less, ) F 5 L. E [:?
Fituste in Ciroek, Osegs and FPownee ) :
Sounties, Okinhogs, andt G. B, Suopar, )
2t nl, and Unkuown Ounors, ) TR R
Defendants, } Tract{s) No{s). 33§Ld
RMOBLE O, BOoTy
JUDCHMENT ON STIPULATION e U G Distries Crove

ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) {are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein. "

The Court fiads that plaintiff and  Peud Mullins med wife

, defendant({s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be&ggi% by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s)

No(s). , as set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ B0, 00 y inclusive of
interest. The sum of § ¥W0.00 , was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaraticn of Taking herein, The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and “he subjec: matter of this acticn. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by
Rule 714 of the Federa: Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subjsct tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Deelaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) {is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compegiigiﬁn to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Traet(s) No(s). , 1s the sum of
$ ol y inclusive of interest; and

{C) The plaintiff shall forthﬁigﬁﬂgeposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § ot , without interest.

o a%%g;ﬁ o _
(gﬁﬁ% mt‘ k .

eourt 1s nerehy diFacted to Lasus & obeck an
the funde now 1n the registry of the court to Pa 1 Mulline end Marele Mulline
in the mmount of B100,00,

Jurlediotioa of this cause ia retained for towe eatey of fuather
and appropriate srdars and dncooes.

Emiered zhis 7 dmy efc L7 s,

e
/.. B / ‘:;;,’ o rd C 'l“ ;'7 - :
R N Oy i S - -ct,-’-*f\‘i.’dfg;':/
APPROVED: - JUDGE, United States Disfriet Court-
. - ’ . gt e

. ;_’ -

e tor et —-

W e .
;e e ) N :'J i

R R
P T
T P { <

Attorney ™

. . o A AR AR 3 45
e e ey s st it e+ 1 b A Ty e



THITEN STATRS DISTRICT COURT woi §HR
HOPRTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAMTHA

mite? States of Inerica, )
Taintiff, ) Fivil No. 5205
75, )
)
170,01 seres of Lend, Wors or Lusa, ) Tract Mo, 2049% B0 g g
Mtuate in Tulss Lnd Dsage Counties, ) e B I
Oklahons, and Tlyde Taeshs, Jr,, at al, )
and Tnlaiown (vners, )
) i:"’; "!! .i *
Jefendanta, ) - '

JUTGHIENT O STIPULATION AND ORDER oOF DISTRIBUTION

On thls dey thls cause comas on for oonsideration on the Stipulation
sntered into by ard batween the plaintif? and the defendants thereln named,
which stipulation ia tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and James H. L. Tilley, aka Leoc Tillaey,
ancd wifle, Jewnll Tillaey, def'endants herein, have hy the stipulation above referred
to, agrosd that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sotate in Tract Ho. 20498, as sat forth and desaribed in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking haretofore filed in this cause, ig the (totzl) =um of
$275.00, inclusive of intersst. The Court has jurtsdiation of the parties and the
subject matter of thin actien, Service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule 714 of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all partles defendant having compensable interests
in the subjest tract, The Court further finds that lhe above-named defendants
were the sole cwners of the oaptloned truct on the date of Laking, and they are
antitlnd to the sntire awaed theraflor,

TTOIR, TITIPTYRT, BY THE OOMT OATNERCN AN ANTUIT:

{4) Th2 veetine in plaintifl »f title t= the estate aset forth in the
Complaint and eclaration of Taking in and 4o the land herelmabove referred to,
ag sald tract i3 daseribed {harein, is hereby enfleed;

M) "ha st compensation to b el by the alain*iff for the taking
Teast o, HOT s bhae sam of $279.00, inclusive nf interest; and

o~

(%) 7hs plaintiff shall forthwith depsait in the resistry of thia
Sourt the delioizawy ia the gmount of 75,0, wlthoul inlerest.

(91 Aftsr ouch additional deposii )n made as aforasaid, tha Slerk of
this “ourt in hereay suthorized and directed to draw & check on thae funds in the
resiohry of thls “ourd in the amonnt of 2279.90, payvable Lo the order of the

.f‘ﬁ].].rﬂi;z:---j amed poyoas end to mall the check to sald payess at Lthe fallowing

aeddposer

James H, 7. Tley, aka Leos Tilley and wife,
Jowall T lay
2507 Memnview Orive Elving Texas
J—

nterad hia // al day of AErL y DO 1062

TFYTE, Tnited States Oistrict Court




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE P

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF JKLAHOMA o2
United States cf Americs, )
)
Plaintiff, 3
)
Vs, ) Civil No, 5330
)
)
J. L. Pierce, )
) JUDOGHENT
Tefendant, )

On this‘%ii_;n day of April 1702, the sbove-entitled action coming
on for nearing, the plaigtiff, by Sem ¥, Taylor, Assisbant U, 3. Attorney for
the Northern District of Oklahoma, and defendant appearing note, th= Court,
having heard ite evidence of plaintiff and having examined the file, finds
that defendant was dily served with summons heresin more then twenty (20) days
prior to this cale, and having falled to appear or answer 1s and shouid be ad-
Judged in defauvlli.

The Court further finds that 211 allegations of plaintiff's complaint
are true. On Novenber 5, 1957, for a valusble consideration and in accordance
with provisions of the Federal Housing Administration Act, defendant executed
a written promissory note in the sum of $L4,910.68 to Fourth National Bank of
Tulsa, Oklabowmz. Defendant defaulted in the payments on the note, and the note
wag assigmed therealver to plaintiff in accordance with provisions of the afere-
meptioned act. There is now due and owing on the note the sum of %2,827.25,
plus interest at the rate of six psr cent (63) per anmum from September 16, 1959.

Uhe Sourt Jarther finds that ths note was given for the purpose of
paying for pernansut improvemsnis on property located at 1010 North Boston,
Talsa, Oklahomz, and by reason tharsol, plaintiff is entitlad to levy execubion
upran bhne presises for the collscilon of the judgment,

The Court further finds tha% plaintiff has fijed an affidavit herein
stating thet delendant is not in the military or naval service and is not an
infant, or an incompetent, whickh is found to be trus.

IHEREFOLE, IT I8 ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DOCRESD that this plaintiff
have Jndgeent azelost the defendant, J. L. Pisrce, for the sum of 32,627.25,
with interest thersor. at the rate of six per cent (&%) per shnum i'vom Septewber 16,
1979, and ver iug costs; and Tor furthsr Judgment directing the lovying of execu-

tion wpon $he shove-deseribed premises,




USITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statss of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
ve. ) Civil No. 53‘,13 o
g oyl D
Willis D. Huxtasle, )
) ol ‘."|."" ]
Defendant, ) : e
NCOLE Q0 BooT
JUDGME N_E Ceck 1B Dhsgries O -

Cn this 11th day of April 1960, the above-entitled action coming
on for hearing, the plaintiif, by Sam E, Taylor, Assistant U, 5. Attorney
for thes Northar:a Distriet of Oklahema, and the dsfendant appesring noi, the
Gourt finds that defendant was duly served with swmons herein more than 20
daye prior to tils dste, and heving falled to appear, or answer, is and sheuld
be adjudged in defeult.

Tha Court further finds that all allegations of plaintiffts come
plaint are true; that defendant is indabted to plaintiff in the smount of
$218,75 after allowance of all jJust craedits and set-offs,

The Court further finds that plaintiff has filed herein an affi.
davit that defendant is not in the military or naval service of the United
States, and is not ar infant, or an incampetent, which is found to be true.

THEREFORE, IT I8 ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that
this plaintlff have judgment against the defendant, Willis D, Huxteble, in
the sun of $218.75, with interest therson at the rate of six per cent (6%)

from date of judgment, and the costs of this action.

United States Distrie}’r Judge (’

e - R o s a—— o i



UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, )
) 7
s, ) Givil No. 5346
)
) el T -
Ernest J. Prys, ) 7 e i‘ L
)
Defendant. )

JUDGMENT

On this 11th day of April 1962, the above-entitled zction coming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, by Sam E. Taylor, Assistant U, 5. Attorney
for tha Northern District of Oklahoma, and the defendant appearing not, the
Court finds that defendant was duly served with summons herein more than 20
days prior to thls date, and having failed to appear, or answer, is and
shouwld be adjudged in default.

The Court further finde that all allegations of plaintiff's com=
plaint are true; that defendant is indebied to plaintlff in the amount of
$237.53 after allowance of all just orsdits and setwaffs.

The Court further finds that plaintiff has filed herein an affi-
davit that defendant is not in the milidtary, or naval, service of the United
States, and is not an infant, or an incompetent, which is found to be true.

THEREFORE, TT IS ORDERED, ADJUNGED, AND DECREED by the Court that
this plaintift have judgment againgt the defendant, Ernest J., Frye, for the
sun of $237.53 with interest thereon at the rate of six per cent (6%} per

antmw from date of judgmsnt until pald, and for the costs of thie action.

fc//( {/awé i

nited §i‘.&tes Dia/ﬁ'ic'ﬁ Ju;[ge

r/

e e a1 kot - O VY



E T sT AT RS SINTRICT T
IHBTALLTE Lk LA

LB REY, i

i

i
-

B SRR} ATy . i
'

oMl VITBLUT DR

Pupdedul L0 & rdyusel 0

P Y % T TY ST R R O S

P A 1T T3 YO S T TAY GRS S ¥ STV B
Pl prdt wbi Lt ke fagbis (0 the Lrwmieg of 4 lulare Qeioien.
—
- \
N,
-
e
[ \\\‘
S MR N ] -
- -

seyN L T hee, T ttosney for Tlad

AL A s i 8



Jdgm't for Amt.
of Def.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NCRTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA o

United Statéé 5f America,
Plaintiff,
VS,

}
)
)
)
1,334.58 Acvres of Lend, Mors or Leas, )
Sltuate in Tulss County, Oklshoma, )
and J. 0. Alexander, et al., and }
Unknown Owners, ;

Lefendants.

Civil Ho. k335 *

Tract(s) No{s). a-113

JULGHENT ON STIPULATION AMD ORDER OF DISTRLBUTICN

On tris day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
lation(s) entered into by and bstween the plaintiff and the defendant(s)
therein named, which stipulation(s) (is)(are) hendered herewith for filing

herein.

The Lourt finds that plaintiff and mapg Sprin§§ Home
, de

{has), (have}, by the stipulation(s) above

endant(s) hersin,
referred to, agreed that the just

compensation tc be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in

Tract(s} No(s). A.11
and described in the C%

» as set forth

mplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in

this cause, is the (:otal) sum of $ 1,20G.00 s inclusive of
interest, which amcunt was deposited into the registry of this Court as

estimated just compensation for said tract

{s) upon the filing of the Declarw

ation of Taking herein. Thz Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action. Service of
persenally or by publication of notice, as

process has been perfected either
prescribed by Aule 714 of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject traat{s}. The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant(s} (was)(were) the sole owner(s) of the captioned tract(s)

on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED ANT ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiif of
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking

title to the estate{s) set forth
in and to the land(s} hereinabove

referred to, as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hersby con-

firmed;

{B} The just compensation to be
taking of Tract(s) No(s). A-113

paid by the plaintiff for the

is the sum of 3 1,800,060 » inciusive of interest; and

(€} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to

draw {a) check (s) on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount(s)

hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee(s)
and te mail the check(s) to said payee(s} at the fcllowing address{es):

To: Sani Springs Home the sum of $1,200.00

N v
Enterad this /j’_"? day of (/2’.-/‘:";./196-2 .

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert M, McKes

Robert M. McKee Attorney
Departuent of Justice

Foed %W

JUDGE, United States District Court




Judgment %Q?Mptid s
ULITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (optich) * b
NMCORTHARN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Ameriea,

Elaintiff,

V. Civil No.

1.42 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahome, and Gertruds Hambley, et
gl, and Unknown Qwners,

Tract(s) No(s) 1838

e el b b b

Defendants.

JUDGMENT 0N MOTICHN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
moticn of plaintiff for a judgment on the opticn(s) granted by the
defendant{s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the Unitsd States of America, plalntiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the instituticn of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s) Chester W. Bartlett

and his wife, Jene Bartlett

entered into a contrast and agreement, as evidenced by (en) option(sz) for
the purchese of land granted by said defendant{s) and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein
it was agreed tkat the amount of §  275.00 s
inclusgive oF interest, would te ewarded s just compensation for the takin
of the estaze(s) to be condemned in Tract(s) No(s) 1838

as such estate{s) and said tract(s} are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
(was) (were) the scle owner{s) of the sbove-captioned tract{s} on the
date of taking; that (he) (they) (is) {sre) entitled to the entire award
therefor; end that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that gervice cf process has been
perfected, either personally or by pubiication of notice, on all parties
defendant heving ccompensable interests in the subject tract({s) snd that =
copy of a motion for judgment hes been served on all parties meking an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(s) here-
insbove referred to, as sald tract{s) {is) (are) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

{8) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(s) No(s). 1838

is the sum of % 275 .00 y ineclusive
of interest, whizh sum has heretcfore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

(C) This proceeding is closed on the dockets of this
Court insofur as Tract No. 1838 is concerned.

-
- T

LTy A

. . ¢
Eatered this /f day of V:?M @mgy//m{]’ 196 2.

APFROVED:
JULGE, United States District Court

cof Rutert K. Mofee

Robert M. MoKee Bttorney
Duopartment of Justice



Judgment on Motion
URITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE (Optiqﬁj § H F? H¥
. [ B B B
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
3
United States of Americsa,
Plaintifr,

v. Civil No. 472k

1.h2 Acres of Land, Movre or Less, Car
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshoma, ani Gertrude Hambiey, et

al, anpd Unknown (wners,

Tract(s) Wo(s) 1641
1726

S N R

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTTON

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of pleintiff for a judgment on the option(s) granted by the
defendant(s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

T1e Court finds that prior tc the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s) Myrtle Gibbs,

Iva Hell, Avbrey E. Hall, Bthei P. Vaught and H. C. Vaught

entered intc a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) option(s) for

the purchase of land granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Departmeni of the Army, wherein

it was agreed thet the amcunt of § 1,100.00 & $4,000.00 for Tracts 1641 and 1726,
regpeetively, inclusive of interest, would be avarded.as just compensation for the taking

of the estate(s) to be condemned in Tract(s} No(s) 164l and 1726

as such estate(s’ and said tract{s) are descrived in the compleint and
declaration of taking heretof'ore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
{was) (were) the sole owner(s) of the above-captioned tract(s} on the
date cf taking; that (he) {they) {is) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agrsement is a valid one.

The Ccurt further finds that service of process has been
rerfected, elther personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract{s) and that &
copy of a motion for jadgment has been served on sll parties meking an ap-
pearance and demending notice of ail proceedings.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set
forth in the cemrleint end declaration of taking in and to the lend(s) here-
inabove referred to, as said tract{s) (is) (are) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(F) The just ccompensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Trsci{s) No(s}). 1641 and 1726

total :
is the/sum o $ 5,300,00 , inclusive
of interest, which sum has herstofore been disbursed by order(s) of this

Court.

() 'hie proceeding is closed on the dockets of this Court
inrofar as Tracts Nos. 1541 end L1726 are concerned.

Ertered this //2?‘ day of April 196 o
. I
576@d(:;ﬁagyﬁéﬂ§%

APFROVED:

JULGE, United States District Court

o Roert M. BoKao
Robert M. MeKee, Attorney
Department of Justice

e AL A E e i st AT b e Bl i M i e =i 4



Judgment QB'MbﬁiénEi_z;ﬁ
UKITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE (Option)
UCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

_—
ot

3

el

United States o Ameries,

Flaintiff,

V. Civil No.

35405 Acrea of Land, More or Less,
ditvate in Creek awi Pawnee Jowntles,
Oklapoma, and George Deits, et al,
and Unkaoun Qwners.

e b

Tract{s) No(s) G-T06 and E-I1,
%-2, B-3 and B-b

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On thils day this ceuse comes on for conslderation on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(e) granted by the
defendant(s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s) James l. Wise

anG Meaggic M. Wise, kie wife,

entered inte a contrazt and agreement, as evidenced by (an)} option(s) for

the purchase of land granted by sald defendant(s) and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed tkat the amount of $ 1,000.00 ’
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the takin,

of the estave(s) to be condemned in Tract{s) No(s) @-T06, G-TOEE-L, G-TOGE-2,
G-TOGE-3 and G-706E-h

as such estate{s) and said tract(s) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore fiied in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-nsmed defendant{s)
(was) (were) the sole owner(s) of the sbove-capiicned tract(s) on the
date of taking; that (he) (they) (is) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement ls a valid one.

The Court further finds that eervice of process has been
perfected, either personally or by pubiicetion of notice, con all partles
defendant having compensable interests in the subject trect(s) and that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notics of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the complaint and dsclaration of taking in and to the land(s) here-
inabove referred to, as said tract(s) (is) (are) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(s) No(s). @706, B-1, 5-2, E-3 and E-k

is the sum of § 1,000.00 , inclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

(¢} Tai: proceeding is closed on the dockets of this Court
insclar a8 the above-mnentloned tracts are concerned.

s
Entered tnis 7+  dsy of April 196 2
a7 )
gf@wafizﬁmggﬁéﬂﬁp

APFROVED:

JULDGE, United States District Court
‘g, Eohept ¥, Moles

nehert M. Mifac, httorney
Department of Justice



Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATES DIGTRICT CCURT FOR THE gpfuiF§E¥T Ej
B T B B

NORTHERN DISTHICT uf CKLAHGMA
United States of Americs,
Piaintilf, } L )
vs. ) Civil No. 812 .. 0 1/ %nd
)
33C.43 Acres of Land, More or Less, 3 BT L HGOT
Situste in Oshge eud I'awnee Gountiee, ) e 1% Disteicr €
Oklahome, and Elrie M. Findley, et &3, ) P '
sné Unknown Owners, ;

Defendants. Tract(¥) No(%). 3307

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(#)
entered intc by the plaintiff and the Gefendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(d
(is)(aa&x) tenderec merewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff znd fthe persons named in Exhibit "A", below
, defendant{s)} herein,
have, by the stirulation(¥) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff fcr the taking of the estate{®) in Tract(&) Ne(®). 3307
, 28 gt forth and desceribed in the Ccmplaint
and Declaration of Taxing heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 12,120.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 1C,500.00 B
was deposited into the registiry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said
tract{&} upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally cor by publicaticn of notice, &6 prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Ru_es of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-~
sable interests in the subject trect(&).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vecting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to tne land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as seld tract(X) (is)(#@e) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(&) No{&}. 3307 s is the sum of $11,500.00 |
inclusive of interest, and =he reservetiocn by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remocve on or before June 30, 1962 , o) (al1)
improvement(s)} iocated therecn, having a (total) salvege value of $ 680.00 ; and

(C) The plaintify shall forthwith deposit inmto the registry of this Court
the daficiency in the amount of § 1,000,00 , Without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this /_‘.'5 day of é‘Z:"’-? L-,./ 1068 .
EXHIEIT "A® -

Ithel Stout Roth

Jettle Stout Robinson

Busie Stout Linberg

Fillie Stout Schwieger, now Pemmingion
Gaines Halford Stout

Bestrice Btout Roche , now young
Gaorgla Locke Stout

Rose Stout Skelliey

Frieds Alleue Snell
égg;aKEZ%@?wﬂnéy

APPRCVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

/s/ Robert M. MeKee

Robert M. McKee Attorney
Department of Justice

e g e —apb ) v e « s s £~



EE T T P —

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Amnerics,

Piaintiff, Civil No. 5363

V.

188781 Acres of Land, Mers or Less,
Situate in Pawnee and Sgasdt’ Countles,
Oklahoma, and Gene E. Allen, et al,
and Unknown Cwners,

Tract No. 3110

et St e et e et S o
=g
s
Ly

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION AND ORPER OF DISTRIBUTION

On ¥EIECCEA this dey this cause comes on for consideration on
the stipulatlon entered inte by and between the plaintiff and the defendants
therein named, which stipulaticn is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Kate Whitekorn Barker,
Lawrence Stanley ard the Superintendent of the Osage Agency have, by the
stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compenssticn to be
raid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 3110,
23 get forth end described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking here-
tofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $650.00, inclusive of interest,
which amount was deposited inte the reglstry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tract upon the filing of ths Decleration of
Taking herein. The parties further stipulated that there will be reserved
to the defendant Lawrence Stenley the right to the use and occupancy of
the land through Dezember 31, 1962, and that the award of juat compensa-
tion shall be paid to the Superintendent of the Osage Agency. The (ourt
has Jurisdicticon of the parties end the subject matter of this action.
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publication
of notice, as presciribed by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Frocedure, on all parties defendant heving compensable interests in the
subject tract. The Court further finds that the above-named defendent
Kate Whitehorn Barker was the scle owner of the ceptioned tract on the
date of teking, sub/ect only to the reservation of minerals to the Osage
Tribe of Indians by the act of Congress of June 28, 1906 (34 Stat. 539),
which minersl interest or any part thereof is not being acquired in this

proceeding, and subject to the right to the use snd occupancy of




Lawrence Jtenley under 2 lease expiring December 31, 1662, and subject
further to ihe right of the Superintendent of the Csage Agency to receive
and hold for the Lenefit of the defendant Kate Whitehorn Barker the award
of just compensation.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A} There is reserved to the defendent Lawrence Stanley the right
to the use and occupancy of the land through December 31, 1662,

(B) Othervise, the vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate
set forth in the Complaint and Decleration of Teking in and to the land
hereinabove referred to, as sald tract is described therein, iz hereby
confirmed.

(€) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
teking of Tract No. 3110 is the sum of $650.00, inclusive of interest.

(D} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed
to drew a check on the funds in the reglstry of this Court in the amount
hereinefter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee
and to mail the check tc said payee at the following address:

Superintendent of the Osage Agency to be held for the
benefit cf Kate Whitehorn Barker the amount of

$650.00.
Fntered <his /xé{ day of (}ﬁﬁzﬁﬂéﬁiﬁfﬁj 1562,
e
Fwd T
wed L iraeiblors
j?awéy

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

/ /? .///(f/ . s

Robert M. McKee, Attorney
Department of Justice




Jdgm't for Amt.

of Def.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERM DISTRTCT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) A

Plaintiff, ) Civil He. %552
Vs, )

) ‘ IR

4.9% Acres of Lend, More or Iess, ) i
Situate in Pawnee and Tulssa Counties, )
Oklehoma, and Joo E. Brown, et al, }
and Unknown Owners, ) TEed

Defendants, } Tract{s) No{s). B-256

JUDCHMENT ON STIPULATION AND CRDFR OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideraticn on the stipu-
lation(s) entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s)
therein named, which stipulation(s) (is){are) hendersd herewith for filing
herein.

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and J. L. Saunders & Agnes Ssunders
, defendant(s) herein,

(has), (have), by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in

Tract(s) No(s), B-256 , as set forth
and described in the Complaini and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 5,730.00 s inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein, The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this actioan. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as presecribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject trast(s). The Court further finds that the above.-
naned defencant{s) (was)(werz) the sole owner(s} of the captioned tract(s)

on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT 13, THEREFORE, 3Y THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(8} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby con-
firmed; except for the reservation of bhe right to remove improvemenls;

(B) Tae just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for ths
taking of Tract(s) Nols}. B-256 ’
is the sum cf & 5,730.00 s inclusive of interest; and

(C) Taere 1s excluded from the proceedi
June 30, 1958, or within such extension grented by the Department of the Army, the
following improvemente: S-rm dwelling 26%xhhi'; l-car garage & storage 18'x20'; wash-
room-chicken houss 12'316' lesa 5'x6' plus 8'x12': barr 19'x19' & well-electric pump
below groond

(p) Mis award having been distributed, the sbove proceading is closed
as to this tract.

Entered this ,? day of ﬂﬁ;fﬁfﬁ-//f‘196_§_.

; o £ F
- o ke
on ey

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

/s/ Robert M, McKee

Robert M. McKee At torney
Department of Jusuice

L ARG A 4 <1 Aot mreipli g e ¢ [ - m—————————_



{H THY, UNITED STATEY DISTRICT COUST FOR THE NOLTHERN
CISTRICY OF OKLANOMA

ALLETATE INSURANCE CUMPANY,
& corporation,

Plaineldl,

-t mv‘l No. 4‘?93

a corporation, WENT AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, & corporation, BAY HARTGRAVY,
JAMES MAYES, BONALL MARTIN, VICTOR
HOLMAN, JOHN CO85, LINDA FENNINGTON,
ROV BOTTOMS, DANNY SATLIFF, WILLIANM
FENDER, WMARY J. HARVISON, GFOKGE
BRANDT, JORN FEMCES aod LAWKENCE G gg)
BLEVING, e

s ERIN H

ERLIES < TER S

)
}
}
}
)
}
)
)
)
}
)
OHIO CASUALTY INSURANGE COMPANY, }
}
)
)
}
}
)
)]
H
i
H
H

Defendunty.

JUDGMENT

This action cames oa for trial before the Court and a jury, the
Honorable Fred Daugheriy presiding, and it heing stipulsted that the cluir of
defendant and cross-petitionsry Jobn Goss as to llability only shall be as
determined as to the lability of the defendant John Fander to Honsld Martip
and Jamon bimyes, &» thoy are co-passengers in the identical position with
Jobkn Goss and that the Habiiity of Ray Hartgraves and Joxn Vender i to
Lawrence ii. Bievias siall be deterrnined in kesping with the Hability adjudicated
in favor or agsinst Ray Hartgraves and Joka Feader. The Jury baving found the
isswas ik faver of Fay Hartgraves, Fonalé Martin, James Mayes and against
Juhn Fender only, the Court finds that judgesent should be entered as to
lability oaly in (aver o7 Juhn Goss and against Johs Fender with the issue as
1o the amoumt of damayes to be deterinined at & later date nnd a udgmant sheuld
be eatered in favor of Lawrence &. Slevine and againet Jobn Pepder {or the
sum of $1,416, 03,

T Ly, THRIEFORE, ORLDEHR Fe, ACJULIGRED AND DECT REYD

by the ourt thai the osation of itablilty in faver of Juhn Goss and apainet the

i i o kAR AT =t o



defmdant Jokn Fender, be and the same is hereby adjudicated to be ia favor

of Jobn CGoss and againet thw defondant Joim Fendéer and that the smouni theraof
be determined at {further trial 3¢ a latar date.

DEIT FURTHER ORDEHED, ANJIDCGED AND DECREED by the
Coaurt that Lawrancs F. 3levine have aad racever judpmest of and fram the
defendant John Femder for tae sums of %1, 410, 04,

Dated as Tolsa, Ckishome, this sth day of Marchn , 1904,

i

FRED DAUCHERTY, JUDGE CEFHE DIST RIS
COURY WITKHIN AND V0P THE NGETHER N
CISTRIOT OF GKLAMOMA, )

. o - -
’ ‘ - v e
9’”‘1 1 - d //
/7, 4
v ﬂ’é%% {

bbby e e . s il Ao g s b 105 2 T



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted States of Ameriea,

Plairtiff, e -
CIVIL NO., 5208 AR
V.

54.21 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnse, Osage and Creek
Counties, Oklahoma, and M. B, Scule,
et al, and Unknown {wners,

TRACT NO. 2561E

Defendants.

e e e e e et st et

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion 1s tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Elle Comozzie, Pat Badger,
Caroline Finnell, Jarret Clark and Mary Louisge Hudging, defendants herein,
heve, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the Just compensation
to be paid by the plaintify for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 2561R,
as set forth and deacribed in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking here-
tofore filed in this rause, 1s the sum of $1,350.00, inclusive of interest.

The sum of $1,000.00 was deposited into the registry of this Court as

estimated compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Beclaration of
Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticn. Service of prcocess has been perfected either personally
or by publication of rotice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all rarties defendsant having compensable interests in the
subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in Plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Teking in end to the land hereinsbove referred
to, as seld trect is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensaticn to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2561E is the sum of $l,350.00, inelusive of interest;

{C) The Plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of

this Court the defielency in the amount of $350.00, wlthout interest; and

© e st e e e



{b) There has already been distrlbuted to.the defendant Flla
Comozzie the emount of $337.50, her pro rata part of the ambove award, and
upon the deposit of the aforesaid deficlency the Clerk of this Court is
suthorized to distribute the amount of $662.50 now in the registry of the Court
and the $350.C0 deficiency, the total being $1,012.60, as follows:
TO:

Fat Badger the amount of $337.50

Mary Louise Hudgins the amount of $337.50

Caroline Finnell the amount of $168.75

Jarret Clark the amount of $168.75

Jurisdictilon of this cause 1s retained for the entry of further and

appropriate orders und decrees.

Entersd this {g“fﬂ day of . 1962,

Cent O
e W a'f;/r,szmti;/

Judge, United States District Court

AFFROVED:

g 27 ":“‘//' i P
S e AT B
" Robert M. McKee, Attorney

Department of Justice

. . e S —— e CWEIPEVERES




Nef'. Judgment

Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE e v
NCRTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA A Em 5 ﬂ‘

United States of America,

) 1182
Plaintiff,

Civil No. 5374 POUETRIN R
CUGLE O HOOTD

Ceei, )8, Dhstriet Cou

vs.

e e St et st

186.63 Acree of iand, More or Less,
Situate in Fewnes and Creek (cunties,)
Oklshome, and W. J. Ckileutt, et al, ;

and Unknown Cwners,
Defendants, ) Tract(s) No{s). 4312, #312E«l and E=2

JUDGIENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for ccnsideration on the stiputation(s)
entered intc by the derfendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein. h

The Court finds that plaintiff ang H. €. Morsey and wife, Ruth Morsey,

, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipuiation{s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
No(s). 4312, 431EE-l apd K2 , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $450.00 s inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 300.00 » was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upen the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein, The Court has jurisdietion of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfacted elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civii Procedurs, on ail parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as seid tract{s) 60e)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compsnsation to he paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). 4312, 4312F«1 and E-2 , is the sum of
$ 450.00 y inclusive of interest: angd

{C) The plaintiff shall forthwith depesit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 150.00 s without interest.

(D) The Clerk of this Court is directed to forthwith pay the amount of
$300.00 to H. C. Morsey and wife, Ruth Moreey, end upon the deposit of the additional
$150.00, to pay esid amount to said H. C. Morsey and wife, Ruth Morsey.

Jurisdietion of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriete orders and decrees.

Entered this day of April 1962.

& et Daghoil,

APPROVED: JUDGE, United Statdd Digfrict Court

/% e 7 Jeee 1
ROBERT M. MeKEE ' ‘Attorney
Depertment of Justice

e it i ¢ ———————————



IR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICYT COURT FOR THE WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLANOMA

v

IN THE MATTER QF: =
In Bankruptcy

TRURMAR E. €. LOYD, Wo. 9472

At N e et

Bankrupt

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now ou this__/ f day of April, 1962, there having been presented
to the undersigned United States District Judge gitting in and for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, the matter of the mandate having been filed
in the above styled and numbered action setting forth am affirmance of a
Judgment ar modified by the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth
Cirveuit in cause Mo. 6709 and as filed in said Court on the 1l4th day of
November, 1961, and the Court having reviewed the same finds that said judgment
as previously entered herein should be modified to the axtent of reducing same
down o the sum of §1,428.15.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURT that
the judguwent previously entered in the abowve styled and numbered action be
and the pame iz hereby modified and reduced down to the sum of $1,428.1% and
the mandate heretofore received from the United States Court of Appeals,

Tenth Cireuit, be and it is hereby ordered spread of rozord and judgment

entered thereon.

8/ o adan

United Stataes District Judge

LAW OFFICES
LUNGERMAN,
GRABEL.
UNGERMARN,
LeTer R
N

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA



Vol Y PR d

o g e

£Y 2 SR E TP A T N

RIS IR

oo wbe e Wi e
Lo LAY D VT O F, R

e TS s Al s Fi, L - ' .
uE . R B AL Slad CED G
e ARNEYGS LG g .

2 ALVLIL Way

A o LA b i sy T B8 2



.t B W AUTGEEET W [ £
4 5 e demw o el T S BT e g g gy e Lgayn
P ISR W R G ERerh Ll O DENC O sy

wa ke, DHEREROOF, L

(niaTE AL & nEve amd rvoover

o anfendari,

T S

Frvd i

o A PRI
LR VI s AT, e e

AT oAb

g Ko

madldoms wob up L plaintiff'e

s

fyoslaintiid on beluinid

Sugband, deceaned,  Goan ETSvashh

B EiopEnwny thils Sb AT, 3
R DO
SERTAT G
= o e




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISIKICT OF CKLAHOMA

EARLENE R. STRONG,

Plantiff,
N0, 5329 CIVIL

SIMAM LEBOW DOMPANY, an

Oklahoma Corporaiion, and

)
)
)
b]
)
) o
) I
;
SIMAN LEBOW, an :ndividual, )
)
)

Defendants.

ORDER _OF _DISMISSAL

NOW, on thias __/_}_ day of April, 1962, parties herein join and
move the Court to dilmias- the above capiioned matter with prejudice, for
the reason that settlement has been effected between the parties.

IT IS ORPERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the above captioned cmase

be dismissed with prejudice.

f .
//L -«ffii\"{ Al e
JUDGE o v

APPROVAL BY: /
e #) CcL(‘w ‘q//fl
Attorney Eor Pl

aint 7
A?(y for tfefendant d




Jdgm't for Amount
ULITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff,
VS. Civil No. &7
s.kd Bores o Land, More o Less  JHtuere
in Qreesk aay Fawses Coountiss, Mishoss,
and Gertrade Hepeley . of a. snd Undknown
It 4]

Trect{s) No(s). B.20%

FELE D

Defendants.

JUDCMENT ON STIPULATION

_MOBLE €, BOOD
on this dey this cause comes on for considerstidiriodUtBe Bevdgulation(s)
entered into by und between the plaintiff and the defendant(s)} therein named,
which stipulstion{s) (is) (are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff sng H. D. Bachiey and Geriuccds Hamdiey

defendant(s} herein, (has), (have), by the stipulation(s} above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be %gid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s). -5 , as
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of $ 5 ¥T5.30 , inclusive of
interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract{s)} upon the filing of the Declarstion
of Taking herein. The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personslly
or by publication of nstice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
(was }{(were) the tole owmer(s) of the capticned tract{s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The jus: compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(s) lo(s)., Brdud ’
is the sum of $ S Wik , inelusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order{s) of this Court.

(&Y Tae righs t resove s S.oe Swelllng 22,5 x 27, 1 our garape 400 X 0
Serwm dwelline: 22.5 n 30.5, 1 car garsge i0.% x 1% . L4 excinded from ibhe above
procesding sud revesited in the former swiners. provided such reweval oscurd o T
hefore Jane M, 1992, or such foither period es ssy be extended by the Curps of
inglosers. 0.5, Army. eod with the Curther provisla thst on faliupe to resse wiyhin
suoh pericd or extonded pericd the title to such lmprovepones #1il vest in ihe Y. d. 1

(B} Fuid salcuns of ust campensetisn nes heretofore been distrikuten
and this proceeding is clooed on Lhe dockets of this Court insclar as Tract .
B-20% @ Concerned.

o ra

P 5
Entered this f~ day of el v 196"'z .

Fa

GE L
ap ﬂ‘fi"‘-’f}_'ff{ﬂ'gp

JUDGE, United States District Court
APPROVED:

st WL Makos

: Attorne
Sepncteent of Justice ’ ‘ Y

,

- K L.

_,}Z"
g o o A

.

TUAtcatney for Defanian.s




Judgment on Motion

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {optign)
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA >k E f g }W
United States of America, 2
Flaintirr, ) IR ET I Ay
V. ) Civil No. byah Coe
3 MUHLE o)
) 8

1.h2 Acres of Land, Mors or Less, , Clerh 10 e
Bitonte in Creelr axd Pevoge Counties.) ~erss U8 Giserie
Ok labome, spd Gertrude Hawbiey, ot Tract{s) No(z) B-E
s, and Ynknown “WnerTs, B-233

S Y

P

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plalntiff for = judgment on the cption{s) granted by the
defendent(s) and sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

"he Ccurt firds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant{s) H. D, Ry

snd Gertrude Hmobiey
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an} option(s) for
the purchese of land granted by said defendant(s} arnd accepted on behalfl

of the pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed trat the amount of $350.00 & 63%.0U for Tracts B-23% & D-2ip,rezpectly

inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the taking
of the estate(s) to be condemned in Tract(s) No{s) B-23k and B-233

as such estate(s) and said tract(s) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds thet the above-named defendant{s)
(was) (were) the sole owner(s) of the sbove-captioned trect(s) on the
date of taking; thet (he) (they) (is) {are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement Is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, elther perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compenseble interests in the subject tract{s) and that a
copy of a motion for Judgment has been served on all parties msking an ap-
pearance and demanding notle=z of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND AINUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the complaint® end dsclaration of taking in and tec the land(s) here-
inebove referred to, as ssid tract(s) (is) (are) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensggtion to be paid by the pleintlff for

the taking of Tract(s, No(s). ~23% end B-d3i
totel
15 thefoum or §  WThewd , inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

{€)} This proceeding 18 ciosed un the dockets of this
Suuet Lns-tar ao Tracts Koz, Be23%E and B-21Y are concerned.

Entered this S day of G EE o 196a

o s l-’,r‘_:;t / lor
APFROVED: Fuced LS angirerly
JULGE, United States District Court

R et M, MoKas

TSI N AR i "
3 ittorne; .

Derapissant of Jatize d ) : - oy
S e A . SOTENY



BT gy U S -
Pl gt

URITED STATES DISTRICT CoURT Fomt THE

NORTUERK DISTRICE OF OKLAIIQNA s e e
L N 147 )

[

T

United Oteton of fMmerion, I [y i
' NOBLE . ﬂti.&jl.'éﬁw

Vgl T RET s p
Kierk, 11, S Uhsgries gy

Plaintiff,

Civil No. 5337

o

Gt. Louis-Ben Francisen Satlwey
Caapany, '

e e PO L T T

Dofendnant.

JOUHMAL, ENTRY OF JUDUMENT

This matter coming on herova me, the wdenl oot Judsc, thie / g
day of april,1962, and the pleintiff appearing by PLillips Preckinrdid o, As-
slstent United States Attorney, and the dofendont nppearing Uy its eounsel of
record, Dickeon M. Taunders, snd it hoving been shivaiated Ty and betuwsen the
parties herato throws thelr resnmective cetmsel Liot tho Issues heroin should
be found generelly for the plaintiff and thet the plodnbiff shouid have judge
zent frai a1l agaivet said defendant in the auu of §200.00, and for itas costs
herein expended, end tie cowrt belng Tully advised in tie premlses,

Li IS G FORL OWDEALD, ADJUDGED AWD Do CREED tnob the iseues in thia
czuse be and they hevely ere found in favor of tue plaiutlify und

IT IS FURTANR ORLEGED, ADJUDAED AND DHCHERD that the pleintiff have
and 1t hereby hap Judanert soainet the defendont toeeis 1n the o of $800.00
and Lor its cesls aereir cxpended.

s i

AN [ A
O T Al dute 4 éu iy
URTIED STATES DISCuIc] gupss

A



IR ‘PHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JO ANNA THOMPSON WHITE, Executpix
of the Esiate of Robert F, White,
Daceaned

Plaintify
va,

AMERICAN PHQTOGRAPH CORPORATION,
et &l

Defendant and Third
Party Plaintiff

V.
PON A, HA33E, Admlnistrator of
the Estate of Frances Hasase,
Deceased

Third Party Defendant

ORDER VACATING JUDGMENT

In aonformity with the mandate of the United States
Court of Appeals, Tenth Clreult, filed in thls court on
March 5, 1962,

I I3 HEHEBY ORDERED that the Judgment entered on
April 18, 1901, in favor of Amerlcan Photograph Corporatien,
third party plaintiff, sgainst Don A, Hasse, Adwminlstrator
of the Estate of Prances Hasse, deceased, third prriy
defendant, be and the same is hereby vacated and set aside,
and that Lion A, Hasse, Adminietrater, have and recover his
costs hercin and have exéecutlon theretor,

DATED this _ Zl/  day of April, 1462,

- : )
}?l#ﬂldé Ulavsdo s
nite tates "Distryct Judge

e oA P B A e A 17 e o ey 1

)
)
)
)
)
} Mo, W98y Civil
)
}
)
)
)



Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STAT®S DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTEICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Mo, 731
VS.
12,60 Beres or Lamd, dory o) Deso,
R R R SN

)

)

J

X )

i Pawnee Conntles,)

é )
)

)

)

Ciranoia, sl Coroecde Hamhloy.
vhoak, and Unknown Owners,

Defandants. Tract(s) No(s)., 1863

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein. N

The Court finds that plaintiff and Paye Day and Mra. . C. Appieuace
, defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreaed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)

No{s). 1663 , as set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration cof Taking heretecfore filed in
this cause, 1s the (total) sum of §  3,500.00 » inclusive cof
interest. The sum of §  3,250.00 » was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected eithar personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by
Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compeasable intsrests in the subject tract(s).

IT I3, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Dzelaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s)} (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmeds;

(B} Tke just compengation to ke paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{e) No(s). 1863 , is the sum of
& 3,500.00 y inclusive of initerest; and

(C) Tre plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 256,00 , without interest.

 Jriadd b b . ipi e d—farn—b] £ furthen
SR APRES R A #Aer e ARt dooreat——

s I o~y 106

hri s )
HRFePeg—-tht SN —OE T "

(¥} Upon tae deposit of said deficiency of $250.00, the clerk of thils
Court is euthorized and directed tn distribute to Feye Day the emount of $250.00.

() Upen the distrivution of sald smount, this procesdiag will he closed
on the dockets of thi~ Court igs~far as Tract Vo. 1863 i concerned.

N ) ' :((- )
Bncerad thin A7 day of Sl R 1362,

Sather Bohanan

APFROVED: JUDGE, United States Distriet Court

,,,",\,p' PRt TR SR

Rob

57T M. WoR ¢, Attorney

= Lodasiloe

Levm o ALt g e i€ e oo, bl S cetan b - —



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Stetes of America, /

Plaintiff, CIVIL NO. 47Tho
v.

254,20 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract Ne. E-523

Situate in Creck and Pawnee

Counties, Oklakcma, and Ruth I.

Knee, et al, ard Unknown Owners,

Defendents.

On the iTth day of April 1961, came on to be heard the matter of
determining just compensation for the taking of the estate condemned by
and described in the declaration of taking on file herein in Tract No.
E-523, before the Honorable Royce H, Savage, then United States District
Judge, and in connection therewith the Court, after hearing the
testimeny of witnesses and the statement of counsel, finds as follows:

1. Service of process has been perfected prior to said
hearing either rersonally or by publication of notice on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract, and notice
of said hearing was served on all parties making an appearance and
demanding notice of said proceedings.

2. There appeared for Plaintiff, United States of America,
the United States Attorney, and it appearing that the defendant Willie
Darisaw was a mentally incempetent and restricted Indian, the Court
appointed Robert L. Cox, an attorney and also representative of the Ares
Solicitor of the Department of the Interior, as guardian ad litem for
sald defendant.

3. The defendant Willie Darisaw was the owner of said Pract
No. E-523 at the time of the filing of the declaration of teking, and is
entitled to receive the award of Just compensation.

4. After hearing testimony as to the fair market velue of the
estate condemned it is determined that the amount of $l,600.00, inelusive
of interest, is just ccmpensaticn.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth



rne i N | AR Y b+ e e . e e ey kgt i ke e~

in the complaint and declarstion of taking in and te the land herelnabove
referred o, a6 sald tract is described therein is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the teking of Tract No. E-523 is the sum of $1,600.00, inclusive of
interest.

{C) The clerk of this Court is directed to pay the amount
of $1,600.00 to the Ares Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee,
Oklehoma, for the account and benefit of Willie Darisaw. Upon the
distribution cf the above amount, the above proceeding will be closed
insofar as Tract No. E-523 is concerned.

Entered this, . ﬁ day of Con2 e h 1962.

L
[

JUDGE, United States District Court

AFPRCVED:

. b fas ( };\ }]\(rff}.k
obert M. McKes, Attorney
Department. of Justice




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

;

{
CIVIL NO. 47ho

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

v,
Tract No. 1789
2kl .20 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creck and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahcoma, and Ruth I.
Knee, et al, and Unknown Ouners,

s e e M sl el e sl e gt ot e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for e Judgment on the option grented by the defendants and
sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of America, pleintiff herein.

The {lourt finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendants Edwin C. Ward
and Mrs. Velms Whittenburg, s/k/a Mrs. Ralph W. Whittemburg, entered into
a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an optlon for the purchase
of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it
vas agreed that the amount of $3,300.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as just compensation for the teking of the estate to be
condemned in Tract No. 1789, as such estate and sald tract are described
in the complsint and declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause,
and the parties thereto sgreed thet there would be reserved the right to
remove the following improvements: L-room dwelling, 36 x 14, 2-G-L-K-
util, wtr,-ges, Eleect. pl, & Flywd. walle and ceiling, 55 enamel tub,
sink,-20 gal, T&H pine floers, chickenbarn 27 x 13, storage & x 10,
shed 6 x 8, storm cellar 8§ x 10, cellar 1k x 14, provided that in the
event the improvements are not removed on or before Pecember 31, 1959,
the right of removal shall terminate sutomatically and the United
States shall heve & good and indefeasible title to same without notice
to the wvendor.

The Court further finds that the sbove-named parties and the




defendants George W. Moore, Clarence 0. Moore, Earl A. Moore, Lee Roy
Moore, Mrs. Irvin A. Owen and Mrs. Hirsm M. Hemilton filed herein their
motion agreeing to the validity of said option and to the terms thereof’;
and thet plaintiff, United Stetes of America, has filed its motlon and
acceptance cf stipulation for the exclusion of the gbove-described
improvements, and that the amount of $3,300.00 is Just compensation for
the teking of the esatate condemned in Tract No. 1789, subject to the
exclusion of the right to remove improvements.

The (‘ourt further finds thet the sbove-named defendantes were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract
and agreement, s a valid one.

The (ourt further finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compenseble interests in the subject tract and that a
copy of & motlon for judgment has been served on all parties meking an
appearance and demanding notice of asll proceedings.

IT I8 THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The right to remove the above-described improvements is
excluded from the above proceeding and such right is vested In the
former owners,

{B) Otherwise, the vesting in plaintlff of title tc the estate
get forth in the complaint end declaration of teking in and to the land
hereinabove rererred to, as said tract 1s described therein, is hereby
confirmed,

(C) The just compensaticon to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Trec: No. 1789 is the sum of $3,300.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court,

(D) There remains in the registry of the Court the amount of
$200.00, and the clerk of this Court is dlrected te refund said amount to

the Treasurer of the United States.

. s (
Entered this * ' aay of  “° 19€62.
/ [P
APPROVED: Fred f’fmy/égﬁy
- JUDGE, United States District
s R N Court
WG L o )#~kft (S

/’ P g .
* "Robert M. McKee, Attorney
Department of Justlice

P LSRR S B b 75 e s AT e i © b m————



Jdgm't for Amcunt
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FGR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. Wfé2

V5.

225,11 Acres of Lend, More or Less, Situste =) g# e
in Creek and Pawnee Ocunties, Oklahoma,
and Selene Mary 0'Kief, et al, and Unknown

Owners, et al.

Tract{s) No{s). G-TO4 end
G748 5 1037

e e S e e e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by und between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named,
which stipuletion(s} (is) (are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and  James W. Greer

defendant(s) herein, (has), (have), by the stipulation(s} sbove referred to,
agreed that the just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(s) in Tract{s} No(s}. G704k and G-TOUE ; 88
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the {(totel) sum of $ 1,525.00 » inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid traet(s) upcn the Tiling of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has Jjurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescrived by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all perties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the above-named defendant{s)
(was)(were) the sole owner(s) of the captioned tract(s) on the dmte of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire awerd therefor.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A} The vesting ir plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking in snd to the land(s} hereinabove
referred to, es said tract(s) {(is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract{s} Ho(s). ¢-70h and G-TOME ;
is the sum of § 1,525.00 » inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-

fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

(C} 'The above proceeding is closed on the dockets of this Court
insofar as Trects Nog. G-TOh and G-TOME are concerned.

ol
Entered this . /  day of 4 I ( 196p .

Yuithen B,
L p f’ﬂé&ﬂaﬂ

JUDGE, United Stetes District Court

APPROVED:

L uf Aubert M. HMole
Hobert M. McKee, Attorney
Department of Justice

e e oo PP AR 4 41



N AL S A UG At o P ——,

Judgment on Motien
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Option}
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Civil No. U762

exe or Legs,
e Dounilon

Lamd,

Tract(s) No(s) G-Tn), - TOYB-2
through G-TOYS-4

R g i“%
S T O R

el ., L. il

1
e et e e e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT Ol MOTTON 0% 1057

ER Y i iy

Jn this day thic cause comes on for consideration on the
moticn of plaintiff for a judgment on the option{s) granted by the: 771 &
defendant(s) ani accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of, the]A;quL,
on behalf cf th2 United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Ccurt finds that prior to the institution of the above
procesding the United Stetes of America and the defendant(s) W. E. Gre:r and

Pear: Guear. hls wide

entered into a centract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) optien(s) for

the purchase of land granted by said defend&nt(s) and accepted on behalf

¢f the plaintif? by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein

it was agreed that the amount of $ 1.150.03

inclusive ¢f inuerest, would be awarded as just compensation for the takin

of the estate(s) to be condemned in Tract{s) No(s} G-70%, G-7O9E-1 th.rough G-TO9E-b

as such estate(s) and said tract(s) are deseribed in the complaint and
declaration of teking heretofore flled in this cause.

The Court further finds thaet the sbove-named defendant{s)
(was) (were)} the sole owner{s) of the above-captioned tract{s) on the
date of taking; that (he) (they} (is) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that thz contract and agreement is & valid one.

The Court further finds that dervice of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having ccmpzansable interests in the subject tract(s) and that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the complaint and declaratien of taking in and to the land{s) here-
inabove referreé to, as sald tract(s) (is) (are) described thereirn, is
hereby confirmec; o

(B) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(s) No(s). O=TO%, CG-T0YE-1 thremgn k-4

is the sum of $ 1,1i50.00 , 1nclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by crder{s) of this
Court.

{C) “hin pr

insosar asr Trests N,

Entered this .. -  day of 1962

e e

AFFROVED:

JUDGE, United States District Court
Ju Bobesh M. MoHeo

ROBer T My WeRmC Attorney
eparcment of dustice




Judgment on Motion
URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (0ption)
KCRTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

R

United States ol Areriea,

Flaintif?f,

V. Civil No. 47ho

244,20 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, end Ruth I. Knee, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Tract{s) No{s) I-919%

B L L S S S

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MCOTICHN

Un this dsy this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option(s) granted by the
defendant(s) end accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf eof the Unitsd States of Amerleca, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s) Harold V. Weaver
and Maudie Wegvar
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by {an) option{s) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on behslf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was mgreed tkat the amount of § 100.0C s
inclusgive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the tekin
of the estate(s) to be condemned in Pract(s} No(s) I-019%

as such estate(s) and said tract{s) are deseribed in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofecre filed In this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
{was} {were) the sole owner(s) of the above-captioned tract(s} on the
date of teking; that (he) (they) {is) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement 1s a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, elther personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compenseble interests in the subject tract(s) and that e
copy of & motion for judgment has been served on all parties meking an ap-
pearance anc demanding noticez of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set
forth in the complaint and declsration of taking in and to the land(s) here-
inabove referred to, as sald tract(s) {is) (are) described therein, is
nereby confirmed;

() The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract{s) No(s). I-919%
is the sum cf § 106 .00 , inciusive
of lnterest, whi:h sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

(¢) The above proceeding is closed on the dockets of this
Court inscfar as Tract No. I-9195 is concerned

Entered this . £ day of b ok 196 2.

éﬁ;ﬁf.gzhgyﬁkﬁﬁy

JUDGE, United States District Court

APFPROVED:

‘
o

Je; Robert M. McKee

Attorney

Honert ¥, Mokes,

Departmert. o0 Justice




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Flaintif?f,
CIVIL RO, b7ho
V.

o

=
;

244 .20 Acres of Lani, More or Less, -
Tract No. E-541

Bituate in Creek ani Pawnee
Counties, Oklehoma, and Ruth I.
Knee, et al, znd Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMERT DETERMINING JUST COMPENSATION

On the 1T7th day of April 1961, came on to be hesrd the matter of
determining just compensation for the taking of the estate condemned by
and described in the declaration of taking on file herein in Tract No.
E-541, before the Honorablz Royce H. Savage, then United States District
Judge, and in connection therewith the Court finds as Ffollows:

1. Service of Process has been perfected prior to sald
hearing either perscnslly or by publication of notice on all parties
defendent having compensable interests in the subject tract, and notice
of said hearing was served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notiece of sald proceedings.

2. ‘'fhere appeared the United States Attorney for plaintiff,
United States of Americe, and Robert L. Cox for the defendant Mitchell
Boudinot, a restricted Indian.

3. The defendant Mitchell Boudinot was the cwner of said Tract
No. E-541 at the time of the f1ling of the declaration of teking, and is
entitled to receive the awerd of just compensation.

r. 1t was announced 1in open court that the partles had sgreed
that the amount of $548.00, inclusive of interest, is Just compensation.
IT Ie, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land hereinsbove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract Wo. E-541 15 the sum of $648.00, inclusive of
interest, which sum hes heretofore been disbursed by order of this

Court;

1o o e o st =




{C) The above proceeding is closed on the dockets of this
Court insofar as Tract No. E-541 is concerned.

Entered this 7 ¢ day of e 1962.

,g’—ycca/ ;@myﬁw@p

JULGE, United States District Court
APPROVED:

) ;
,-"\.?/-_/( A / g 'f))///’ I/( G
Robert M. Mckee, Attorney
Department of Justice

I b B Bl e e ——— g S
- Bl AR AR



Jdgm't for Amt.
of' Def.
UNITEDR STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
BNORTHERH DISTRICT OF QKLAHOWA Ff 5 i: ngaf§
o 1 il

United States o~ America, y
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5056

V3.

)

)

)
685.86 Acres of land, More or less, %
3itunte in Osage and Pewnee COuntiesﬁ
)

)

)

saeny U 8 Diseeds s 0

Oklshome, and Albert Perkins, et al,
and Unknow Cwners,

Defendants. Tract(s) No(s). 2717 and 271TE-1

thru 2717E-5, Incl.
JUDGHENT ON STTPULATION AMD ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
lation{x) entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s)
therein named, which stipulation{sd (is)(Gaped tendered herewith for filing
herein.

her husbend,

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Edtth Gaddis and N, G. Geddis, / and
Virginie 8. Cocper ard K. (. Jcoper, her husband , defendant(s) hersin,
Gheed , (have), bty the stipulationfml above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in

Tract(s) No(s). 2717, 2717B-1 thru E«5, inclusive » as set forth
and described ir the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 1,150.00 » inclusive of

interest, which amount was desposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract{s) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this acticn. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7iA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject traat{s). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant({s) (muadfwerz) the sole owner(s) of the captioned tract(s)

on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT TS, THERYFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{£) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complalnt and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s} (¥=)(are) described therein, is hereby con-
firmed;

(B} Tae just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No{s}. 2717, 2f17E-1 thru E=5, inclusive y
is the sum of & 1,150.00 » inclusive of interest; and

(C) Tae Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw {@) check (s) on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount{s)
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the crder of the following named payee(s)
and to mail the sheck(s) to said payee(s) at the following address{es):

Edlth Gaddis and N. C. Geddie, her husbANd = = = = = = « « = = = $575.00
Virginia 8. Cooper aund K. C. Cocper, her hueband = « « = « = « « $575.00

Intered this o 7 day of April , 1962 .

70
clff/f{f’ﬂ L@Chffaﬁaﬂ
APPROVED: JULGE, United States Bistrict Court

i Nedo d 1 WER o

ROEERT M. McKEE Attorney
Department of Justice




ORIV SERTE: WESTRIOT GUURT PO THE
ROHTHERY BISTRICY? 08 OXLAEGME

mited States ol Ansrics, )
}
Flatntiff, ) )
va, 3 oivdl We. S0B0
)
Harry iunsmscre, Carrie Dunemore, } S T
Yenneth &. Dewsth, and }
Lowise ©. Tewatt, }
7 ‘ "
Tefendants, ) ap ol

iR GONFLRMENG <ARCHAL®YS S48

Fi

]

daw, o4 this ‘;{;Zf{day of i’f’ ’,f}"/(;} _ 1962, theve coming on for
;
hesring the motdion of plaintiff hereln to wonfirm the sale of wnol neoparty
made oy the . &, bsrahel for the Morthern Pleterict of Okishema on April 16,
1962, under sn order of sale Iesusd 1 this emuse out of the officn of tha
gourt Uiekk Yor the U, 4. Datriet Uourt for the Northerm tHepbtriet of Oklaboms,
dabed parel 20, L%, ol the following-described resl proparty, boewits

Lot ¥l (¥), Dleek Four {(4), Hangy lee Addition to the

City of Miaml, Ottnws Couuty, Stabte of Cklshoms, acoopd.

oz to the saended plat thareof,
end the uourt, naving ccamingd the proosadiage of the Marshal under the ordsy
of sale el no oas eppearing in objection therots and no exvepticone having beon
filed, finds thal due sad lagel notice of tha azis waa given by publicetion onee
o weuk for at laast fowr (L) wosks pricr to the dute of sale in the riandl Hews
kecord, & noweparer published and of pemaeral cirewlation te Ditaws County, State
of klahons, as shown by the prosi of publication on file horedn, =nd that on
ths cey Fixed thevedn, 4prdl 14, 1962, ths abovs-deseribed vesl nroperty wee sold
to the Feders! Housdoy fdwindetration, it being the highest and basi bidder therefor.

ihe Lourt Luriher finde that the salz wes in 2ll respeots nade in eone
doroidy with the Jev by osuch psse made and provided, and thet the sals wae in
sll venpsotls legol.

IR 4L, THSRIFOaE, ORDEMGO, AUJUA0E, 200 DRUAEZL by dho Jourt thet the
sargilad s anie wie wli proceedings undar the ooder of sele herein be sod the sawe
zre hoveby approved and coniiremed,

FoLs PURTHNK ORTURED that Doyle . Foremen, ag . O, cerasal for the
Hortharn Oletrien of shienonme, nake and exscute tn the surchaser, “adsral Heasing

Adwioimtration o poad and sefficient deed for suoh pramisse so waid,

2 /r{éﬁ-_p . (/g"’;'f//@fzt"/ L
3 soriat Jndps

e - ———p - g A o e h e e —— o £ et i a4 ¢



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR
THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

D. B. HARRIGILL, )
Plaintiff,
Yo
WILLIAM SYLVESTER PRICE, ‘/
CIVIL NO. 5138
Defendant.,
DAVID G. ELLIOTT and FILED
PAULINE C. ELLIOTT, IN OPEN COURT
Third Party Defendanta. APR 27 1962

NOBLE C. HOOD

ORDER CONFIRMING SALE o0 (j's District

On this 27th day of April, 1962, there comes on for hear-
ing the motion of Morris L. Bradford, Special Master herein, that
the Court approve and confirm the public sale of 23,000 shares
of Bankers Trust Company common stock to plaintiff D. B. Harrigill

-

and the Court having examined the Return of the Special Mastar
and belng fully advised in the premises, finds:

l. That notice of sale was given by the Special Master
in compliance with the terms and conditions with regard thereto sdt

forth in the judgment entered in this cause on January 22, 1962.

2, That on March 27, 1962, at 2 P.M., in the center North
door of the County Courthouse of Tulsa County, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
the Special Master did offer for dale to the highest bidder
23,000 shares of Bankers Trust Company common stock} that the
Special Master accepted the highest and only bid offered in the
amount of $5,000.00 made by plaintiff in this cause, D. B.
Harrigill.

3. That the $5,000.00 offer of the plaintiff is the great-
@3t amount that can be obtained for sueh stock, and the sale to i

D. B. Rarrigill should therefore be confirmed.

e et A LAY, SR e . b i A AN A B £ - S



L. That the 3pecial Master, Morris L. Bradford, is entitled
to a fae in the amount of $150.00 for his services in connection

with the sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE

COQURT:
1. Tha! the sale of 23,000 shares of Bankers Trust Company

-

gommon stock made by the Special Master herein, to D. B. Harrigil
the highest bidder at public sale, for the sum of $5,000.00 be
ancd it is confirmed.

2. That the 3Special Master execute such assignments and
other instruments as may be necessary to effect the transfer of
said stock to D. B. Harrigill.

3. The Special Master is awarded a fee in the sum of
$150.00 for his services herein, payable from the proceeds of
the sale,

4. The Speclal Master shall file with the Clerk of this
Court in this case the Receipt of D. B. Harrigill crediting Third
Party Defendants, David C. Elliott and Pauline C. Elliott with
payment in the amount of $4,015.65 on the judgment entered again
them in thia cause, and shall previde said Third Party Defendant:r
with a certified copy of such receipt.

5« The Special Master shall disburse the $984.35 cash
proceeds from the sale of the stock as follows:

Jack N. Hays, Attorney at Law, Tulaa,

Oklahoma -~ Attorney's fee B 750.00
Morris L. Bradford, Special Master's Fee 15C.00
Tulsa Legal News, Publication costs 38.25
Martin, Logan, Moyers, Martin & Conway,

Feimbursement for costs 5,10

ShLe3)

DATED this 27th day of April, 1962,

KA/{/LM MMM/

Judge

-3

A+ btttk m et 5+ e m——————— ey e



18 vk UMITED STATES DISTHLC COURT IN ALD Hus

WORTHE S DIGTHI0, OF CKLAHOEA S

SHIDGTOR NATIOMAL IRSURALCE
ALY, & corvoration,

Plaintiff,

Vit

J:"w‘ Ou j ],67

JOL .. GILCOX, et al.,

e T e o e e e e

Delendants,.

PEFYCINRGT JUDCHERNT

O thils 276l day of April, 1wé2, there came on for
Learinn Lue motion of the Flain irf for leave to enter a
velleiency dudgment harein, whish potion was Filed herein
oo tareh 12, 1902, and duly served upon Jea W, Uileox and
ollic L, Wilcox, Defendants herein, on that date.

Tre Ceurt, upon consideration of sald motion and of
the evidonee produced in open Court, finds that the fair and

reasenable uzarket value of the mortnaped premises as of the

date of the Marshal's sale herein, Lo wit, the 206tk day of
fepruary, 1362, was §10,500.00, The Court further finds that
Lie aggregale anount of the Judement rendered herein together
with Interest, cttorney fees, and eosts amounts to {13,202.44,
hat sald Plaintil'f 1s accordingly entitled te a Veficliency
Juepmenl against sald Defendants for the sum of $2,702.44.

2t iz aecordingly orderec, asdjiudged and deereed that

Fleintif{ have and recover from caid Lefendants, Joe ¥

ilesx pellie B. Uilcox, a Deficicrcy Judgment in the
A~ S B

(5L et o Forins

fuded of tir United States Distriet
Court.




Ve AT AOHET 1M AND
o nTATES LLathas apvyyr I8 ANE

Tk blyTelol o i

voogn sAvIonsl IRSU RANOH COVPART, ;

Flaintity,

. '..J.L\.;‘li}-' el iy

pefenaants.

O AP PROVENT spn snal LS SALE

. 277 qay of hopil s 1uB2, the ¥ L

Low, on thio 2 Cday ot boril s 1uh2, the Pilaintiils
Lashi ion vational Inpurance Conplny, A corporation, appeared
by its antorneys an moved the court L0 confirm the sale of
real casbate wage oY the Mershall oi the Umited Statoen sistrict
et for the horthers Matriet of Oklehorg, OF phe 26th day
oi Fobrunry, 1Yo2, o washington wational Insurance Company, A
gorporat.lon, ilainsitf hereln, nnder an order of sale and
cxwoution lgeucd out of the office of the Court Clork of the
Unitad otaben mignriet Courtl for the Lorthern Mevricn of

- A . 4 - : -

ouiabiomn, dated the Lg7 7 day of Aoiser e , YO S of

sordbat property, Lo wits

ehe Tollowin

Seven (7)), diock four (i)
feppington Hills aaditiorn to the
2ity of partlsoville, nashington
Soupty, “klahord, according vo ihi
racorded plal thereol s

Al Lba LoUEL, having carefully wwanlned the proceodings
oL saiu sarchalld under gaid execution dsd arcer of sale 18 satls-
Lied shat bhe sang Have heen perioraod W0 all pespects 1 €on

formlty O Lavs, that. due anc legal rotice of salu anle wag given

Ly opeillication 4% requirec oy law ano ax shown vy ohe aroof of

N - : | -



said publicatlion on rile herein, ang that on the date fixeg
vherein, co wit, ihe 20th day o February, 1992, said property
was 30ld tﬁ aashington Natioral Insurange Company, a corpora-
tion, it weing the highost and bes. bLidder therefor. The Clerk
ig accordingly directed to make an eniry on uhe Journal of

said Court that the Court is ssrisfled of the legality of said
salce That no exceptions being filed nor objections made, it
i ordered and adjudged by the Court, that said sale and the
procesdings be, amd the same are hereby approved and confirmed
ac. tu is ordered that Doyle w. roreman, United States Marshall
for the Forthern District of Jklalkoma, make and execute Lo the
said purchaser at sald sale, vashitplon National Insurance
Lompany, & corporation, a pood ang surficient deed for sald

prenises 20 sold.

Judge

o e e bt el o e e £ - . A RSTVEUTINY S

S



i |

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED S5TATES OF AMERICA, for the

use and henefit of McPHERSON BROTHERS
TRANSPORTS, a partnership composed of

J. Clay MecPherson and Clyde L. McPherson,

Plaintiff,
~va- No. 5226
UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY £ E T‘?‘/
OF TACOMA WASHINGTON, a corporation, o dod
THE IMPERIAL PAVING COMPANY, a
corporation, and SMITH ROAD CONSTRUCTION G705

o

ML 4, mw

Csel, S DHstrir Coort

COMPANY, a corporation,

Defendants.

i g I o, - VS P S P R

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

This cause having come for trial in its proper order on this 10th
day of April, 1962, the plaintiif by and through J. Clay McPherson, having
appeared personally and by ite attorneys, Sandere, McElroy & Whitten, the
Court thereupoun proceeded to hear said cause. The defendant, smith Road
Cons truction Company, a corporation, likewise appeared by and through its
duly authorized agent. The Court thereupon inquired of the defendant aa to
w hether or not counsel should be obtained and the defendant thereupon stated
in open Court that the debt sued upon was just, due and owing upon its part.
The defmdant thersapon consented to the entry of default judgment in behalf of
the plaintiff. It is, therefore, the finding of the Court that this is an action
brought by the plaintiff, United States of America, for the use of McPherson
Brothers Transports, a partnership conposed of J. Clay McPheraon and
Clyde L. McPherson, residents of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, in the
Neorthern Judicial IMstrict under and pursuant to the termasa of the acts of

August, 1935, 49 Stat. 793, U.S.C. A., Title 40, Section 270-A and 270-B,

known as the Miller Act, which act confers juriadiction upon this Court.

s T b e, - B et - s « ki SOk & T e A 0



The Court finde that plaintiff has diamiesed with prejudice any
claime or causes of action against the United Pacific Insurance Company of
Tacoma, Washington, ar the Imperial Paving Company. The Court finds that
the defendant, Smith Rond Construction Company, is a corporation, doing business
within the Northern Judiclal District of the State of Oklahoma. The Court finds
that it has jurisdiction of the parties herd 0. The Court finda that the Imperial
Paving Compeny was and ig the general contractor on Highway Project 34«066-
CIDENG=~59-1115, which is a Highway Project 4 miles north of the City of
Nowata, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judieial District of the Stats of
Oklakoma. The Court finds that the Imperial Paving Company, in order to
carry out its contract with the plaintiff, entered into a sub-contract with the
defendant Smith Road Construction Company to complete said Highway Project.
the Court finds that the [mperial Paving Company sub-contracted with the defendant
Smith Road Construction Company to do the asphalt work on said highway project.
The Court finds thut the plaintiff, McPherson Brothers Transports, thereupon did
furnish the transportation for the asphalt material used in the construction of this
highway project in conjuaction with the sub~contract work performed by Smith
Road Construction Company from and after August 20, 1960, until August 31,
1960. A copy of the invoice covering the delivery of this asphalt material for
the project and the charges therefor was introduced into evidence, marked
"Exhibit A", for the plaintiff, and fully examined by the Court. The Court
finda that the use plaintiff fully performed the delivery et forth in Exhibit
A and that there became due and owing on the 3lst day of August, 1960, from
the defendant Smith Road Construction Company to your use plaintiff, the total
sum of $269.04. The Court finds that more than 90 days has elapsed since
demand has besn made by the use plaintiff upon the defendant Smith Road
Construction Company to pay said amount, and therefore, the use plaintifif is
entitled to 6% interest on the sum of $269, 04 from and after August 31, 1960,
until paid in full.

The Court finds that there are no just offeats to the sum mow due

o

A A1 R, R | v ————— g . A 5 eein



and owing {rom the defendant Smith Road Construction Company to the use
plaintiff and that said amount is just, due, owing and unpaid. The Court further
finda that all taxes, including intangible taxee have been paid, as, if anl when
due and owing.

Whereupon, after making the above and foregoing findinga of fact,
based upon the testimony of witnesses sworn and examined in open Court, the
Court finds that plaintiff should recover judgment in this cause.

BE I'T THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND PEGCREED that
the plaintiff, United States of America, for the use of McPherson Brothers
Transports, brings this action pursuant to the terms of the act of Auguat, 1935,
49 Stat. 793, U.S.C.A. Title 40 Section 270-A and 270-B, known as the Millsr
Act, and that this Court has juriediction of the subject matter hersof and the
parties hereto,

EE IT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff, The United States of America, for the use of McPherson Brothers
Transports, have und recover a judgment of and from the defendant Smith
Road Construction Company, for the mm of $269. 04, with interest thereon at
the rate of 6% per annum from August 31, 1960, until paid in full, and for the
costs expended herein and all accruing costs.

For all of which let execution issue.

8 Lucol Mossdite
JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT

COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRIC

OF OKLAHOMA,



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE
BORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITRD STATES OF AMERICA }
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF POOL
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, & partner-
ship composed ol VERNON L. POOL
and JEBSE T, FOOL

e

}
Platintify }

V8. } No, 3244 Civil /
SMITH HOAD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., ) R 'D\/
& corporation, WOODS CONSTRUCTION ST e B
0., INC., a corporation, and )
AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY, &
corporation ) wes Hy AR7
Defendants ) NORLE € HOO!

L Abstrict Cows

JOURMAL ENTRY OF JUDOMENT

This cause camd on regularly Por trial before the Court
on the 10th day of April, 1342, Segpsrs, John Wheeler, Jr,
and Max Feldner appearing as counsel for the use plalintiff,
Poal Construction Company, &nd Mr, Robert L. Davideon, Jr,
appeAring #& counsel for the defendants, Woudse Consiruction
2o,., Ine, and Anerican Casualty Company, and Mr, B:1ll Smith
appsaring pro se for the defendant, Swmith Road Construction
Jo., Ina. After hearing the evidence and the arguments of
counsel, the catie wap btaken under advisement by the Jourt.

Naw on this 2\ day of April, 1562, the Jourt finds
the lollowing:

1. That the letter from Pool Jonstr.cliion Complny o
Mr. 1la Woeods, cated February 20, lucl, spnstituted suflfleient
notice of the [ndebtedness to comply with the provisions of
40 UsCA 270(b). MowWmters & Bartlett ve, United States, 10
Jie., 272 Fed 2013 United Stetes for Hopper PBros Quarries v,

Peerlesn Casuslty Co., & Cir., 25 F2d 137,

A L et e s e © e o s e, i . e —————_ ot



2. In regard to the defense ol accord and aatisfaction,
the Court fings:

(a) That the cashing by Peol Constructlon
Company of the check from Smith Road Constructlion
Jonpany, dated May 3, 1901, which check contained
the notation, “5-31-61, Royalty through 4-2t-61 not
including chips - $2235.95", did not amount Lo &h
accord and satisfaction, In view of the arrangewert
retween Pool Construction Copmphisy, Smith Rosd
Constlruction Co., Inc, and Neoland Smith, the manner
i whish Smith Road Censtruction Co., Inc. had made
prior payments to Pool Conetrucilon Company and the
so.roe of the money for mpding such payments, Pool
Constraatlion 60m§any was JjusBtiflied in tresting the
chech Por $2,2%¢,%% as Noland Smith money in payment
of material furnished to him, and nobt as payment in
full of the Smith Ro&d Conatructisn Co., Ine, account,
Saulsbury €31 Co, v. Phillipe Petroleum Co., 10 Cir.,
14 23 27.

{). ‘The evidence does not astablish & bona fide
dluputa or controversy over the Amount of material
furnissed Smith Hoad Oomstruction Uo., Ine. or the
amount due therelor, and a mutual intentlon and 3gree-
meni that Fool Conmtruction Compmny would aovept 1In
pettlement & lesger amount then it congldered 1t was
ertitled to, and the execution or satisfaction of
such agreement. Salisbury v, Tibtbetts, iU Cir,.,

259 Fad 53 Marshall v. Awmos, Oxla., 300 p2d 380,
3. In regard to the defense of account stated, the

Court Tinda:

{a). That the cashing of the chaeck of #May 3, 1uGl,

by Fosl Construction Company c&nnot be consirued Lo

e it 1
e e AR o i N
T A AL B 731



et T YRR 1

e an account stated for the reason that under

the ¢jrcumstances o the entire {ranpiotion, Pool

Conatruction Company wes Jjustified in considering

the checit & payownt for materials furnished to Samith

Road Cerbtructien {o., Inc, for Noland Bmith,

(L), ‘That the evidence dots no. establish that

the slatement of the "Pool Aecount" (Plaistiff's ExRibit

2), wia cuelivere¢ Lo Peol Construotion Compmny with the

ohacy of May 3, 1¢6L, or priov thsreto,

{e). ‘ine letter of June 24, 1461, with copy of

"Poul Account” enclosed was not accepted or agraoﬁ'ta

by Fool Construetion {onpany Lo be an account stated,

bub rather the evidence e to the effect that immed-
iately alter recelpt thereol the letier wad turned over
to 1ts &tiorney and this sult weg sthersafter filed,

Rondway Express v, Gordon, Oklm,., 277 P24 liu,

{(3). The evidence does not establish that there

WA ever an agresment, express or implied, Letwesn

Smith Romd Conmtruction Co,, Inec, and Pudl Construction

Company fixing endaijusting the reapective demands

between them. Glvens v, Farker, Okls., 244 Pad 335

Federsl Beuurlity Insurance Company v, Jmith, 10 Cir,.,

0% P ach,

IT 18 THEREPCRE ORDEAED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Ceurt
that the use plaintiflf, Pool Censtruction Company, recover of
ane from the delendante, Smith Read Conatructien OJe., Ine,,
wWood Conatruttion Co, mand American Casuslty Complny the sum
of §h4, 802,73, stipulsted to be the value of the materisls
furnished o Highway Project No., 20, which remein unpsids
together with intsrest thereoen at L per annum from Februsry

21, 1%6Y, until patd,

. ' :f‘l
nILeD SLBLES Distmis

i P AR 8 e =



L O TN STATES BISTRICT UUME #iu Ty
CHTHERN RIS TRICT OF OELawing.

VALIEY STREL PROUUOTS G,
A coerporation,

Fladneiss,

e

Iz B N3, 534z

e Co JUNES TRUCKING cOPaANY, 0.,
% gorporation,

FiLUEDR

and . .y apre
AR
JACK MCHRIDF., alias JU¥ MIULER,
MNUIELDE 0 HOOD
Cleck, 1a Distriet Comt

T WL S L S N L N S S S

Dafartanyy

OPER SUSTALNING MOTION 1O pISMISS

YW on this ¢lz__/dtay of April, 1962, this cause comes on fer
hearing on the Motion te Hismins of the Defendaat. i.. C. Jones Trucking
Company .

Pladntirts ojpeared Ly thelr attorney, Hobart J. woolsey,
and the Defendaot, l. C. jones Trucking Company appeared by its attoraey,
louls levr,

AR} the Court having heard argwment of the Counsel, Tinis that
the Motien to Dismiss should be sustained.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERFY, ADJUDIED ANO DECREED by the Court that
the Motion to Digmisa he sustained, and the same is hereby sugtaiaed. and
the Clerk of this Court Le ordered to pay te the Plaintiffe, the monfes
dmposited with the Clerk of this Court at the tise of filing of Flaintiff's
vompleint, - -

daziter T g

Judge of the District Court
Northern Dstrict of Oklahoms




Nef. Judgment
Without Res. of Tups.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)

Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 2374
Vs, )
186.63 Acres of Land, More or less, ; LS £ |1
Bituste in FPawnee end Creek countics,) .
Oklalicma, and W. J. Chiloutt, et ai, )
and Unknown Owners, ) SR L AR Y

Defendants, ) : e

Tr‘act(g) No(n). 1575 TR A N A

JUDGITENT ON STIPULATION sy R

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(g)
entered into by the defendant(s} therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) fsee)}(is) tendered herewith for filing herein, K

The Covrt finds that plaintiff and Jimmle A. Bowen and Shirley J. Bowen

» defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stirulation(g) above referred to, agreed that the just compen.
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{g) in Tract(g)
No{®). 1575 » as set forth and
degcribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 6,500.00 s inclusive of
interest. The sum of & 5,800.00 y was deposited into the registry
of this Court as zstimated Just compensation for said tract{g) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein, The Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties and the sibject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either dersonally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by
Rule 714 of the Faderal Rules of Civil frocedure, on a1l parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{m).

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{g)} hereinabove
referred 1o, as said tract{s) (is)(mye) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(®) No(m). 1575 » 15 the sum of
% 6,500,00 » inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiercy in the amount of $ T00.00 » without interest.

(D) Theve is reserved to the former cwners tihe right to ceccupency of the
shove trect until December 3%, 1562, euch rignt being subject to revocation by
Plalotiff upon the givinz of 30 day's notice.

Jurisdiction of thie ceuse iy rétained for the entry of further and
&ppropriate ordere and decrees.

‘ A
Entered thie -~ ( asy or ™ ) 1962,
;gﬁ;q;ngﬁglﬁb»amw
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
e
Ceatede { IV Pl
ROBERT M. McKEE Attorney -

Depersuent of Justine

e S Aot e A T



Jdgm't for Amcunt
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
ve. Civil No. 537k
I G Acres of Daod, More or Less,
Shiuate in Pawnee and Ureek Counuies,
Olaiiue . une e Je Choocuet. el oal,

arie Ukt v s

Tract(s) No(s). 1603

FileD

e L LA LN RN

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN G327 0R)

NOBLE 0 HOo
On this day this cause comes on for consideration OEJH%E élf%p%iggpni&g? .
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) théréin AEmed’ “-ril
which stipuletion{s) (is) {are} tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court firnds that plaintiff and Clere M. Gresmwood

defendant(s) herein, (kes), {have), by the stipulation(s) above referred to,
agreed that the just ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s). 1503 ; as
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the {totel) sum of § 17,000.00 ; inclusive of
interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just coupensstion for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court bas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of notice, s prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
(was )(were) the sale owner(s} of the captioned tract(s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lend(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is herehy confirmed; except
for the exciusion <7 the right to remove Improvements;
(B} The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(s) No(s). 1603 s
is the sum of § 17,000.0¢C » inclusive of interest, whieh—eum beas—lrereto-
Tore-boen-dlsturset by-trderfs ~Ehge—C .
{C) There is axcluded from the mbove proceeding the following improvements:
O-rm awg 144 sq.Pt., d-rm dwg 624 sq.ft., 2 car gar. 30x20 with 10° lean-to, brooder hs. Sx22.!
barn & granary 22.5x30, poultry hs. 1kxh0, hay barn 20xb8, stg. shed 6x6, steel gramary 10' Al
x 10" nigh, provided that if the improvements &re uot removed on or before Dec. 31, 1962, the
right of removal shail terminate sutometically, and the U.5.A. shall have n good and Indefeasi]
title to same.
{D} The clerk of this Court is directed to issue & check in the amount of
$17,000.00 to Qlara M. Greeaw sd.

Entered this day of 196 2.

, o . PER
! Ll VRIS N | IR

JOGE, United Stated Distfict Court

APPROVED:

60 Kbabl % M S

Robert M. Mcfee, Attorney

Beportues of Jratice

ot b b e i < 1+ e, AN 85 i



- e o e Y s e kB i s o Ak Y e b <

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes c¢f America,

Plaintiff,

Ll

VEB. Civil No. 5100

237 .72 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 9905-3M
Situste in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshoms, and Jce I. Hart, et al, and
Unknown Cwners,

o et e el e e el S P e P et

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

(n this day this ceuse comes on for conelderation on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the defendants Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Dale
Shaffer Briggs, and Charles W. Briggs, executors of the estate of Robert L.
Briggs, deceased, were the cwners of the lessees' interest in the oil, gas and
other minerals under that portien of Lot 6, Bloek 10, Town of Maannford, Okla-
homa, lying south of the railway right-of-way, which land is 8 portion of
Tract No. 9305+1M.

Tae Court further finds that the plaintiff, United States of America,
and the abtove-nemed defendants herein have, by the stipulation above referred
to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tak-
ing of the sbove-named defendants' interest in the estate in Tract No. 9905-3M,
as set forth ané described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking hereto-
fore filed in tkis cause, is the (total) sum of $127.00, inclusive of interest.
The sum of $%,375.00 was deposited ipto the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for eaid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein. The totel amount of the estimeted cowpensaticn, however, will be
required to satisfy Jjudgments as to other interests in Tract No. 9905-3M. The
Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action.
Service of process has been perfected elther personally or by publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendent heving compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred

to, as said tract; is desecribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

1 s aA— e - ¢



(8) "he just compensestion ic be pmid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above-nsned defendants' interest in Tract No. 9905-3M ie the sum of
$127.00, inclussve of interest;

{2} &ince the total amount of the estimated compensation will be
required to satisfy judgwents as to the remaining interests in said Tract No.
9905-3M, the pleintiff shail forthwith deposit into the Registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of $127.00, without interest, and

(1) Upon the deposit of said amcunt of $127.00, the Clerk of this
Court 1s authorized and directed to pay sald emount to Robert L. Briggs, Jr.,
Dale Shaffer Briggs, snd Charles W. Briggs, executors of the estate of Robert L.
Briggs, deceased.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
approprieste crders and decrees.

Entered thisz .  day of . i;’!“ﬂ" L 1962.

a%u“t{ﬂ ;%/MMMM&

JUDGE, United States District Court

AFFROVED:

. VT ; ‘ Al

e s f ”ﬁ’i /A/, '/f -
ROBERT M. MeKEE, Attorney
Departwment of Justice




F

IM THW UNITHED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THO
NCGHATHEEN DISTRICT oF GKLANOMA

o

NACMI CLAUDING COLBHRT, a minor, under ul e m
yeers of age who sues by ZRNEST COLBERT, Lo e
his father and next friend, e R
Plaintiff,
-V 5 No. 5302

MISSOURY-KANSAL-TEXAS RAILROAD COMPANY,
a corporation,

Defendant.

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this May 15, 1962, the above entitled matter came
on for hearing upon agreement of the parties, the Plalutiff, Naomi
Claudine Colbert, appearing in person and by her father and next
friend, Erneast Colbert, and by her attorneys of record, Baker &
Baktar and Goodwin & Cwensg, and the Defendant, Missourd-Kansas-Texss
R:ilroad Company, a corporaticn, appearing by ita reprcesentatlive,
and iltg attormeys, Doerner, Stuart, Moreland, Campbell & Saunders,
the partiea by thelyr respective attorneys walved the formal setiing
of the oase for irimi and waived the Jury and agreed to try the
case to the Cour: withouf the intervention of a Jury.

The Plalntiff thepeupon lntroduced evidence 1n support of
the allegations of her Petition and Defendant introduced evidence in
suppart of its defense. The Court thereupon examined the flles,
records and pleadings in the cage and the medical report of the phy-
slclan who attended and treated Plaintiff and after so dolng, and
hesping the evidence and iistening %o the argumeni of counsel, 1y of
tha opinion and finds as follows:

1. Thet the alliegations of Plaintiff's Petillion are trus,
that Defendant was gullty of an aet of negligence which was the

direct and proximate cause of the injury sustained by Plaintirff,

2, That Plaintliff has been damapged in the sum of Nine
Phousand and ho/100 (89,000.00) Doilars as the result of the
negligence »f Defendant,

3. Phat Flailntlff ghould have Judgment agalnst Defendant
for the sum of Nine Thousand and no/100 {$9,000.00) Dollare,



together with the cost of the action.

IT I5 THERUPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Naomi
Claudine Colberi, a mlnor, under the age of twenty one years, who
sueg through her father and next friend, Ernest Colbert, should have
Judgment agalnst defendant, Missourl-Kansag-Texas Rallroad Company,
for the sum of Nine Thousand and no/100 ($9,000.00) Dollars, together
with the cost of thles aotion,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED that Defendasnt pay
the Judgment hersin rendered in favor of such minor Plalntiff to
Ernest Colbert, father and next friend of such minor Plaintiff and
that upon such payment Defendant be released of and from any and

all liablility to the minor Plalntiff whatsoasver,

0.K.

/s/ BAKER & BAKER by E. L. Goodwin
aker % BaKer

/s/ E. L. Goodwin
BoodWin & Owens

Attomeys for Plaintiff

a.K.

s/ DOERNER, STUART, MORELAND, CAMPBELL &% SAUNDERS
Doerniér, Stuart, Moreland, By Jack E. Campbell
Campbell & Sounders

Attomeys for Defendant

e ol T A 2 . o R AN M b <+ L U



i e o e S s - £

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF GKLAHCMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, Civil Action 5116

va. Tracts Nos. G-71llk and
G-716
440,75 Acres of lend, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Cklahona,
and Glenn H. Chappell, et zl, and
Unknown Qwners,

e et e e e S i S et "t

FiL &g

- oo

Defendants.
) Ly i 1967
)
A2 HOOD
JUDGMENT el UL S Disries O g
(Parti=l)
1.

NOW, on this /Qagéz dey of May, 1662, this metter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on a stipulaticn agreeing upeon just compensation,
and the court, after having exsmined the files in this ection and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

Tkis judgment applies only to an undivided 1/2 interest in the
lessor interest in the estates condemned in the tracts enurerated in the
caption above, as such estates and tracte are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Teking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter

of this action.
L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in thie eause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power and suthority
to candetn for publie use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein.

Pursuant thereto cn January 31, 1961, the United States of Americs has

e o BB e £ e S



filed its Declaration of Taking of such deseribed property and title to

the describel estates in such property should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the Registry of thie Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and all of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subject tracts as described in Paragraph 2 herein was the de-
ferndant whose name is shown in Paragraph 12 below. Such named defendant
is the only person asserting any interest in the estates tsken in such
tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
named defendent is entitled to receive the just compensation for the

estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of the interest described in paregraph 2 and the
United States of Americe have executed and filed herein a stipulation as
to just compensation, wherein they heve agreed that Just compensetion for
such described interest in subject tracts is in the amount shown Bs com
pensation in Paragraph 12, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the lnterest described in paragraph 2 and the smount
Fixed by the stipulation as to just compensation, and the smount of such
deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owper. Such defi-
clency is set out in Paregraph 12 below.

10,

It I's Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Ameriea hes {ue right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly described in the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking filed
herein; end an undivided 1/2 interest in the lessor interest in suech
tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Complaint and
Declaration of Taking is vondemned, and title thereto is vested in the

2

T L M e r



United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein and all other perscons interested in
such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

I Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owner of the interest covered by this Judgment was the party
vhose name appeers below in Peragraph 12, and the right to Jjust compensa-
tion for such interest in these traets is vested in the party so named.

1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 sbove, is hereby cone
firmed; and the sum therein fixzed is adopted as the awvard of just com-

pensation for the interest covered by this judgment as follows:

TR CTS MOS, G-7ik end G-716

Quner: Wiser 01l Company was the owner of an undivided 1/2
interrest in the lessor interest in the estete taken.

Avard of just compensation for an
undivided /2 interest in the lessor
intereet in the estate taken . . . . .3$6,000.C0 $6,000.00
{pursuant to stipulation)

Deposited as estimeted compensation
for the subject 1/2 lessor interest:

Tract No. G-T1h . . .$2,500.00
Trect No. G-T16 . . . 2,500.00

Total . - . &+ ¢« v « « v 4 o &5,000.00
Deposit gericdency . v+ = + » « o« o » . $1,000.00

Digbura:zd to owner:

Tract No. G-Tih . . .$2,500.00
Tract No. G-T16 . . . 2,500.00

Total « + v v v v v v b i s e e e 5,000.00
Balance due to OWHEX' .« .+ . ¢ o 4 o4 4 4 e w4 4 . $1,000.00
13.

It is further Ordered thet the United States of Awerica
shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action the
totel depoeit deflclency, created by this Judgment, in the amount of
$1,000.00 and such sum shall be placed in the deposits for the subject

tracts as follows:



R el e — SV U

Tract No. G-T14 . . . . « . . . . . $500.00

Tract No. G-T16 . + + « « + « « « « 500.00
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposits

for subjeet tracts the sum of $1,000.00 to Wiser 01l Company.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPFROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR TRE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF UKLAHGMA e

United Btates of America,
Plaintiff,

V3. Civil No. '{-781

)

)

)

0.54 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek snd Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and First Buptist Church of ;
)

Msnnford, et al, and Unknown Owners,
Defendants.

¢

RSN AR
Tract(x) No(g). Ce347

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION
CORIER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed, which stipulation(s)

Gz (are) tendered herewitn for filing herein.
Borethy Pace Tur,

The Gourt finds tiat plaintiff end Masonie lodge Ne. 348, Selens Mary OtKief,/

Forrest Otto O'Kief, snd Clara laFern O'Kief ; defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be pald by the pluintiff for the taking of the estate(x) in Tract(®) No(x). Ce347

» a8 set Forth and described in the Cczplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore Filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 10,750.00 » inclusive of interest. The sum of § &,700.00 s
vas deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the parties and the subjeect matter of this action. GService of process has
been perfected either persoraliy or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(x:).

IT I8, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The ves:ing in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Coemplsint and Declaration of Taking in end tc the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
85 said tract(®) (is){wxm) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(®) No(x). =347 first ; is the sum of $ 10,750.00,
inclusive of interest, and the reservetion by the/ above-named defendant (%} of the
right to remove on or hefore Decenber 31, 1961, (ool (211 M building(s)) and
improvement(s)) locetec. therszon, having e (total) salvage value of $ none ; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the smount of $ 2,050,00 » without interest.

X0

E]mgx]nxxﬁxxxxxxxxj‘ryorqote’cmvoq-Qooooohﬁhﬁ

{D) Upon. the depoeit of emid deficiency the Clerk of this Court is authorized

6nd directed to disburs: said amount, along with the $200.00 remaining on deposit, to the
fellowlng: Masonic Jodge No. M8 a « v e v v h w w e m $2,000.00
Selens Mary O'Kief « - -« e o w00 = = = m = 83.35
Dorothy Pace TUITIBE ~ = = « = o « « = = = » 55.55
Forrest Otto O'Kief ~ « = w m e ;- v - w w w 3595

Clara LaFern O'Kief - - ég.g‘j
Total 2250,

(E) Upon the aistribution of said amount, this proceeding will be elosed on
the dockets of this Court insofer as Tract No. C=347 is concerned.

Entered this - ° day of May 1962.

égggw/ EEéHZ?Akyﬁy

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

W. R, THI¥TON, JR.
Assistant United Btates Attorney

b e A e i o




< b e el A AR . 1 o

Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
WO TR U " , il ) v
NORTHERN JISTPICT OF OKLAHOMA gg 5 &M Ei

United States of imerica,
Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 5139 TIM

VS.

)
)
)
40,60 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
)
)
)
)

Bituate in Creek, (sage and Pewnee
Counties, Oklabomn, and G. B. Cooper,
et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants, Tract(s) No(x). koog
JUDGHENT QN STIPULATION
OFDER OF DISTRISUTION
On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)

entered into bty the dsfendant(w) thsrein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(g) (mami(i=) tendered herewith for filing herein. -

The Court finds that plaintiff and the Cocs Cols Bottling Company,
& ccrnoration
s defendant(x) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(x) in Tract(x)

No(z). hoog , as set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking hsretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 6,400.00 , inclusive of .
interest. The sum of $ 5,800.00 y was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(m) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties and the subjeet matter of this action., Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as presecribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{x}.

IT 15, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(x) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(x) (is)(mee¥ described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to te paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(x} No(x). Loog y 15 the sum of
$6,400.00 s inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry 9f this
Court the defirciency in the amount of § 600.00 » without interest.

(D) Upon the deposit of sald deficiency of $600.00, %he Clexk of this
Court is authorized and directed to distribute to the Coes Qole Bettling Cuspsny, e
corporation, the ancunt of §600,00.

(E} Upon the distribution of said emount, this proceeding will be cloped
on the dockets of this Ccurt insofar as Trect No. K009 is concerned,

égaﬂd'fghﬁyéﬂﬁ?

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

* W, R, THIXTON, JR,
Asoistant United States Attorney ™




UNIBED 3TATES DIWRICE COURY
SORTHERY DISTRICT O OiTLAIona

—1
=

GUR THDUSTRIG, INDL,
Plaiabisy,

— CIVIL ACTION 5307

B o TSP

PLASTIC MOLDTHG CIMPANY, INC. eory B
anG Al
CLARENCE B, CaHNADY, )
Defendant . B
CONSENT DECRIL
L Uiy

Upoa covcsant of the partics o the sbove eubitled

and duecrend:

gction, it is hwereby ordered, adjiudseo
i. The Court hsp Jurlscictios of the parsies nnd
of the pub ool mativer of the acltlol,

legal title oo

Ve Wladntiff dn the ownex oi T
Lethers Pabent oo the Unibed 3taten no. 5,000,507, which 18

5

good oud vallld Lo law,

Telferdiants have infrisged sald Patent Ho. 3,000,587

Ry

by making oot sellling contalner handlas erabodying: The inventlion
of paid patounh wiithia this Ddetrlet s clsowhers withiu the
Unite? stolen,

4.  An injunesion shall he fsocued by this Court
gitjodining the deroodants and esch ol vhoes, thelr off'fcor., agents,
coployees and all those in privity with thes Cfrom Murther mami-
= the

Faovuring and selllog or using gonbteliner hawdles ombody

Torention of saild Patent No. 3,000,007,

“ants ghall, witnit tive (5) dave hereoi and

o
i Bl ol Lhe Marshal or tiis Gourd, desteoy will of
shedr diss Do malolar sald handles, =11 uncold handlesn sod all
ai it sures which are ow o2 Ly defendgs:

satd handles.




T, Plaiacift hereby walves an acecounblng and re-

leasol et ozad Bhelr customers frog gll 1dabilivy Tor
pret Lnrvdicomesy o said Fatend Mo, S 000, BT .
7. Deresdante ghall fortewith dzliver to Plaintif!l
a siatement showli~ the smounts of saies ol Defendants! handles.
. Perfesdante ' counterelaim iz hoereby dismissed
wilh verejudles,
C Gaoh party shall pay dos own courl couto iretos

fore incurred.

Y (97\(/\,.@% /%'VEM#W

- M. E  Bletrict Judse

e lapeby consent to the onbry of the foregoing

Consent Doeroa,

Hored ki

REEow

Tor Plalntifl’®

RtEorneys o Defendants

e i . oo . BN PR e e © U



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NCRTHEERN DISTRICT
OF OELAHOMA

HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY
COMPANY, an insurance corporation, Flaintiff

)
!
)
va )
y CIVILNO, 53135
L. C. SINOR and O, L. SINOR, ) "
individuala comprising a partnership ) "
and doing business as }
SINOR BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION )
COMPANY and SINOR BROTHERS )
MOTOR COMPANY, Defendante )

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT UPON APPLICATION TCO CLERK

In this action the defendant, 1L.. C. Sinor, having been regularly served
with summona and complaint, both individually and a2e 2 partner d/b/a Sinor
Brothers Construction Company and Sinor Brothers Motor Company, and having
failed to plead or otherwise defend, the legal time for pleading or otherwise
defending having axpired, and the default of said defeadant in the premises
having been culy sntered according to law; upon the application of said plaintiff,
judgment 13 hereby entered against said defendant, L. C. Sinor, an individual
and the defendant partnerships of which said L. C. Sinor is a partaer, in
pursuance of the prayer of said complaint.

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the law and by reason of the premises
aforesaid,

1T 15 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said plaintiff do have
and recover irom said defendantis served with summons and complaint and now
in default, the swn of Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2250. 00} plus
interest at ten pe cent (10%) per annum on the sum of Two Thonsand Dollars
{$2000. 00) from May 1, 1961 until such sum of Two Thousand Dullars {$2000.00)
be paid to plaintiff, and the sum of Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Six Dollars
($14, 906, 00) plue intercst at eix per cent (b%) per annum, attorney fees of Two
Hundred Fifty Dollars {$250. 00}, together with plaintiff's cosis and disbursements
incurred in this action amounting to Forty Dollars {$40, 00), and that plaintiff

have execution therefor.

Judgmen: render=d N , 1962,

sy S ST ey
Clerk

i e e




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY
COMPANY, & corporation

)
)
Flaintiff )
vs, -
) No. 4613 civil
AIMA RUTH HEROD, LINVIAL LEE )
HEROD, a minor by and through ~ ~
Alma Ruth Herod, LEONARD E. FILED
HEROD, and CHARILEY DELCOURE )
Defendants ) JUN 111882
NQOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8 District Court
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT A;?

This cause came on regularly for trial before the
Court on the 5th day of June, 1962, upon the counterclalm
and amendment to counterclaim of Charley Delcoure, by his
trustee ln bankruptcy, Thomas E. Moore, agalnst the plaintiff,
United States Fildelity & Quarenty Company. Mr. George W,
Owens appeared as counsel for Thomas E. Moore,'trustee in
bankruptcy, and Mr, Alfred B. Knight appeared as counsel for
the United States Fildelity & Guaranty Company.

After hearing the evidence, the case was taken under
advisement by the Court.

Now on this (2 _day of June, 19562, the Court finds

as follows:

1. Counsel for Alma Ruth Herod and Leonard Herod never
offered to settle the action of Alma Ruth Herod against .
Charley Delcoure in the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma,
and the derivative action of her husband, Lecnard Herod, within
the limits of Mr. Delcoure's liability policy.

2., The attorney for Mr. Delcoure's insurer, United
States Pidelity & Guaranty Company, on several occcasions
orally offered to settle the two actions for $5,000, being

the policy limits for ssid actions, which offers were not

£




accepted. These offers did not include the claim of Leonard
Herod for property damage .

3. Insured, Charley Delcoure, was advised both by
letter from his insurer and verbally by its counsel that the
law suits brought agalnst him by the Herods sought Jjudgment
in excess of the coverage of his llability policy, and that
he could secure counsel of his own choosing to assist in the
defense of the actions.

4. The refusal of Maurice Lampton, attorney for insurer,
to discuss the Herod law sults with Leonard Herod was not an
attempt to influence Mr. Herod to diamiss his attorneys but
was a proper refusal to discuss the law suits with an DppoOs -
ing party without his counsel being present.

5. Although insured knew that various offera of settle-
ment had been made by counsel for the Herodsa, he never made
demand on insured to settle the suits.

6. 1Insured has always been and is now satisfied with
the manner in which the insurer handled the defense of the
cases, and does not belleve that insurer was gullty of bad
falth in faliling to settle.

7. Insured's salary has been garnisheed on several
occcaslons as a result of the Judgment rendered in the Alma
Ruth Herod action Iin the amount of $25,000. To relieve him-
sell of 1llability for the amount remaining unpald on the
Judgment, insured has taken bankruptcy and has palid or become
obligated for court costs and attorney fees in the bankruptcy
proceedings., He has therefore suffered damage by reason of
the excess judement.

8. Upon apreintment of & trustee in the bankruptcy
proceeding, auzhority to maintain counterclaim against the
insurer passed to and vested in Insured's trustee. Brown v.

Guarantee Insurance Co., Cal., 313 P24 &G,

et o R LA | A,



9, Under the facts found 1in thia case, the insurer
was not guilty of bad faith in its handling of the defense
of the Alma Ruth Herod law s3uil: or In rejecting the offers
of settlemert made before trial theresof. St. Paul Mercury
Indemnity Cc. v. Martin, 10 Cir,, 190 F2d 455, 437; American
Casualty Co. v, Howard, 4 Cir., 187 F2d 322, 32b; National
Mutual Casualty Co. v, Britt, Okla., 200 P24 407, 411,

IT 1S THEREFQORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the Trustee in Bankruptcy recover nothing under

his counterclaim, and that judgment be entered for the plain-

£1ff, United 3States Fidelity & Guaranty Company.

Y

A I
e N Y

~ } TS I -
Unifted States District Judge;f

il o
P AL




AR SR [* o)

B O HE
Alerdy, 17, HOOT

» B PHatripr @ aepe

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

V. I'. WEAVER, Plaintiff
vE

IDEAL TIRE SHOP, INC.,

LLEON SPARKMAN,

BOB MICHALL and

)
)
}
3 NO, 5111 CIVIL
}
}
)
J. W. ROOKSTOOL, Defendants )

G R DER

On this b day of‘m, 1962, this matter coming on
to be heard upon the motion of the plaintiff to diemiss the above
cause with prejudice to a future action, and the Court being fully
advised in the premises and finding that the matter has been fully
settled and compromised,

1T 18 BY THE COURT ORDERED that the above action
be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to a future

action.

Judge

1 e sen 1 e, s s - R s Al VS AT A AN . i = LA A Tt A =



TN TEE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE HORTHERRE
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

'\

e d

MILDRED L. McHENAMY, h]
)
Flaintiil, 3
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5133
) o :
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) FLLE D
) .
Defendant. )
St ey
YL B 1 npeteae
JUDGMENT e 1 e P

NOW on chis_ 27 day of June, 138Z, the Courv, having
filed herein ou the_ - day of June, 196! its Findings ol Fact
and Conclusious oFf Law,

IT I3 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AKRD DECREED, based
upon the Fladings of Fact and Conclusions of Law filed hereln,
that judgment “e and the same is hereby =utered oy the defendant,

and the cosis taxed against the plaiwti.Z.
g B

GUTHDZS  sicsnannOH

UNITED STATES LISTRICT JUDGE

e At A B s 1 S AU [RS——

reig



ViTIED S'PATES DESTRICY COURET YOR THE

CORTHERS DISTRICT OF OYAHOMA iy
it
niLed Btales of Anerica,
LB SO0

Piaintlii_, EJ;‘.";’.a‘L. Lty Dnggpier O )

Y6, Civiy Moo 475D
2kl , 20 Acres of Laod, More or Less,
Situete in Creer and Pawnee Counties,
Olklanonma, end Ruth I, Enee, ot al,
&nd Un'neouwn Owners,

Traet do. I-319E

R N e L VL WP L S

Defendants.

OHDER TO VACATE AND SET ASIDE JUDGMENT

Cu thie : day ot SPES 1962, there came cn for hearing a
notlon of the Uaited SHSistes of Am;rica, pleintiff, to vacate and set aside a
Judgment heretufure entered, whereupol the plaintifi obisined said judgment
ajainet defendanis Herold V. Weever and Maudie Weaver, purportes cwnere of the
estale taken 1u Tract fNo. I-919E, which wes baeed upon an option contract entered
inlc hetvween eaxd defendants and tie United States Army Eupineere.

The Couri finds thei:

1. Tue Decleration of Teking in the sbove-styled case was flled on
July 37, 1994, undé thet the title and ownership oi the estates taken in sald case
was vested in the plaintiff effective that date.

2. The estate thken in Tract No. I-0LUF consieted ol r temporary ease-
ment and rimi-of-wey for 8 period not to exceed Deeeniber 31, 1363, in, on, over
and gerogs said lend for the location, construtticu, operaticu, meintensnce,
replacemnent and/'or renoval of & temporary roadwey, for the removel of borrow
materiel eud/or the deposit of waste meterim: toereon, or ar nore particularly
set forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. The purported owners of the estate taken in Trecl No. [-Y19E vere
Hapoid V. Weaver and leaudie Weaver.

4. Gubsequent to the filing ol the Decleretion of Taking on July 17,
1959, an opllon contruet wae entered inte between Lie afore-mentioned parties
and that the cplion contreet is voldable due to tie prior filing of ihe Declarsa-
tlon oi Tatin; wiieh vested title to the estete taken in the pleintliff, therefore
plecindiny eny lawiul option contract betwees sald parties.

4. Bald uptlon contract wes entered iniu by misteke, inadvertence and
axrpseble negiigence,

Te o Juigmeni. on Motlon was eptered ifute Ty and bhrousi wmisgtake,
lieverterce wia eicucavle negligence based upes ihe option contract and seid

Judgsient shoudd ve vecated snd set eside.

[ e = R ———
e b e AR LA 141



IT IS, THEMEYORE, OHUERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED tbst the Judgment on
Motior hereinsbove referred tc be, and 1t iz hereby vaceted and set aside and
held dor naugnt, this Court retaining Jjurisdietion over this cause for the entry

ol such further orders and decrees as may be NECeEBETY.

0 -
:J%ﬂfd( .:@i’(i;z){ﬁ}'(i,
UNITED IATES DISTHLCT JUDGE

AFTROVED :
UNITED 3TATES OF AMERICA:
W R THIXTON in

W. K. THIXTUH, JR.
Nssistant Unlted States Attorney

e Al bbb = < - et e A A S




UNITED STATHES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN 5 :TRICT OF OKLAHOMA

inited States of Americs,

PFlaintirf, Civil Action No. 4643

Tracts Nos. S-1G8GE
5-1989E-2
5-168CE-3

VE .

1,663.10 Acres of Land, More
or Less, Situate in Nowata and
Rogers Counties, Oklahoma, and
Katherine J. 8teil, &t al,

FILED

Defendants.

e el M M e s g e T et e el et

I I R

JUDGMEDNT
(Fartial) NOBLE ¢ HOOD

Clerk, 1), 8. District Core%
1.

HOW, on this Mday of June, 1962, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Jjudgment on a stipulatiocn agreeing upon just compensation and the court,
after baving e»amined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the interest owmed by Matilda Ann
McSpadden in the egtates condemned in Tracts 5-1989E, 8-198¢E-2 and S-1980E~3
as such estates and tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking and the
amendment thereto filed in this action. Ouch interest is described as
follows: +the fee simple title in the estates taken, subject only to the
following:

{a) oOutstanding oil, gas and wineral rights as reserved
by G. P. Robertson, grantor in Warranty Deed to
W. H. Robertson, dated February 5, 1925, recorded
in Book 189, Page 4BG of the land records of Nowata
County, Oklahoma, being all of such interests of
sgid grantor vhich were owned of record, viz:
Undivided 5/24ths interest in ESNE#SEY & SEISED
Section 21, Township 26 North, Range 17 East, and
Undivided 1/Uth interest in NWinwg, SwiNpd, nwised
WANESSEL & EANELSWE of Section 21, Township 26 North,
Range 17 East, and the SWiSWESWE of Section 22, Town-
ship 26 North, Range 17 East.

(b) Outctanding oil, gaes end minerel rights as reserved
by B. H. Robertson, grantor in Warrenty Deed to W. H.
Robertson, dated August 16, 1935, recorded in Book 252,
Page 4h9 of the land records of Nowata County, Oklahcma,
which interests owned of record and so reserved were:
All interest in SE&NWLE of Section 21, Township 26 North,
Range 17 East; 5/12tha interest in EiNELSEL & SELSEL of
Section 21, Township 26 North, Range 17 East; 1/2 inter-
est in NELSWISEL, N3WWL, NWiSEL, WINELSEL, ESNE{SWL &
SENEL of Section 21, Township 26 North, Range 17 East;
and SWESW)SWE of Section 22, Township 26 North, Range
17 East, said interests being now owned of record by
Alice L. Robertson, Benjamin L. Robertson and John L.
Robertson equally.

o ot AP P Lo m e s i Sy A A o it AL LB YA s



3.

The court hes jurisd.ction of the parties and subject metter of
thig actiom.

L.

Gervice of process hes been perfected either persomslly, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule 7i# of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defeadant in this cause who are interesied in subject
tract.

S

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estetes described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on Pebruary 18, 1959, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described property, snd on June 26, 1961 filed
an emendment thereto, and title to the described estates in such proparty
should be vested in the United States of America sg of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking.

5.

(n filing of the Deelaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the registry of this court as estimaited compensation for the taking of
certain estsates in subject tracts a ceriain swe of money and pert of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph 12 below.

Te

On the deste of taking in this action, the owner of the interest
described in paragraph 2 above was Matilde Ann MeSpedden. Such named
defendant is the only person asserting sny interest in the interest de-
scribed in peragraph 2, all other persone baving either disclaimed or de-
faulted, and sush naped defendent is entitled to receive the just compense-
tion for such interecst.

8.

Matilde Anrn McSpadden and the United States of Americe bave
exeeuted and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein @%ey
heve agreed that just compensation for the interest described in parqgra@ﬁ 2
is in the amount shown &s compensation in peragraph 12 below, and sueh stipu-

lation should be approved.

e AR R A ST Tt . o h e Ll MR U i, i £ mn L o v o e e e b



Q.

A Geiiclency exists beirzen the smount deposited as eptimated com-
pensation for the iaterest descr.osd in paragraph & and the amount fixed by
the stipulation as to Just compeasation, ond the suount of such deficiency
should be dmposited for the benefit of the landewaer. Such deficiency is set
out in paragreph 12 below.

10.

TS 1§, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Awerica hag the right, pover, and authority to condemm for public
use the tracts nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tractes are particularly
descrited in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking, as amended, filed
herein; and the interest descrived in paragraph 2 is condenned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of February 19, 1359,
apd all defendacts herein and all other persons interested in such interest
are forcver btarred from asserting any claim thereto.

1%.

1T IS FURTHER ORDZIRED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the interest described in paragraph 2 was the defendant
wiose name appesrs below in peragraph 12, and the right to just compensation
for such deseribed interest is vested in ihe party so nemed.

12,

T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph & above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sww therein Fixed is adopted as the award of just compensetion for
the interest which is the subject of this judgment, as follows:

TRACTS NOS. S-1989E, 5-1999E-2 and 5-19689

Owner of interest described in Paragraph 2: Matilda Ann McSpadden
Avard of just compensation for interest

described in paragraph 2 pursuant
to stipuletion . + « + + . . e 4 . $8,500.00 $8,500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation for
interezat described in paragraph =

Burface « « - - . « . . J$7,650.00
Minerals . . o« o+ o« o« v - 46.85

Total $7,696.85

Deposit Deficienty . « « + « ¢ « o « o + + « o $ _B03.15

Disburged £O GUOEY . « + « « =« o« s e x s w ow osee 4 v ow e §7,2a0.00

Bolance Gus L0 OWDNET -+ « + + = « « o + + + + & 4 « ¢ « o & = $1,280.00
i —T— T




13
IT I3 FURTHER ORDFRED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREZD that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this court, in this Civil Action
to the credit of subject traets, the deficiency sum of $803.15, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburge from the deposit for subject tracts,

to Matilds Ann McSpadden, the sum of $1,280.0C.

[/
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPFROVED:

Py g £ P .
ERT 4. MARLOW

Assistant U. 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States >f America,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 4859
)
vs. ) Trects Nos. K-1121
) K-1122
534.00 Acres of Land, More or less,) K-1123
Situate in Nowata Ccunty, Oklahoms, ) K-1184
)
}
)
)
)
)

and W. G. Phillips, et al, and
Unknown Owners, FT E E; EE;E:}

Defendants.

MEN o
EE— NOBLE C. HOOD
1. lerk, 1), 8. District Couxt

NOW on this ZJiéz day of June, 1962, this matter ccmes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgwent on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the traets
enunerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Aeticn.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publicetion notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on @il parties defendant in this ;ause vho are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Aects of Congress set out in Parvagraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estetes deseribed in Parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto on February £5, 1960, the United States of America has filed its
Declaration of Teking of such described property, and title to the described
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing >f the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the sublect tracts, certain sums of money, and all'.of these de-
posits have been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the egtates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
Parsgraph 12 below. Subseqguent to filing of the Declaration of Taking, the
defendent W. G. Phillips died, and his wife Maude H. Phillips was appointed
executrix of his estate. The defendents named in paragraph 12, together with
Mavde H. Phillipe are the only perscns asserting any interest in the estates
taken in such itracts, all other persons having either diaclaimed or defaulted,
and such named defendante and Maude H. Phillips are entitled to receive the
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracis.

8.

The cwners of the subjJect tracte and the United States of Ameriea
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that Just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amounts ghown as compensation in Paragreph 12, and such
Stipulations should Le approved.

9.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
compensation for subjeet tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, and the awounts of such deficiencies should be
deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficlencies are set cut in
Paragreph 1.2 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of fmerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the trects named io Paragraph 2 herein, as such traets are particularly
described in the Compleint and Declaretion of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the oxtent of the estates deseribed and for the uses and PUrposee
described in such Declaration of Teking, are condemned end title thereto ig
vested in the United States of Americs as of the date of flling the Declara-
tion of Taking, end all defendents herein and all other persons interes ted

in such estates are forever barred from agserting any claim thereto.




11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owrers of the estates ¢ondemned herein in the subject tracts were
the persons whose names sppear below in Parsgrsph 12, and the right io just
compengation fcr the respective estetes taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties so named, with the exception that the right to receive the
Just compensation for the interest of W. G. Phillips, is vested 1o Maude H.
Phillips, executrix of the estate of W. G. Phillips, deceased.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paregraph 8 sbove, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are sdopted ss the awards of just compensstion for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. K-1121

Owners:
We G PRELIADE & + v 4 ¢ v 4 v o« o 4 . ow . AfE
Fioman Stuert Milam . . . . « . « « « . . . 1/6
Mary StevenBon + « o « +« + + « s 4 o« o o« « 1/6
Mildred Vides . . .« + v v v v s v e . . . 1/
Avard of just compeneation
pursuant to stipulstion . . . . . . . . . . . .$1,375.00 $1,375.00
Deposited a8 estimeted compensation . . . . . . . . _1,250.00
Deposit deficiency « « « & + o v v 4 4 . 4 . 0o § 125.00

Dighursed tO OWNETE « « ¢ + &+ = « « o 4+ 4 o + s s v 3 = v 2 s §l,250.00
Balance due t0 OWHETE + + « « o o 5 4 s s 8 2 8 s o4 4w e § 125.00

Owners:
We G, PRALMPS « « v o o v o v e v e v a . 1f2
Himmen Stusrt Milam . . . . . . . . . . . . 1/6
Mary Stevenson « « « « vve = s = « « « « o« » L/B
Mildred Viles .« . +« v v o v v v v v o« o 2 LfE

Awvard of just ecmpensation
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . . . .$2,500.00 $2,500.009

Deposited as esuimated compensation . . . . . . ._2,200.00

Deposit Deficiency . . « v . v v v v v v v 4 4 & ‘ﬁ ;00.00

Disbursed tO OWHETYE + + « « v = « v s o « v o o « o v « « % §2¢200.00
Balance due €O OWHETS & v v v v v v o s v v 4 8 5 5 s o v $ ;gOAJO




Owners:
W. G. Poillips .
Himman Stuart Milam
Mary Stevenson . . .
Mildred Viles . . . .

Avard of just compensation
pursusnt to stipulation . .

Deposited as estimated compensation

Deposit Deficiency « « . . . . .

Distursed to cwners . . . . . .

Balance due to owners . . . . .

TRACT NO. K-1123

B V-
R 1
P 1

D 7]

Cee e . .$1,700.00 $,700.00

v+ e+« . 3,950.00
e e v e e . <3 T50.00

P e e e e e e s $3,950.00
C e e e e e e e e e e $_750.00

NO. K-1186

Owners:
W. G. Phillips .
Hinman Stuart Milem .
Mary Stevenson . . . o
Mildred Viles ., . . .

Award of just eompensation
purguant to stipulation . .

Deposited as estiwmated compensation

Deposit deficierney . . . . . . .
Disbursed to owrers . . . . . .

Balance due to owvners . . . . .

N ¥ 4
B 74
D
B '

e e e e L$9,630.00 $9,630.00
s e e e e . 6,550.00

- - o0 . +$3,080.00
e e e e e e e $6,550.00
e e e e e e e e e $3,080.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that the United States

of America nhall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action

the total deposlt deficieney for subject tracts in the sum of $4,255.00

and such sun shall be allocated end placed la the deposits for the respective

tracts in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for such tracts as shown

in paragraph 12 sbove.

The Clerk off this Court then shall disburse from the sums on deposit

for subject iracts certain sums as follows:

ot iy e oimeairese g s Lym 48 cmnres + Eein s



To Maude H. Phillips, executrix of the estate of

U. G. Phillips, deceased . + « o + « « « « + » $2,127.50

Ts Hinmen Stuart Milam . . « ¢« « &+ & & v 4 4 709,16

To HMary Stevenson . . « v v v 0 e b v w e e e T09.17

To Mildred Viles .+ & v « v o 4« v o s o 0 o s o » T0G.17
/<

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s e .
L bord U, aplaer
ERT A. MARLOW
Asgsistant 1J. §5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TiE
NORTHERN DISIRICT OF OKLAHGMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff CIVIL ACTION NO. L4900
vE. Tracts Nos. L-1251 {surface only)
L-1282
432.94 Acres, More or Less, 1-1283 and
Situate in Nowata and Rogers L-1287

Counties, Oklahoma, and F. L. Hayes
et al, and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants.

JUd 173757

JUDGMENT :
e NOBLE C. HOrD

1. Clerk, U. 8. Districe C-v ¢
NOW on this Zé jgy’day of June, 1962, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Ameriesa, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being sdvised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:
2.
This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tracts Nos.
L-1282, L-1283 and L-1287 and to the surfece interest only in Tract No.
L-1251, as such estates and tracts are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Teking filed herein.
3.
The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter

of this action.

b,

Service of Process has Leen perfected either persomally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Lets of Congress set out 1p Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on March 23, 1960, tae United States of America has filed its Decleration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estates in
sueh property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date

of filing the Declaration cof Taking.

—————n - . B v VS I Y S P o e p——— T2



o,

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depogsited in the
Regigtry of this Ccurt as estimated cowpensation for the taking of certaln
estates in the subject tracts, certeain sums of money, and part of these
deposits have teen disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of tsking in this actiocn, the owners of the estates
deseribed in paragraph 2 above were the defendants whose nawes are shown in
Paragraph 12 velow. Since the filing of this case, W. §. Phillips has died
ené¢ Maude M. Pkillips has been sppointed executrix of his estate., Such
named defendants and Maude H. Phillips are the only persons asserting any
interest in the described estates taken in such tracts, ail other persons
having either cisclaimed or defauvlted, and such nemed defendants together
with Maude H. Phillips, executrix of the estate of W. G. Phillips, deceased,
are entitled to receive the just compensation for swueh estates taken in
these tracts.

8.

The cwners of the estates described in paragraph 2 above and the
Cioted States of America have executed and filed herein Jtipulations As to
Just Compensation, waerein they have agreed that just compenstion for such
described catates condemned in subject tracts is in the emounts shown as
compensation in Paragraph 12, snd such Stipulations should be approved.

G.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
compensation for the estates described in peragraph 2 above and the amounts
fixed by tze Sitipulations As To Just Compensation, and the amounts of such
deficiencies should be depcsited for the benefit of the landowners. BSuch
deficiencies are set out in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It 1s Therefore CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority toc condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking filed herein; and the
surface interest only in Tract L-1251 and the entire interest in Tracts
L-1282, 1-1283 and L-1287, toc the extent of the estates described and for

the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, are condepned

ny

U S APPSR o e i sl g e v ————————r



and title therezo is vested in the United States of America as of the date
of filing the Decleration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all cther
persons interested ir such estates are forever varred from asserting any
clainm thereto.
11.
It Is Furtter ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
Taking, the ownsrs of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons whose nemes appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties sc named, and that Maude H. Phillips, executrix of the estate
of W. 3. Phillips, deceased, is entitled to recelve the W. G. Fhillipe ghare
of such just conpenzetion.
12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compsnsation, menticned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are con-
firmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just com-
pensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. L-1251

Owners of surfaze interest:

W. G. PRIZIAPS « + v v v 2« v o 4 . . . 1f2
Einman Stusrt Milam . . + « « « + « « » + L/6
Mildrad M. Viles « +» + 4+ + « « « » « « - - 1/6
Mary M. SLevenson . . + « + « « s o+ « . /0

Award of just compensation
for surfae:z interest only,
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . . .$8,500.00 $8,500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation

for surface interest e e e e e e e s .§T,OO0.00

Deficiency in dzposit

for surface interest e e s e e e e e §1,500.00
Disbursed to owners

from deposit for surface interest . . . « - . « + « - #TIOOO.OO
Balance due tO OWHEEE « « « o« & = « + + v & 4 w4 s v w s ﬁllSO0.00

e e et o Rt e e e b to—av— e e e e e .



TRACT NO. L-1282

Owners of entire estate taken:
W. G. Phillips . . . . .« . .
Hinman Stuart Milam

Mildred Viles . + . . .

R =)

. 1/6
. 1/8

Mary Stevenson . . + + s « ¢ 4 x = = o« 1/6

Award of Just compensation
for entire estate taken
pursuant to stipulation . . .

Deposited as estimated compensation . . .

Deposit Defieiency . » « « v« & o o .
Digbursed to owvners . .« + « « 4+ o+ o+ s s
Balance due to cwners . . . .« . . . .

TRACT NO. L-1283

Owners cof entire estate taken:

W. G, Phillips . . . . . . .
Hinman Stuart Milem . . . . .
Mildred M. Viles . . . . . . .

Mary M., Stevenson . . .
Award of just compensation
for entire egtate taken,
pursuant o stipulation . . . . . .

Deposited ap:czutimated compensation . .

Deposit deficiency . . . . . . .
Disbursed o ovmers . . . . . . .
Balance duz to owners .« .« .« v 4 4 o4 .

TRACT NO. L-1287

OQwners of entire egtate taken:

W. G. Phillipse . « . . « « .

Hiomen Stuart Milam . .
Mildved M. Vileg e e s
tary M. Stevenson .

Award of just compensation for entire

estete taken pursuant to stipulation .

Deposited as estimated compensation .

Deposit deficieney - . . « « « . . . . .
Digburged %O OWHEYS « + « 4+ « o « + +
Balance due to owners . . + . . o - . .

L

e e oA A s eAMaprc e W ] £ 8 - et i h g o Sy St e e e e < -

$1,170.00

$ 850,00

$1,170.60

$. 320.00

B e

. 1/2
. 1/6
. 1/6
. 1/6

.$ 925.00

. 850,00

.$ _75.00

. 1/2
. 1/6
. 1/6
. 1/6

. $4,900.00
3,900.00

3 850.00

§ 320.00

$ 925.00

. % 850.00
$_75.00

$4,900.00



13
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action
the total deposit deficiency of $2,895.00, and such sum shall be allocated
and pleced in the deposits for the respective tracts in the amounts of the
deposit deficieacies for such tracts es shown in paragraph 12 above.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse certain sums as

follows:
From the deposit for Tract L-1251 . . . . . . . . $1,500.00
From the deposit for Traet L-1282 . . . . . . . . 320.00
From the deposit for Tract L-1283 . . . . . . . . 75.0Q0

From the deposit for Tract L-1287 . . . « . . . . 1,000.00

Total $2,805.00

The total disbursel of $2,895.00 shall be paid to the owners of
the subject tracts as follows:

To Maude H. Phillipse, executrix of the estate

oF W. G. Phillips, deceased . . . . . . . . $1,447.50
To Hinman Stuart Milam . . « + v o o o ¢ o . 482.50
To Mi_dred M. Viles « e e s e e e e e e L8 .50
To Mary M. Stevenson  + « + .+« . s 4 44 o4 o 482.50

a4 ﬁégééz Bordaone
TTED STATES DISTAICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

MZ&L&Z{L

HUBERT 4. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

TSTESRESPIS WS AP B e b, At s i [ n e s e ————



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE

NOWIHERN DI RICT OF CKLAHOMA

STANDARD ACCIDENT INSURANCE }
COMF ANY, a coporation, }
}
Flaintiff, }
)
ve, ) No, HOGE
)
J. ¢, JOHNSCN; J, C, JOHNSON, d/b/a )
JOHNSON COMIT AUCTION COMPANY ) L
NATIONAf. BANK OF COMMERCE OF ) FoiLE D
TULSA, a banking coiporation, }
}
TDefendants, ) S H I
‘ ) NOBLE OO HOoT™
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT Clerh, U S Utstrios ¢

This cause being head on May 15, 19.2 before Honovable Lutheyr
Bohanon, the p}ainﬁff and the defendant, J. C. Johnson, d/b/a Johneon
Construction Company appearing by their counse! of record, and having
submitted this cause to the court without a jury, the court finds:

1} 7The court findg generally in favor of plaintiff upon the

allegations of plaintiff's Complaint,

2) Om August 17, 1959, pismntiff, as Surety for the defendant,

¥, ¢, Johnson, dfb/a J. C. Johpsou Construction Jompany,

executed aud delivered to the United States of America, Obligee,

separate statutory performance and payment bonds, as more
fully desc~ bed in plaintiff's Complaint, covering a constouction
contract between J. 2, Johnson Construction Company and the

United .tates of Ameriea, through the U, 5. Army Corps of

wngireessy, Tulsa District,

3} By reason of default tn performance of the bonded coniract

in payment of bills incurred in the proseoution thereof by J. C.

Johnsou, iability was imposed upon plaintiff, Standard Accident

Insurunce {Jompany, in a nét gum, over and above al! available

salvapre, exceeding £100, 060, 00,

e AR B AR Sk AR A, et 2 e A Al b A T



T R AP oK - Y VS S

4) In plaintiff's Complaint, a cause of action wae asgaerted
agaiast the Nationa! Bank of Comrerce of Tulea, and against
Col, Howard W, Peany, District Dngineer, Comps of Ungineers,
U, 508 ey, to determine the vespective vights aod claims of
the pleintiff and the said bank as to funds held by the Unitad
States of America as proceeds Trom the above described bonded
contact,

5) 7 he cause of action asserted by plaintiff against the National
Bank of Commerce of Tulsa and Col. Howard W, Fenny, District
ingineer, Corps of Engineers has heen dismigsed from this
action, without prejudice, and re-filed in the U, 5. Cou:t of
Zlaims as #59-61, wherein the cauge is now pending for recovery
by Standard Aceident Insurance Company from the United States
of America of the balance of the contraect price under contract
DA-0R- IV ENG-G0-817.

£) Flaintiff, ae Suvety for the defendant, J. C. Johnson, d/b/a
J, 7, Johnson Construction Company, executed to ARC Con-
struction Company, as Obligee, a Sub-contractor's performance
and payment bond, which was. cenditionedthat J. C. Johnson
would falthfully perform the sub-contract and pay bills for labor
and materials incurred in the prosecution thereof. J, C, Johnson
defzulted in performance of that contract; and the plaintiff, as
Suecety for J. C. Johnson was required to expend funds for the
completion of the performance thereof and payment of bills for
laboie and materials,

T) "he cou t finds that by stipulation and agreement, between
plattiff end J. C, Johngon, it has been determined and agreed
that J. ., Johnaon, as principal, and indempitor of plaintiff, is
indobted to plaintiff, over and abovs all recoverics and potential

salvage which plaintiff may collect, including plaintiff's cost of



2ot v the Court of Clalms, ae above set Torth, & net sum of

100, 0040, 00, for which defendant in indebted to plaintiff, and for

which indgment should be rendered herein,

T I8 THLRETFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
plaintiff .ecover from defendant the surn of §100, 000, 00 aud the costs of

this action,

-
I

f”/fé"l:.f . {%fﬁf:,\’f“‘:} 1
PISTRICT COURT JUDGE

0. K,
LOONEY, VATTS, LOONEY
NICHOL.: & JCHNSON

g
.
.

_)/ 7"! o / -
BY‘ \6/. ::\ .[l ._:;)_/{-//-J =
: a2

Attorneys Aot plaintiff

0. K,

i A s s
O, Ay e
FRANK R. HICKMAN,
Attorney for defeundant,
J. C, Johnson

b i gl e s e 4 s ey R T e S s et i



et ) Ao N B 11 1 C e h e o A —————- ik v <

UNITED STATHS DISIRICT COURT FOR TH: e
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
) Civil No. 5374
vs. )]
)
186,63 acres of Land, sore or ) Tract No, 2311E-5
Less, Situate in Pawnge and Creek )
Counties, Cklahoma, and W. J, )
Chilcutt, et al, and Unknown Ouners, g
)

Defendantes.

JUDGUENT ON OPTIONS AND STIPULATIONS AND CRDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration in the options
and stipulations entered intc by and between ths plaintiff and the defendants
therein named, which stipulations are tendered herewith for Filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and 7. R. Crane, Bessie Lawmaster
Ress, Rachel Reynolds seCrackin, Ralph L. Reynelds, and Ranson Reynolds,
defendants herein, have by the options and stipulationas above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate in Tract No. 2311E-5, as set forth and described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this tause, ia the
total sum of $252.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited
into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said
tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein., The Court has
Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service
of process hes besn perfected either personally or by publication of notice,
8s prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all
parties defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract. The
Court further finds that the asbove-named defendants were the scle owners
of the captioned tract on the date of taking, and they are entitled te the

entire award therafor,

IT 15, THEREFCHE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDCED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tract No. 2311E-5, is the sum of 252,00, inclusive of interest; and



(C)} The Clerk of this Court iz hereby authoriged and directed

to draw checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts

hereinafter set forth, payasble to the order of the follewing named payees:

APFROVED &

In'terest Amount
T. R. Srane 2/3 168,00
Beasie Lawmazster Ross 1/6 L2,00
Rachel Reynolds McCrackin 3/36 21.00
Ralph L. Reynelds 1/36 7400
Ranson Reynclds 1/36 7.00
Ray H. Reynclds 1/36 7.00
Total __\252o00

Entered this v day of  .itsc ., 1962,

.z/

{
5%/ hen %?fawa%

JUDGE, United States District Court

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, Ji,
Asgistant U, 5. attorney



UKRITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff, Civil Action Neo. 4818

Tract No. L-12Gk

FILED

V8.

289.34 pcres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Howata County,
Oklahoma, and J. 0. Phillips,
et 81, and Unknown Qwners,

o e e e e el el et et N e et

413 99697
Defendants. JUN Ly
NOBLE C, HOOD
Cletk, U. 8, Distric: {-v. ¢
ORDER

On the 3lst day of May, 1962 and again on the lst day of June,
1962, this matter came on for a hearing to determine the ownership of the
mineral estete in Tract No. L-1294 as of December 17, 1959, the date of
taking in this civil action. Ervin Kulchinski, Hallie Kulchinski and
Pearl A. Orenduff appeared in person. Preston M. Floyd III appeared by
his attorney Mr. Devid Milsten. The Trustee in Bankruptcy for Pearl A.
Orenduff, Geosrge M. Tyler, appeared by his attorneys Ungerman, Grabel,
Ungerman and Leiter. Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney,
for the Nortaern Distriet of Oklshoma, appeared for the plaintiff, United
States of Americe.

After hearing the sworn testimony of William Robert Bass, Irvin
Kulchinski, Hallie Kulchingki, and Pearl A. Orenduff and having examined
all the exhi®ite admitted in evidence by all the parties the court makes
findings and enters the orders as follows:

1. Tract No. L-129%, as such tract is described in the Complaint
and the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein, actually consists of two
separate units of ownership inscfar as the mineral estate is concerned,
and for the purposes of this order, and of trial, determination of com-
pensation, and sllocation and distribution of the award the two units
should be separately identified and separately considered.

It is therefore ORDERED that one part of such Tract No. L-129lk,
to-wit, 70 acres, described as EANELNWE, NWiNEZ, and NELSWMIES of
Seetion 14, 'Township 25 North, Range 1% East, hereafter in this action
shall be designated as Part 1 of Tract L-129Lk. The balance of Tract
L-1254, to-wit, 2k.34 acres, deseribed as the part of the EiSEHWE,
NWSWANEE, SELSWANEY, and WSSEINEL of Section 14, Township 25 North,

- - v



Renge 10 Bast, lying norts and west of the center line of the Verdigris
River, hereafter in this action shall be designated as Part 2 of
Tract L-1204,

2. Onpe certein oil and gas lease dated December 23, 1919, made by
J. J. Swith, Guardian of Garley, Hsllie and Ernestine Hell, minors, to the
Katheryne 0il Co., recorded in Book 162, page 304 of the land records of
Nowata County, Oklahoma, covering the NWLNEL, E%NE%NW% and NEXSWINEL of
Section 14, Township 25 North, Range 16 Bast, applies to Part 1 of Tract
L-1294 in this ecivil action. The term of this lease was for Five years
and as long “hereafter as oil or gas or either of them is produced from
said land by the lessee. The lessee had for several years prior to 1956
failed to produce oil or gas in commercial guantities from said lands,
and this lease therefore has expired by its own terms and should be removed
as a cloud on the title.

it is therefore ORDERED that as of the date of taking in this
case the above described oil and gas leage had expired by its own terms
for lack of production of oil or gas and is hereby cancelled, set aside,
and remcved &8 & cloud on the title to the described property.

3. One certaln oil end gas lease dated April 25, 1956 made by Ervin
Kulchinslkti and Hallie Kulchinski, his wife, Ernestine Demoss and Harold
Demoss, her husband; and Minnie Mae Hall, a widow, to Pearl A. Orenduff,
recorded in Book 387, pege 158 of the land records of Nowata County, Okla-
homa, covering the NWINEf, NELSWENES:, EANEINWE of Sectien 1k, Township 25
North, Renge 16 East, applies to Part } of Tract L-129% in thig eivil
action. The term of this lease was for 90 days and as long thereafter
a8 0il or gas or either of them is produced from said lend by lessee.
0il was teing produced from this land by the lessee on December 17, 1959,
the date of taking by the Goverament, and the royalty owners recognize it
es 8 valid oil and gas lease, therefore this lease should be considered in
full force ami effect on the date of taking.

It is therefore CRDERED that the above described lease to
Pearl A. Oremtuff was, on the date of taking by the government, in full
force and effect and a valid end subsisting oil and gas lease on Part 1
of Tract L-120k.

L. oOn the date of taking, the land records of Nowats County, Okl.ahoma
reflected that the oil and gas lease on Part 1 of Tract L-1294 was ownesd
12/G4 by Dr. C. E. Hayes and 52/6k by Peerl A. Orenduff. Numerous assfgn-

ments of fractional interests in the leasehold interest in this 70 acres




AT AL bbbt 20

had been made by Pearl 4. Orendutf but nene of such assignments had been
recorded as of the date of taking,

The government was sntitled to rely on the land records and
therefore was justified and scted in good faith, in disbursing $7,446.050,
representing 52/6L of the deposit for the leasshold interest in Part 1,
to Pearl A, Orenduff.

Tne defendant Pearl A, Orenduff as operator of the lease was
acting in a representative capacity for the owners of 52/6L of the leasew
hold interest in this 70 acres and acted in good faith in receiving said
%7,LU6.40, unless controvertsd by evidence st any futwre hearing of this
cause,

It is therefore ORDERED that the various owners of the leasehold
interest, in Part 1 of Tract L-1294, who received their interests by
agsignments from Pearl A, Crenduff, have no elaim against the United States
of America by reason of payment to said Pearl 4. Orenduff of §7,ul6.40 of
the deposit for the subjeet tract. Their claims to any part of such sum
disbursed shall be satisified by an accounting with Pearl 4. Orenduff,

5. &1l owners of the mineral estate in Part 1 of Tract I~125)
are entitled to share in any further distribution of monies as compensation
for the taking by the United States of America of such property., Since
many of the assignments by Pearl A. Orenduff were not recorded and the number
of asaipnments and the identity of the assignees were unknown to the EOVErN-
ment when this case was filed, many of these assignees were not made parties
to this acticn. 3uch assignees should be brought into this action and
should be prcperly notified of aill further proceedings herein.

It is therefore CRDERED that the defendant Pearl A. Orenduff,
forthwith, shall provide the government with a correct list of all persons
to whom she assigned any interest in her oil and gas lease on Part 1 of
Iract 1-1294, The government then shall take whatever action is necessary
to join these persons as parties in this action and to notify them of all
further proceadings herein.

6. On the date of taking the royalty or lessor interest in Part 1
of Tract L-129l, was owned by the heirs of the estate of Garlie Hall, deceased,
and Ervin Kulchinski, and Hallie Kulehinski, There is ne controversy among
the owners of said royalty interest as to how the award for their interest
should be divided and such allocation should be made by agreement of the

owners, It is so (RDERED,




7. One certain oil and gas lease daied March 20, 1928, made by

E. L. Graham to Blythe Dunn and C. T. Daugherty, recorded in Beok 205,
Page 373, of the land records of Nowata County, Oklshoma, and owned of
record by J. C. Fairbanks, covers Part 2 of Traet L-1294. As of the date
of taking no oll or gas was being produced frow this land., Mr. F. J.
TLuecas, attorney for J. C. Fairbanks, did not eppear at the subjeect hearings
but did advise the attorney for the govermment by telephone that Mr. J. C.
Fairbanks mede no claim to the subject tract by reason of the above
described oil and gas lease.

It is therefore (QRDERED that the above described oil and gas
lease on Part 2 of Trect L-129% has expired for lack of production of
oil or ges snd is hereby cancelled, and set aside, and removed as a cloud
on the title to such property.

It ig therefore further ORDERED that as of the date of taking

the entire estate taken in Part 2 of Tract L-1264, was owned as follows:

W. R. Bowman 1/2
P. 0. Denham i/12
D. L. Connelly 1/k
Ervin Kulchinski and /6

Heilie Kulchinski

6. It is ORDERED that trial of the issue of Jjust compensation for
the estate taken by the government in Pract L-1204 shall be by trial to
the Court without a jury. Part 1 and Fart 2 of such tract shall be tried
separately. That is, evidence to show the fair market value of Part 1 of
Tract L-129k as of the date of taking, shall first be pregented and then
the evidence to show the fair market value of Part 2 of Tract L-1294 shalil
be presented. The Court will fix a date for such %risl in the later part

of July or early in August of 1962.

S Koullln Codoner
UNITED STATES DISTRICT 3

L e S RO SRt pomisp it i it o USSR



UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERKN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION No. 482z
vs. Tracts Nos. 4636-5
P-1614
389.50 Acres, More or Less, P-1616 and
Situate in Nowata and Rogers P-1637

Counties, Oklahoma, and American
Climax Petroleum (orporaticn,
et al,

FICED

. - .

Defendants. JUR 1?31?:?
_ NOBLE ¢ HCOoM™
Clerk, U, S, District C-1
ORDER

Now on the 31si day of May, 1962 this matter came on for a
hearing to determine the ownership of the estate taken by the government
in Tracts Nes. L636-S, P-1614, F-1616 and P-1637 as of December 22, 1959,
the date of taking in this civil action. Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant
United States Attorney fer the Worthern Distriet of Oklahoma, appeared
for the United States of Americe. Al Knight appeared as attorney for
W. A. Loy, Berbara Ellen Barnes, Celvin H. Loy, and Myron I. Loy. Werren
Watkins appesred as attorney for Ralph G. Johnson, Robert J. Fox, Peter L.
Fox, Paul. M. Fox, {Claire M. Kelly and B. D). Ralston. Glenn H. Chappell
epreared as attdrney for Lewis P. Kell, Heirs of Willella Dale, deceased,
William A. Estlin, Harold Boyd and Dorothy Boyd. Herbert F. Couch, Jr.
appeared in person. James C. Hemill appeared as attorney for Lillian M.
Coker, now Sweaney, and Xenoclea Jenson, now Wilkinson. No other defendants
or owners of property involved in the subject tracts appeared at this
hearing,

After heering the sworn testimony of Lewis P. Kell, and Harold
Boyd, and having examined the pleadings in this case and all exhibits ad-
mitied in evidence by all of the parties, and having listened to and
considered the statements made by counsel, the court makes findings
and enters the Orders as follows:

Y. Tract No. 4636-8.

Both claimants have entered into and filed in the case a stipula-
tion ms to the facts concerning ownership of this tract. Both claimants
kave agreed tc heve the matter determined by the court on the basis of

the etipulaticn and without bresenting any further evidesce. Both olaimanta

A . .‘ ’
{ v




desire to reserve the right to submit to the court, by letter, any authori-
ties which they feel. relevant to any questions of law arising cut of the
facts so presented.

It is therefore ORDERED that determination of the ownership of
the estate taken in Treet Neo. 4636-8 shall be made by the court upon the
basis agreed upen by the claimants us set forth above. This matter is
therefore continued and the court will enter its order determining the
ownership of this tract after due consideration of the claimants stipulation
and authorities.

2, Tract No. P-161k,

One certain oil and gas lease, dated the Lth of May, 1951, made
by Lewis P. Kell and Betty 5. Kell, his wife, to R. D. Jameson, recorded
in Book 346, Page 241 of the land records of Nowate County, Oklahoma, covers
Tract P-1614 in this civil mction. The term of this lease was for Tive
years from its date and as long thereafter as olil or gas, or either of them,
is produced frem said land by the lessee. The lease provided for extension
of the term by payment of delay rentals. The evidence reveals that there
has been no production of oil or gas under this lease and that no delay
rentals have teen paid to the lessor.

It 1s therefore ORDERED that cn.the date cf taking in thie case
the above described oil and gas lease covering Tract P-161k, hed expired by
its own terms for lack of production and failure to pay delay rentals, and
it is hereby cancelled, set aside and removed as & cloud on the title ta
such property. As a result, as of the date of taeking, Lewis P. Kell was
the owner of the entire estate taken in this tract.

3. Tract Mo. P-1616.

Cne certain oil and gas lease, dated April 4, 1951, wade by

Willella Dsle, formerly Myers, and J. F. Dale, wife and husbtand, to Clarence
Miller, recorded in Book 343, Page 274 of the land records of Nowata County,
Oklahome; and s certain oil and gas lease dated January 9, 1952, made by
Harold Boyd ani Dorothy E. Boyd, hugband and wife and Williem A. Estlin

and Allene Estlin, husband and wife, to Clarence Miller and R. b. Jameson,
recorded in Book 349, Page 377 of the land records of Nowate County, Okla-
homa, both cover trset No. P-1616 in this eivil action. The term of the
lease dated April 4, 1951 was for 1 yvear and during production of oil or
gas but provided for extension of the term by payment of delay remtals .

The term of the lease dateé Jamuary 9, 1952 was for 5 years and during




produetion, and also provided for extension of the term by payment of
delay rentals. Production of oil or gas from this rroperty cecased at the
erd ©f May of 1955 and there were no delay rentals paid to the lesgors.

It is therefore ORDERED that as of the date of taking by the
Government the above described oil and gas leases and any extensiocns thegeof
had expired by their own terms for lack of production and failure to pay
delay rentals, and such leases are hereby cancelled, set aside and removed
as & cloud on the title to such property. As a result, as of the date of
taking, the entire estate taken in Tract P-1616 in this cepe, was owned

as follows:

Helrs of the estate of Wilella Dale, deceased i/e
Willsem A. Estlin /4
Haro!d Boyd 1/8
Dorothy Boyd 1/8

L, Tract No. P-1637.

One certaln oil and gas leamse, dated March 19, 1952, made by
Lillian Coker &weaney and Jerry Sweaney, her husband, Xenoclea Coker
Wilkinson and Sem F. Wilkinson, Jr., her husband, V. C. Couch and Pauline
Couch, his wife, and Herbert F. Couch, a single man, to E. L. Chastain,
Mark Chastain end J. W. Schwaller, recorded in Book 352, Page 291 of the
land records of Wowata County, Ckiahoma, covers Tract P-1637 in this
civil action. The term of this lease was for five years and during pro-
duction of oll or gas from saeld lands. The lease provided for extension of
the term by payment of delay rentals. There has been no production of oil
or gas under this lease and po delay rentals have been paid to the lessors.

It is therefore ORDERED that, as of the date of taking in this
case, the sbove deseribed oll and gas lease covering traet No. P-1637, had
expired by its own terms for lack of production and failure to pay delay
rentals and it is hereby cancelled, set aside and removed as a cloud cn
the title tc suzh property. As a result, as of the date of taking, the

entire estate taken in Tract P-1637 in this case, was ocwvmed as follows:

Herbert F. Couch, Jr. + « + v 4 « v &« & 4 . i/k
. C. Couch and Pauline Couch . - . . . . . 1/h
Lillian M. Coker, now Sweaney . . . . . . . 1/k
Xencclea Jenson, now Wilkdnson . . . . . . 1/k

gééﬂfxg“ /‘i’ v ) | )
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




